
The first agenda item will be the review and discussion of the Superintendent's annual 
evaluation and the Superintendent's contract with possible consideration of action to 

modify the current contract.

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

December 4, 2025

5:00 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Review and discussion of the Superintendent's annual evaluation and the 

Superintendent's contract with possible consideration of action to modify the 
current contract.

III. Kelly Wagner, Recognition of Achievement in the TN Department of 
Education Healthier Schools Challenge 

IV. Consideration of Meeting Agenda
V. Public Comment
VI. Approval of Meeting Minutes

A. November 6, 2025
B. November 12, 2025
C. November 25, 2025

VII. Announcements
A. December 4th Budget Commission Meeting 9:00AM
B. December 12th - 8:30AM Legislative Meeting with Washington County 

Board of Education and State Representatives
C. December 15th County Commission Meeting 6:00PM
D. December 17th-19th DALI Superintendents Summitt Palm Beach, FL
E. WINTER BREAK SCHEDULE

December 19th Abbreviated Day
December 22nd, 2025-January 6th, 2026 Winter Break
January 2nd, 2026-Inservice Day
January 5th, 2026-Inservice Day
January 6th, 2026-All Students & Staff return to begin Spring 2026 
Semester

F. December 24th-25th, 2025 All District Offices/Services Closed
December 31st & January 1st , 2026 All District Offices/Services Closed 

G. January 8th, 2026 6:00 PM Board Meeting
(No Board Workshop in December 2025)

VIII. Superintendent's Report



A. Student Board Member Hannah Campbell, David Crockett High School
B. Day Field Trips
C. Enrollment Report
D. Grant Report
E. Personnel Report
F. Maintenance Report
G. Monthly Financials
H. Other

IX. Consideration of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of 2025 Local Education Agency Compliance Report
B. Purchase Orders

1. Purchase Order 7018; College Board; AP Exams; Daniel Boone and 
David Crockett High Schools; Not to exceed $44,000.00; Line Item 
141E 72130-322

2. Purchase Order 6954; Snap-On Industrial, Crystal Lake, IL; Sole 
Source; Tool ID and Safety Cert. Kit; Lamar Elementary; Funded by 
CTE ISM Grant; $13,303.15; Line Item 141E 71300 730 002

C. Approval of 2025 Federal Disposition Report
D. Approval of New Clubs

1. Daniel Boone High: Book Club
2. Grandview Elementary: Production Club

E. Approval of Overnight Trip Requests
1. Ridgeview Overnight Trip

Washington, DC
May 11th-13th, 2026
8th Grade
Duration:  3 Days

2. David Crockett High School
March 10 th-13th, 2026
Naval Station, Norfolk, VA
NJROTC
Duration:  3 Days

F. Approval for purchase of HVAC Units for Fall Branch Elementary; Trane 
Technologies; $21,987.00; Line Item 141E 72620 336 000 0007

G. Special Projects Committee Requests; Sulphur Springs Elementary and 
South Central Elementary

X. Discussions/Presentations
A. Approval of adjustment to 2026-2027 School Year Calendar
B. Overnight Trip Requests Approval:

David Crockett High School
Wrestling Team Tournament
Asheville, NC
December 19-20, 2025

David Crockett High School
Girls Basketball Team Tournament



Charleston, SC
December 26-30, 2025

Daniel Boone High School
Girls Basketball Team Tournament
Cherokee, NC
December 19-23, 2025

 
C. Approval of Purchase Order 35871; TNTP, Inc., New York, NY; ELA 

Curriculum Support; System-wide; Funded by HQIM Literacy Grant; 
$18,200.00; Line Item 142E 72210-399-951

D. Approval for new Storage Building at Daniel Boone High School; 
American Metal Garages; $11,517.91; Line Item 141E 76100 707; potential 
funding from DBHS Athletics

E. Approval to release RFP for the repair of the bus garage roof
F. Awarding of Bids

1. Roland Versa Printer; Daniel Boone High; Funded by CTE ISM 
Grant; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002
Recommendation is R.J. Young, $93,746.00

2. Staging System; West View Elementary; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; 
Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002
Recommendation is Ambrose Sound; $33,528.48

3. Audio System; West View Elementary; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; 
Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000
Recommendation is Ambrose Sound; $30,962.97

4. Burglar Alarms; Daniel Boone High School. Fall Branch Elementary, 
Gray Elementary and Sulphur Springs Elementary; Funded by 
County Educational Capital Funds; Campus Security Line Item
Recommendation is Fleenor Security; $57,518.82

G. Sulphur Springs Gym Wall Padding: $10,162.90 (line item 141E 72620-
335-000-00013-000), Cafeteria Furniture $65,917.91(line item 141E 72620 
499 000 0013) and Cafeteria Flooring (line item 141E 72620-335-000-
00013-000)
 

H. Approval of the TCI Listing Agreement  for the Midway Property
I. Approval for the Superintendent to enter into discussions for Joint 

Development of Shared Parcel at Gray Elementary
J. Approval to move forward with the Joint Washington County 

Government (WCG) / Washington County Schools (WCS) Grant 
Applications: LPRF and Project Diabetes Grant
 

XI. Adjournment
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Evaluation 
Numbers Appendix A - Board Observational Data Rating Out of 5

BOARD RELATIONSHIPS: Goal 1

1.1
Keeps all board members informed on issues, needs and operation of the school system including 
employment, promotion and dismissal of personnel.

4.00

1.2 Has a harmonious relationship with the board. 4.33

1.3
Offers professional advice to the board on items requiring board action, with appropriate 
recommendations based on thorough study and analysis.

4.44

1.4 Maintains a high degree of understanding and respect between staff and the board. 4.33

1.5

Recommends policies to the board that comply with state law and State Board of Education and 
Tennessee Department of Education rules and regulations; that protect the security and integrity of 
the district infrastructure and the data it contains; and that protect the rights and confidentiality of 
staff and students. 

4.56

1.6
Interprets and executes the intent of board policy through the development of administrative 
procedures.

4.22

1.7 Seeks and accepts constructive criticism of work from the board. 4.38

1.8 Supports board policy and actions to the public and staff. 4.56

1.9 Remains impartial toward the board, treating all board members alike. 3.89

1.10
Maintains/improves relations with the Board by consistent and appropriate interpersonal and 
professional interactions including but not limited to periodic joint seminars, workshops and training 
sessions. 

4.44

1.11 Refrains from criticism of members of the board. 4.56

1.12 Uses legal counsel in governance and procedures to avoid civil and criminal liabilities.  4.67

1.13
Goes immediately and directly to the board when he/she feels an honest, objective difference of 
opinion exists between him/her and any or all members of the board, in an earnest effort to resolve 
such difference immediately.

4.22

1.14

Bases position with regard to matters discussed by the board upon principle, and is willing to 
maintain that position without regard for its popularity until an official position has been reached, 
after which time the superintendent supports the decision of the board, as long as he/she remains in 
its employ.

4.44

Average 4.36

2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

COMMUNITY RELATIONSHIPS: Goal 2

2.1 Is an effective spokesperson for the school system. 4.44

2.2 Models the highest professional standards to the community. 4.67

2.3 Builds public support for the school district. 4.44

2.4 Develops cooperative relationships with the news media. 4.56

2.5 Works effectively with public and private agencies. 4.33

2.6 Uses information about family and community concerns, expectations, and needs regularly. 4.33

2.7 Secures available community resources to help the school district solve problems and achieve goals. 4.33

2.8
Establish partnerships with area businesses, institutions of higher education, and community groups 
to strengthen programs and support school district goals.

3.89

2.9 Treats community stakeholders equitably. 4.11

2.10 Recognizes and values diversity. 4.25

2.11 Uses public resources and funds appropriately and wisely. 4.33

2.12 Models community collaboration for staff. 4.00

2.13 Encourages parental involvement. 4.11

Average 4.29



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

STAFF AND PERSONNEL RELATIONSHIPS: Goal 3

3.1 Develops good staff morale and loyalty to the system. 4.11

3.2 Treats all personnel fairly. 4.11

3.3 Delegates authority to staff members appropriately. 3.89

3.4
Identifies and applies appropriate policies, criteria and processes for the recruitment, selection, 
induction, compensation and separation of personnel with attention to issues of equity and diversity.

4.22

3.5
Demonstrates use of system and staff evaluation data for personnel policies, decision-making, 
promotion of career growth and professional development.

4.00

3.6
Offers professional development that is focused on student learning consistent with the school 
districts vision and goals.

4.22

3.7 Considers diversity in developing learning experiences. 4.22

3.8 Uses technologies in teaching and learning. 4.44

3.9 Recognizes staff for their professional achievements. 4.22

3.10 Models learning for staff. 4.33

3.11
Provides shared leadership and decision-making opportunities for staff that promotes a climate of 
collaboration and collegiality. 

4.11

Average 4.17



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

FACILITIES AND FINANCE: Goal 4

4.1
Demonstrates knowledge of school facilities and develops a process that builds internal and public 
support for facility needs, including bond issues and capital improvement plans.

4.56

4.2 Ensures the maintenance of school property and the safety of personnel and property.  4.33

4.3
Meets and works collaboratively with the Board and appropriate staff to determine priorities for 
budgeting and the effective allocation of space and human resources.   

4.56

4.4
Utilizes human and material resources outside the district that may support and/or enhance the 
achievement of goals and objectives.

4.33

4.5 Provides accurate and timely reports to the board on the financial condition of the school system. 4.56

4.6
Ensures that the school plant, equipment and support systems operate safely, efficiently, and 
effectively.

4.33

4.7
Develops and monitors long-range plans for school and district technology and information systems 
and makes informed district decisions about computer hardware and software and staff developing 
needs while allocating resources consistent with district plan.

4.44

4.8
Acquires, allocates and manages district resources in compliance with all laws to ensure the effective 
and equitable support of all of the district’s students, schools and programs.

4.56

4.9 Creates and maintains a safe, clean, and aesthetically pleasing environment at all schools. 4.33

4.10
Demonstrates budget management including financial forecasting, planning, cash flow management, 
account auditing and monitoring and oversees the district’s fiduciary responsibilities.

4.67

4.11
Establishes and sustains partnerships with community agencies to provide additional resources to 
support the social and emotional growth and development of at-risk students. 

4.22

Average 4.44



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

VISION: Goal 5

5.1 Works effectively with board, staff, and community to develop long-range strategic plans. 4.44

5.2
Initiates communication and facilitates cooperation and collaboration among staff regarding the 
district’s mission, curriculum and program initiatives. 

4.33

5.3 Keeps board and community informed of progress towards long-range goals. 4.11

5.4 Clearly articulates system's vision, mission and priorities to community and media. 4.00

5.5 Inspires others to achieve the vision of the school system. 3.78

5.6
Recognizes and celebrates the contributions of school community members to the realization of the 
vision. 

4.25

5.7 Ensures that the vision shapes the educational programs, plans, and activities. 4.00

5.8 Uses assessment data related to student learning to develop the school district vision and goals. 4.22

5.9
Uses relevant demographic data pertaining to students and their families in developing the school 
district mission and goals.

4.00

5.10
Seeks and obtains needed resources to support the implementation of the school district mission and 
goals.

4.00

5.11 Monitors, evaluates and advises the vision, mission, and implementation plans regularly. 4.11

Average 4.11
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STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT: Goal 6

6.1
Develops, implements, promotes and monitors continuous improvement in student achievement by 
using a variety of appropriate techniques.

4.11

6.2 Applies effective methods of providing, monitoring, evaluating and reporting student achievement. 4.33

6.3 Establishes curriculum planning to anticipate occupational trends and school-to-career needs. 4.33

6.4
Uses child development and learning theories to create developmentally appropriate curriculum and 
instruction.

4.11

6.5
Develops the curriculum design and delivery system based on curricular and assessment standards as 
well as effective and innovative practices.   

4.00

6.6
Provides equitable access for students and staff to technologies that facilitate productivity and 
enhance learning.  

4.44

6.7
Involves faculty and stakeholders in enhancement and renewal of curriculum to ensure alignment of 
curriculum, instruction and assessment.

4.22

6.8
Reviews analyses of student academic achievement through standardized test results and other 
academic sources.

4.33

6.9
Applies and communicates qualitative and quantitative findings to identify strengths and weaknesses 
in programs and practices in order to ensure continuous improvement. 

4.11

6.10
Develops, monitors and assesses district and school improvement plans, including the regular review 
and analysis of district’s test scores by school and sub-groups.

4.33

6.11
Formulates plan to assess appropriate teaching methods and classroom management strategies for 
all learners.

4.33

6.12
Analyzes available instructional resources including applications of technology and assign them in 
cost effective and equitable manner to enhance student outcomes.

4.11

6.13
Works collaboratively with members of the staff in using student achievement data to determine 
relevant professional development opportunities.  

4.11

6.14
Meets with principals regularly to provide feedback on goal achievement and to assess ongoing 
school improvement efforts. 

4.33

6.15
Encourages various staffing patterns, student grouping plans, class scheduling plans, school 
organizational structures and facilities design processes to support various teaching strategies and 
desired student outcomes.

4.00

6.16 Reviews, reports and reacts appropriately to state accountability measures. 4.44

6.17 Identifies, clarifies and addresses barriers to student learning. 3.78

6.18 Recognizes and celebrates student accomplishments. 4.00

6.19 Models learning for students. 4.13

Average 4.19



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONS: Goal 7

7.1 Recognizes, studies and applies emerging trends as appropriate. 4.22

7.2
Ensures that operational plans and procedures to achieve the vision and goals of the school district 
are in place.

4.00

7.3 Manages time to maximize attainment of organizational goals. 4.00

7.4 Identifies potential problems and opportunities. 3.56

7.5 Confronts and resolves problems in a timely manner. 3.56

7.6 Aligns financial, human, and material resources to the goals of school district. 4.00

7.7
Identifies multiple points of view for problem solving situation and involves stakeholders in decisions 
affecting schools.

4.11

7.8
Solicits staff input to discuss issues and to promote effective problem-framing and problem-solving 
skills.

3.89

7.9 Demonstrates professional and effective conflict resolution skills. 4.11

7.10 Uses effective group-process and consensus building skills. 4.00

7.11 Uses effective communication skills. 4.56

7.12 Participates in professional learning that is aligned with strategic plan and enhances leadership skills. 4.11

7.13
Implements and enforces school district code of conduct and appropriate and effective disciplinary 
policies, procedures and programs in a timely and consistent manner.

3.89

7.14 Promotes a climate of trust and teamwork within the district. 4.11

7.15
Clearly communicates expectations regarding behavior and procedures for handling disciplinary 
problems to students, staff, parents and other members of the community.

3.56

7.16
Establishes procedures and practices for dealing with emergencies such as weather, threats to the 
school, student violence and trauma.

4.33

Average 4.00



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

INTEGRITY, FAIRNESS AND ETHICS: Goal 8

8.1
Examines personal and professional values to develop a personal and professional code of ethics that 
demonstrates personal integrity.

4.56

8.2 Demonstrates values, beliefs, and attitudes that inspire others to higher levels of performance. 4.33

8.3 Serves as a role model. 4.67

8.4 Accepts responsibility for school operations. 4.67

8.5 Considers the impact of one’s administrative practices on others. 4.33

8.6 Uses the influence of the office to enhance the educational program rather than for personal gain. 4.56

8.7 Treats people fairly, equitably, and with dignity and respect. 4.56

8.8 Protects the rights and confidentiality of students and staff. 4.33

8.9 Demonstrates appreciation for and sensitivity to the diversity in the school community. 4.33

8.10 Exhibits multicultural and ethnic understanding and sensitivity. 4.44

8.11 Recognizes and respects the legitimate authority of others. 4.44

8.12 Examines and considers the prevailing values of the diverse school community. 4.22

8.13
Expects and promotes that others in the school community will demonstrate integrity and exercise 
ethical behavior throughout the district. 

4.11

8.14 Fulfills legal and contractual obligations. 4.67

8.15 Applies laws and procedures fairly, wisely, and considerately. 4.44

8.16 Maintains the physical and emotional wellness necessary to meet the responsibilities of the position. 4.44

Average 4.44



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

POLITICAL/SOCIAL/CULTURAL CONTEXT: Goal 9

9.1
Ensures that the environment in which schools operate is influenced on behalf of students and their 
families.

4.33

9.2
Ensures that communication occurs among the school community concerning trends, issues, and 
potential changes in the environment in which schools operate.

4.11

9.3 Ensures that there is ongoing dialogue with representatives of diverse community groups. 4.00

9.4
Ensures that the school community works within the framework of policies, laws, and regulations 
enacted by local, state, and federal authorities.

4.44

9.5
Ensures that lines of communication are developed with decision-makers outside the school 
community.

4.33

9.6 Promotes and expects a district-based climate of tolerance, acceptance and civility.  4.44

9.7 Establishes a culture that encourages responsible risk-taking while requiring accountability for results.  4.22

Average 4.27

Board Observational Data Average: 4.25



Appendix A - Board Observational Data Average
Board Relationships 4.36

Community Relationships 4.29

Staff and Personnel Relationships 4.17

Facilities, Finance and Human Resources 4.44

Vision 4.11

Student Achievement 4.19

Management and Operations 4.00

Integrity, Fairness and Ethics 4.44

Political/Social/Cultural Context 4.27

AVERAGE: 4.25

2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results - Appendix A

Board Relationships Community Relationships
Staff and Personnel

Relationships
Facilities, Finance and

Human Resources
Vision Student Achievement

Management and
Operations

Integrity, Fairness and Ethics
Political/Social/Cultural

Context
Series1 4.36 4.29 4.17 4.44 4.11 4.19 4.00 4.44 4.27

3.70

3.80

3.90

4.00

4.10

4.20

4.30

4.40

4.50
2025 Washington County Director of Schools Board Observational Data Results

Series1
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Objective 
Numbers Appendix B - Annual Objectives Rating Out of 5

Performance Objective 1: Ensure that there is a continuous improvement plan for 
student achievement and growth.

1.1 Ensure the improvement plan is clear and data-based. 4.22

1.2 Examine data, set goals and stay the course or initiate change as necessary. 4.11

1.3 Resources are clearly aligned with improvement plan. 4.11

Average 4.15

Performance Objective 2: Develop a school district strategic plan.

2.1
Annual and long-range goals, along with measurable objectives and strategies, have 
been established with input from Board, staff and community members. 

4.44

2.2 A district-wide vision has been created with input from Board and staff. 4.50

Average 4.47

Performance Objective 3: Evaluate the organizational structure of the district and 
reorganize as necessary to achieve maximum effectiveness.

3.1
The reorganization of personnel and a revised organizational chart has been 
developed.

3.78

3.2 If necessary, a fiscal review with budgetary recommendations. 4.22

Average 4.00

Performance Objective 4:  Develop a comprehensive plan to promote school system 
and increase parent and community involvement. 

4.1
Promotional tools for the school system have been developed such as blogs, 
podcasts, videos and brochures.

3.78

Average 3.78



2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results

Performance Objective 5: Work with the school board to develop and implement an 
annual plan for promoting school system and increasing communication and support 
with the county commission/city council.

5.1
The board adopts an annual agenda for promotion, which includes activities, which 
the board and/or the Director will complete during the year.  The plan must include 
activities to build support from the County Commission/City Council.

4.25

Average 4.25

Performance Objective 6: Develop a budget for the school board as outlined in school 
policies, activities in the school board annual agenda, and guidelines established by the 
State Department of Education.

6.1
A budget document has been formulated using procedures required by school board 
policies, activities in the school board annual agenda, and guidelines established by 
the State Department of Education.

4.33

Average 4.33

Performance Objective 7: Ensure the Board’s annual agenda is developed and 
implemented.

7.1
Evidence that annual agenda items referencing the Director of Schools have been 
completed or are ongoing and nearing completion.

4.22

Average 4.22

Performance Objective 8: Provide and promote activities that give the school board an 
opportunity to review its effectiveness and improve the relationship between 
individual school board members, and the school board as a whole with the Director of 
Schools.

8.1
Information regarding improvement activities such as workshops, clinics, 
conventions, board retreats, etc.

4.44

8.2
Information regarding criteria for individual school board member recognition (e.g., 
Boardsmanship Awards), school board recognition (e.g., Board of Distinction) and the 
criteria required for school board district and state recognition. 

4.22

8.3
A self-evaluation instrument that reviews school board effectiveness and allows for 
each school board member to make recommendations and suggestions for 
improvement has been distributed to the Board for their review.

4.11

Average 4.26

Performance Objective Average: 4.18



Appendix B - Annual Objectives Average
Objective 1 4.15

Objective 2 4.47

Objective 3 4.00

Objective 4 3.78

Objective 5 4.25

Objective  6 4.33

Objective 7 4.22

Objective 8 4.26

AVERAGE: 4.18

2025 Washington County Superintendent Evaluation Results - Appendix B

Objective 1 Objective 2 Objective 3 Objective 4 Objective 5 Objective  6 Objective 7 Objective 8
Series1 4.15 4.47 4.00 3.78 4.25 4.33 4.22 4.26

3.40

3.60

3.80

4.00

4.20

4.40

4.60
2025 Washington County Director of Schools Annual Objectives Results

Series1



Addi$onal Comments 

• Promotes accountability! Common sense leader with compassion and knowledge.  
• I am proud of the way that he advocates on behalf of our school system when 

dealing with the community and our county commission. 
• Jerry does a great job!!! He has been a blessing to our system!! 



Washington County Board of Education 
2025 Superintendent Evaluation 

Executive Summary 
December 4, 2025 

 
Th Washington County Board of Education is pleased to present the results of the 2025 
Superintendent Evaluation for Mr. Jerry S. Boyd, Superintendent. 
 
Each year, the Washington County Board of Education conducts a comprehensive 
evaluation process using the Tennessee School Boards Association (TSBA) model. 
This process reflects the Board’s commitment to accountability, transparency, and 
continuous improvement across all levels of district leadership. 
 
The evaluation is based on two (2) major components: 
1. Board Observational Data, which includes nine (9) domains (118 total indicators) of 

superintendent leadership; and 
2. Annual Performance Objectives, which reflect the specific goals (8 goals 

with a total of 14 indicators) agreed upon by the Superintendent and the 
Board. 

 
OVERALL RESULTS (Maximum score for each area reported is 5.00) 
For the 2025 evaluation cycle, Mr. Boyd received an overall evaluation score of 4.22 
out of 5.00, indicating highly effective performance across all domains. 

• The Board Observational Data average was 4.25 (average of 118 total 
indicators) 

• The Annual Objectives average was 4.18 (average of 14 total indicators) 
 
AREAS OF STRENGTH 
• Integrity, Fairness, and Ethics (4.44 – average score of 16 indicators) 
• Facilities, Finance, and Human Resources (4.44 -- average score of 11 indicators) 
• Board–Superintendent Relationships (4.36 – average score of 14 indicators) 
• Political, Social, and Cultural Context (4.27 – average score of 7 indicators)  
 

NOTABLE PERFORMANCE AREAS 
• Community Relationships (4.29 – average score of 13 indicators) 
• Student Achievement and Data Use (4.19 – average score of 19 indicators) 
• Staff and Personnel Relationships (4.17 – average score of 11 indicators) 

 
LOWEST PERFORMANCE AREAS 

• Vision (4.11 – average score of 11 indicators) 
• Management and Operations (4.00 – average score of 16 indicators) 

 
ANNUAL OBJECTIVE HIGHLIGHTS 
• District strategic plan development (4.47 – average score of 2 indicators) 
• Strong budget and financial planning processes (4.33 – average score of 1 indicator) 
• Board development and governance improvement (4.26 – average score of 3 
indicators) 
 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CONTINUED GROWTH 
• Expanding communication of district vision and strategic initiatives 
• Increasing community promotion tools and highlights of district-wide successes 
• Deepening staff engagement and shared leadership 
• Strengthening proactive problem-solving systems across operations  
 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

November 6, 2025; 6:00 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chairman Annette Buchanan, Vice Chair David Hammond, Eric 

Barnes, Whitney Riddle, Mike Masters, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg 

Huddlestone, and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 

 

I. Call to Order 

II. David Crockett High School Senior Student Leaders 

III. Consideration of Meeting Agenda 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the meeting agenda. Vince Walters seconded the motion 

which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

IV. Public Comment 

No public comment. 

V. Approval of Meeting Minutes 

A. October 2, 2025 

Whitney Riddle moved for approval of the meeting minutes, as presented. Vince Walters 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 



VI. Announcements 

A. November 6, 2025; 1:00 p.m. 

County Commission HEW meeting 

  

B.  

November 12, 2025; 8:30 a.m. - 3:30 p.m. 

Board Retreat 

November 13-16, 2025 

TSBA Annual Convention 

Opryland; Nashville, TN 

C. November 12, 2025; 9:00 a.m. 

County Commission Budget Committee 

D. November 24, 2024; 6:00 p.m. 

County Commission 

E. November 25, 2025; 6:00 p.m. 

Board Monthly Workshop 

F. November 26-28, 2025 

No School for Thanksgiving Holiday 

District Offices close at noon on November 26 and reopen December 1st 

G. December 4, 2025 Board Meeting 

Review Superintendent's Evaluation Report  

H. December 4, 2025, Board Meeting Time is 5:00 p.m. 

  

VII. Superintendent's Report 

A. Student Board Member Lilly Fleenor, Daniel Boone High School 

B. Enrollment Report 

C. Field Trip Report 

D. Grant Report 

E. Maintenance Report 

F. Monthly Financials 

G. Personnel Report 

H. Other 

VIII. Consideration of Consent Agenda 

Vince Walters moved for approval of the consent agenda. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion 

which carried on roll call vote: 



 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 

A. Bids/Proposals 

1. Approval to release bids for Security Alarms at Fall Branch Elementary, Gray 

Elementary, Sulphur Springs Elementary, and Daniel Boone High School; Line Item 

141E 72620-335 

2. Approval of the proposal from ATLAS Greenhouse, Alapaha, GA for the 

replacement of Greenhouses (2) at David Crockett High School; (possible ISM Grant 

will fund part of this project if the state approves); Line Item 141E 76100-707 

B. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 6890; Solution Tree, Bloomington, IN; Professional Development; 

$10, 984. 00; Line Item 71100599 004 

2. Purchase Order 33384 (DCHS); RJ Young; Roland Truvis VG3 Series Printer; 

David Crockett High School CTE; Omnia Contract 2021002788; $26,217.00; Line 

Item L-940 (School Funds) 

3. Purchase Order 6690; American Sports Fields, Knoxville, TN; 25 Tons Sifted 

Infield Mix; Grounds Department; DCHS,DBHS,GV,RV,Lamar; $23,000.00; Line 

Item 141E 72610 499 

4. Purchase Order 6532; GovConnection, Merrimack, NH; View Sonic Bundle (4); 

Sourcewell 121923; System-wide; $10,409.08; Line Item 72250499 

C. Overnight Trip Requests 

1. Grandview 

November 21-22nd, 2025 

Cleveland, TN 

All East Honors Choir 7th & 8th Grades 

Duration:  2 Days 

2. South Central 

November 21-22nd, 2025 

Cleveland, TN 

All East Honors Choir 7th & 8th Grades 

Duration:  2 Days 



3. Daniel Boone 

November 20-22nd, 2025 

Cleveland, TN 

All East Honors Choir 10th-12th Grades 

Duration:  3 Days 

4. Daniel Boone 

January 2nd-4th, 2026 

Unicoi, TN  Appalachian Christian Camp 

Chorus Reflections 10-12th Grades 

Duration:  3 Days 

IX. Discussions/Presentations 

A. Request from Daniel Boone High School to establish a Songwriting Club 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of the request from Daniel Boone High School to establish a 

Songwriting Club. Vince Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

B. Lewis Group Architects 

C. Awarding of Bid for Fencing(Ridgeview Elementary, South Central Elementary, 

David Crockett High, Asbury); Funded by Public School Security Grant 

Chad Fleenor moved to award bid to for the fencing at Ridgeview Elementary, South Central 

Elementary, David Crockett High, Asbury; Funded by Public School Security Grant to Kings 

Development Group. Eric Barnes seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

 



D. Bus Garage roof repair/replacement ; Funded by County Education Capital Fund 

E. Purchase Orders 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of Purchase Order 6905, Presentation Solutions, Inc., Buckner, 

KY; Banner Maker; Boones Creek Elementary; Buy Board #760-25; $12,394.05;Funded by CTE 

ISM Grant; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002 and Purchase Order 6907; Presentation 

Solution Inc., Buckner, KY; Banner Maker; Grandview Elementary; Buy Board #760-25; 

$12,394.05; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002. Gregg 

Huddlestone seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

1. Purchase Order 6905: Presentation Solutions, Inc., Buckner, KY; Banner Maker; 

Boones Creek Elementary; Buy Board #760-25; $12,394.05;Funded by CTE ISM 

Grant; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002 

2. Purchase Order 6907; Presentation Solution Inc., Buckner, KY; Banner Maker; 

Grandview Elementary; Buy Board #760-25; $12,394.05; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; 

Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002 

F. Additional Overnight Trip Requests 

Vince Walters moved for approval of the overnight trip request, as submitted. Chad Fleenor 

seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Eric Barnes: yes 

 Keith Ervin: yes 

 Chad Fleenor: yes 

 David Hammond: yes 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 

 Mike Masters: yes 

 Whitney Riddle: yes 

 Vince Walters: yes 

 Annette Buchanan: yes 

1. David Crockett High School 

December 18th-20th, 2025 

Gatlinburg, TN 

Rocky Top Sports World-Mens Basketball Team 

Duration:  3 Days 



X. Adjournment 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION RETREAT 

 

November 12, 2025; 8:30 AM 

 

Gaylord Opryland Convention Center, Nashville, TN 

 

Those present were Chair Annette Buchanan, Vice Chair David Hammond, Eric Barnes, 

Whitney Riddle, Mike Masters, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg 

Huddlestone, Superintendent Jerry Boyd, and Executive Assistant Jennifer Moore. 

 

I. Long Range Planning 

Discussion was held in regards to repurposing the old Jonesborough Elementary.  Also discussed 

was capital improvement planning.  It was noted the Jonesborough parties as listed in the 

interlocal agreement have to be sold by FY28. 

II. Review of Policy and Procedures 

The Board discussed the graduation credit requirements across the state.  It was discussed to 

notate on the diplomas of the students who achieve 28 credits, their school (DBHS or DCHS). 

Discussion was also held on the development of future school year calendars.  Also discussed 

were sick leave policy and personal leave policy. 

III. FY27 Budget Priorities 

FY27 budget priorities were discussed.   

IV. Five Year Board Strategic Plan Updates 

The Board reviewed the strategic plan.  Mr. Boyd asked for the Board’s input.  Adjustments to 

metrics 3, 4, and 5 were suggested. 



WASHINGTON COUNTY 

BOARD OF EDUCATION WORKSHOP TO REVIEW AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE 

DECEMBER 4, 2025 BOARD MEETING 

 

November 25, 2025; 6:00 PM; Central Office 

 

Those present were Chair Annette Buchanan, Eric Barnes, Whitney Riddle, Mike Masters, Keith 

Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg Huddlestone, and Superintendent Jerry Boyd.  Vice 

Chair David Hammond was absent. 

 

I. Call to Order 

II. Academics 

A. 2026-2027 School Year Calendar 

The proposed adjustments to the calendar were to make August 6th (Election Day) a professional 

development day and adjusting the scheduled professional development days in conjunction with 

fall break. 

 

III. Business/Finance 

A. Monthly Financials 

B. Review of Bids 

1. Roland Versa Printer; Daniel Boone High; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; Line Item 

141E 71300 730 000 00000 002 

2. Staging System; West View Elementary; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; Line Item 

141E 71300 730 000 00000 002 

3. Audio System; West View Elementary; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; Line Item 141E 

71300 730 000 00000 002 

4. Burglar Alarms; Daniel Boone High School. Fall Branch Elementary, Gray 

Elementary and Sulphur Springs Elementary; Funded by County Educational Capital 

Funds; Security Line Item 

C. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 7018; College Board; AP Exams; Daniel Boone and David Crockett 

High Schools; Not to exceed $44,000.00; Line Item 141E 72130-322 

2. Purchase Order 6954; Snap-On Industrial, Crystal Lake, IL; Sole Source; Tool ID 

and Safety Cert. Kit; Lamar Elementary; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; $13,303.15; 

Line Item 141E 71300 730 002 

D. Federal Dispositions 

IV. Operations 

A. Coryell Roofing 



B. GAF Roofing 

C. Storage Building for Daniel Boone High School 

D. HVAC Unit Replacement at Fall Branch Elementary 

E. Updates/Upgrades:  

1.  Sulphur Springs Gym Wall Padding (line item 141E 72620-335-000-00013-000), 

Cafeteria Furniture and Flooring(line item 143E 73100-710), Little Theater Carpeting 

and Soundboards 

2.  DCHS-Bandroom Flooring(141E 72620-335-000-00016-000) 

F. Football Field Lights-DBHS and DCHS 

G. Special Projects Committee Requests 

H. Joint Washington County Government (WCG) / Washington County Schools (WCS) 

Grant Applications: LPRF and Project Diabetes Grant 

  

V. TCI Listing Agreement Midway Property 

The Board reviewed the agreement and requested the listing amount of $600,000.00.   

VI. Requests to Establish New Clubs 

A. Daniel Boone High: Book Club 

B. Grandview Elementary: Production Club 

VII. Student Supports 

VIII. Superintendent 

A. Overnight Trip Requests 

1. Ridgeview Overnight Trip 

Washington, DC 

May 11th-13th, 2026 

8th Grade 

Duration:  3 Days 

2. David Crockett High School 

March 10 th-13th, 2026 

Naval Station, Norfolk, VA 

NJROTC 

Duration:  3 Days 

B. Proposal for Joint Development of Shared Parcel at Gray Elementary 

IX. Adjournment 



School Date of Trip Location
DCHS 11/7/2025 fair grounds
BCES 11/7/2025 Virginia Tech Blacksburg, Va. 
DBHS 11/7/2025 Virginia Tech
DCHS 11/7/2025 Gray Fairgrounds for Battle of the Builds
GVES 12/8/2025 Johnson City Public Library and Founders Park
GVES 12/9/2025 Johnson City Public Library and Founders
RVES 12/9/2025 Shoe Station in Johnson City, Cheddars in Johnson City
DCHS 2/18/2026 Milligan University - A Doll's House play 
DCHS 11/20/2025 Crumley house 
DCHS 11/20/2025 Crumley Houuse
DBHS 11/17/2025 Ag Literacy Week. Mrs. Carr and myself will schedule times (during our planning periods)to go read to k-2 graders at our feeder schools(
DCHS 11/19/2025 Gym
DCHS 11/17/2025 Feeder schools
FBES 12/9/2025 Shoe Station Johnson City
DCHS 12/16/2025 Hardees in Jonesborough (breakfast) 

DBHS 11/25/2025 Sulphur Springs Elementary School
JES 12/16/2025 Just Jump at Bristol Pinnacle
DBHS 12/16/2025 ETSU for TSA Regional Competition
GVES 5/18/2026 Dollywood  Pigeon Forge, TN
GVES 12/12/2025 Jackson Theater Main Street Jonesborought TN
JES 12/18/2025 Jackson Theater - 121 W. Main Street Jonesborough, TN 37659
RVES 5/4/2026 Wonder Works in Pigeon Forge, Park to Play, Pirate´s Voyage Dinner Show
DCHS 12/1/2025 Washington County Sheriff's Office
DCHS 12/8/2025 Washington County Sheriff's Office
GES 12/9/2025 Shoe Station
GVES 2/12/2026 East Tennessee State University
GVES 12/9/2025 Jonesborough Elementary School
WVES 12/9/2025 Jonesborough Elementary
DCHS 11/20/2025 Happy Valley High School- Basketball Game 
FBES 12/5/2025 Northeast State Community College Tech Building



WVES 12/17/2025 Marquee Cinemas Pinnacle 12
LES 12/9/2025 Jonesborough Elementary School
GES 12/17/2025 The Jackson Theater/ Jonesborough, TN 
BCES 1/21/2026 NPAC to see STOMP and have lunch at Chic-Fil-A in Greeneville TN
BCES 5/8/2026 Doe River Gorge in Hampton TN
GVES 12/10/2025 Shoe Carnival
DBHS 12/12/2025 Northeast State Community College
DCHS 12/3/2025 Tri-Cities Academy of Aesthetics 
BCES 12/17/2025 Marquee Cinemas (Pinnacle in Bristol)
GVES 12/15/2025 Second Harvest Food Bank - Kingsport  / JC Mall Johnson City
SSES 1/20/2026 Niswonger Performing Arts Center, 212 Tusculum Blvd., Greeneville, TN
JES 12/18/2025 Bay's Mountain 
GVES 12/18/2025 Mall of Johnson City
DCHS 12/9/2025 Shoe Station 3211 People Street, JC, TN 
GVES 12/17/2025 DCHS- Welding and Electrical Classrooms
GVES 12/11/2025 Quantum Leap



School -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total
Boones Creek Elementary School 12 17 90 83 112 87 96 78 101 78 80 0 0 0 0 834
Daniel Boone High School 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 284 274 276 266 1100
David Crockett High School 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 275 281 268 250 1074
Fall Branch Elementary School 0 0 20 14 31 21 23 37 27 25 21 0 0 0 0 219
Gray Elementary School 0 19 47 53 55 53 62 52 59 59 52 0 0 0 0 511
Grandview Elementary School 11 17 47 67 58 67 57 67 55 54 61 0 0 0 0 561
Jonesborough Elementary School 0 35 77 99 112 98 119 112 85 92 92 0 0 0 0 921
Lamar Elementary School 0 18 46 45 45 47 43 32 38 41 43 0 0 0 0 398
Ridgeview Elementary School 0 14 44 59 62 89 75 75 66 85 97 0 0 0 0 666
South Central Elementary School 0 0 13 11 19 15 22 26 16 11 17 0 0 0 0 150
Sulphur Springs Elementary School 0 15 35 38 35 34 45 33 51 39 43 0 0 0 0 368
University School 0 0 18 21 22 18 23 48 52 49 52 85 83 82 82 635
West View Elementary School 0 0 18 29 28 27 27 33 41 31 34 0 0 0 0 268
Tennessee Virtual Learning Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 12 17 39
Washington County Special Ed Service School 20 2 0 4 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
Total 43 137 455 523 580 557 594 593 591 564 592 645 647 638 615 7774



Intent to Apply/Research Grants Writer/Manager's Report December 2025

Electric Bus VW grant submitted

 VW STATE GRANT is submitted. UPDATE: Here is the link to the State Website announcement and the link to the grant guidelines. Applications must be received by 
June 13 at 4 p.m. CDT. The grant will provide 75% towards the purchase of a new bus, including infrastructure. These are matching grants; WCS and/or WCG will 
need to match the remainder of the funds for the project. The total for Infrastructure is $16,647, of which $4,161.75 would be the 25% match. The total for the 
electric bus is $395,536, of which the 25% match is $98,884.  Has not been announced as of Oct. 1, 2025

Local Parks and Recreation, 
DEC.

Researching the procedure on how to apply for TN Department of Local Parks and Recreation. Needs to be Government led not LEA. This grant would focus 
on playgrounds.

surveying new needs for SY 25-
26

Ongoing research 
of grant 
opportunities

Window replacement at Lamar, 
Pickleball Courts at the high schools

BCE inclusive 
playground, near the 
CDC classroom

addition 
support for 
GVES

Project Diabetes forecasted
Would like WCG to reapply for Project 
Diabetes for pickleball courts.

This past grant cycle they did not award 
any school systems but only governments 
and nonprofits  

BJA FY 25 Student, Teachers, and 
Officers Preventing (STOP) 
School Violence Grant

Applying with Student Supports Department to acquire  behavioral threat 
assessment and management and suicide risk assessment solution digital 
platform. 

This is a 
teacher lead 
application.

USDA Equipment Grant
Forecasted to be available for school 
cafeteria equipment.

Working with First Tennessee 
Development District and 
WCEDC

Continue the partnership process in implementing the logistics of the daycare 
and as a partner, following the guidelines of the grant award guidelines. 

Dollar General literacy grants, 
which we have won in the past, 
will be able to reapply.

summer reading 
grant

 youth literacy 
grants

Researching new grant 
opportunities

Have received a foundational list of 
grant opportunities from Grants 4 
Schools. 



Washington County Community 
Foundation grant application

In total, 32 organizations applied for 
$1,443,013.00, but there was around 
$100,000 available to award. This meant 
only 6% of requests were ultimately 
funded.

There were other bookmobile-related requests, and because the 
panel could not fund all applicants, they could not choose 
between which bookmobile request so did not fund any of them, 
including the Washington County Schools request.

We applied for the 
Bookmobile/Family 
Resource project

COPS SVPP Grant

Awaiting feedback 
using Freedom of 
Information Act, was 
not awarded the 
grant.

The COPS SVPP tips the scales to ensure that the often under-resourced Rural and Tribal districts are the primary beneficiaries of the grants.  211 applicants 
were selected for funding out of a total applicant pool of 1,609 applications of applicates.                                                                                                             
Fiscal Year (FY)        Rural Awards (%)        Suburban Awards (%)        Urban Awards (%)
 2024                         74%                                18%                               8%
 2023                         71%                               10%                               19%                                                                                                                                                                                            
Even though Washington County has multiple schools coded rural, due to the combination of rural, suburban, and city, the overall code for the district is 
suburban and economically Transitional. 

Grants Awarded

Donations of New Books for 
Bookmobile

Governor's Early Literacy Foundation 
and earlier this year Books and 
Blessings

Grants managed

Gear Up grant - ETSU
In partnership 
with ETSU Trio 7 year grant

To provide 4 GEAR UP coordinators to work district-wide 
with 1-middle school grade cohort through 1st year post-
secondary.

A state-specific initiative that operates under the national 
Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate 
Programs (GEAR UP) federal grant, which aims to increase the 
number of low-income students prepared for and succeeding 
in postsecondary education.

ESSER Federal Interest Reporting 
and Recording

Provide individually a Real Property Status Report 
Attachment A SF-429-A report of which all schools that 
received ESSER funds for capital projects

Turned in Federal Interest Recording and SF-429A ePlan Reporting, Dec. 
2025

TN Economic Community 
Development (ECD) Three Star 
Grant

WCEDC was awarded $250,000 for construction costs related to improvements 
for a childcare facility. Washington County Economic Development partnered 
with WCS to place a new community childcare facility at the decommissioned JES 
building.  

Please look at the chart below 
under funding opportunities August 26, 2025

The public daycare center grants' MOUs are being drafted.  The TVA Workforce Invest Grant has been awarded to the 
team for $250,000. The Education Invest grant was awarded $250,000.

WCS in partnership with Economic Development, City of Johnson City, and 
First Tennessee Development District.

Public School Security Grant Allocation: $162,221.01
Funding will support fencing, access controls, and barriers for walkways, signs and locking mechanisms for doors. Doors 
have been purchased and fencing has been bidded out and decided.

Lottery for Education Afterschool 
Program $75,000

Year 6 of the 
LEAPS program at 
South Central 
Elementary

This is the final year of 
this LEAPS grant 
cohort

Program director for this 
grant funded program

This will be an 
in-person 
monitoring 
year

Provide all necessary 
documentation into Department 
of Human Services Child Care 
Provider Portal to renew the 
SCES LEAPS site for continuing 
service

Help with any grant related to 
personnel, data reporting, 
purchases, and deliver 
orientation meetings, and 
attend meetings with the 
state department.

Comprehensive School Mental 
Health System pilot

The Comprehensive School Mental Health Implementation Pilot will equip 
participating districts and their respective schools with the tools and resources 
necessary to amplify existing mental health infrastructure.

The Comprehensive School Mental Health Implementation Pilot aims to 
strengthen and enhance mental health in schools by integrating systems, 
programs, and resources. Participating districts will receive personalized 
training, technical support, and resources that will enhance existing 
infrastructure to meet the needs of students, staff, and the school community.



Book Bus

Assisting in the collaboration between the Book Bus and the Districtwide Family 
Resource Program. Initiating a pilot program by combining opportunities of 
receiving resources under the Family Resource Program and their partners 
(potential grants) and books by provided by grants and donations by using the 
Book Bus as a mobile hub throughout Washington County Communities. 

Receive Books from Scholastic 
through GELF.

Reduced Diesel Emissions for a 
Healthier Tennessee

Work with Washington County Government to receive 
$44,000 award toward two propane buses active grant

ISM Grant

Help CTE Director update FY 26 ISM 
application and monthly payroll 
calculation.

This year teachers 
are 25% match 
funded

Note: schools involved in this grant were awarded (allocated FY2023) BCE $500,000, DB $1,000,000, 
DC $1,000,000, FB $200,000, GV $500,000, Gray $500,000, JES $500,000, RV $500,000, SC $200,000, 
SS $500,000, University $1,000,000, WV $500,000



Employee Disposition/New hire School, Position Effective Date Replacing
Heather Hawkins New Hire/Rehire SS, PT Academic Tutor 11/5/2025 Splitting tutor position with Donna Riddle - 120 Day contract
Monica Wilkinson New Hire Asbury, IA 11/12/25 Dana Robertson
Melissa Harris Additional Assignment SS, PT Title IA 11/12/2025 New position
Tonya Morelock New Hire WV, PT Title IA 11/12/2025 New position
Blake Cantwell New Hire GV, Title IA/Baseball Coach 11/12/25 New position for IA, replacing Donovan Black for Coach
Randy Barlow New Hire Coach DCHS, Asst Basketball Coach 11/13/25 Non paid
Anastasia Ayers New Hire Coach SS, Asst Girls Basketball Coach 11/13/2025
Zachary "Zach" Gallardo New Hire Coach Northside, Asst Middle School Football Coach 11/13/25 Larry Shropshire 
Johnathan Nichols New Hire Coach WV, Assistant Basketball Coach 11/17/2025 Non paid
Amanda Scism New Hire/Rehire School Nutrition, Sub Cook 11/20/2025 Ongoing Need
Jade Penxa New Hire/Rehire Gray, Interim 1st Grade Teacher 11/20/2025 Kathrine Bronstetter
James "Andy" McCall New hire BCE, Assistant Principal 11/26/2025 Leila Hubbard
Emily Evans New hire School Nutrition, Part-time Cook 12/01/2025 Kristine Jenkins

Ryan Newman Transfer from Sub to DCHS, Interim Econ/Gov't 11/4/2025 Drew Pettit 
Jackson Worley Transfer from sub to DBHS, Sped IA 11/17/2025 Heather Morin/Logan Rivers

Matthew Forbes Approved Substitute Substitute 11/12/2025
Amanda Barlow Approved Substitute Substitute 11/12/2025
Katrina Simpson Approved Substitute Substitute 11/17/2025
Zachary Gallardo Approved Substitute Substitute 11/17/2025
Grace Kellner Approved Substitute Substitute 11/17/2025
Tara Kilgore Approved Substitute Substitute 11/17/2025
Dianna Holland Approved Substitute Substitute 11/18/2025
Lora Waddle Approved Substitute Substitute 11/18/2025
Austin Hunt Approved Substitute Substitute 11/18/2025
Kelley Pearce Approved Substitute Substitute 11/20/2025
Luke Blakey-Bader Approved Substitute Substitute 11/20/2025
Susan McKinney Approved Substitute Substitute 11/20/2025
Christopher Johnson Approved Substitute Substitute 11/21/2025
Christopher Baxter Approved Substitute Substitute 11/21/2025
Columbus "Jackson" Whedbee Approved Substitute Substitute 11/21/2025
Elizabeth "Betsy" Walls Approved Substitute Substitute 11/21/2025
Jacklyn Arrowood Approved Substitute Substitute 11/21/2025
Cortnee Sellner Approved Substitute Substitute 11/24/25
Kimberly "Kim" Dent Approved Substitute Substitute 11/24/2025



Yarima Rodriguez Resignation DBHS, Spanish Teacher 11/14/2025
Laura Geske Resignation DCHS, School Secretary 11/28/2025

Kathryn Bronstetter Requested Leave Gray, 1st Grade beginning 11/3/2025 with an estimated end date of 2/6/2026
Sara Chapman Requested Leave DBHS, Econ/Geography beginning 11/19/2025 with an estimated end date of 11/25/2025
Bob Tolliver Leave extension DCHS, CTE beginning 11/11/25 with an estimated end date of 12/14/2025
Dane Salyer Requested Leave DBHS, STEM Sabbitical beginning 1/5/2026 with an estimated end date of 4/23/2026
Vanessa Noblet Leave extension DBHS, Workplace Readiness beginning 11/12/25 with an estimated end date of 12/23/25
Jessica Wilson Requested Leave BCE, 5th grade math beginning 12/15/2025 with an estimated end date of 1/1/2026
Jessica Light Requested Leave DBHS, IA beginning 11/12/25 with an estimated end date of 11/30/25



Full District - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=dde5295c-df1a-
474a-b823-4a8bd9b65d97 
 
 
Asbury - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e61a4c0a-ed39-
485a-befd-bc76b00a5b2b 
 
BCE - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9a185b1-26b1-409c-
a97a-bf1bf13816ad 
 
DBHS - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=91dfdef2-bff7-43b4-
a04e-16dc73a3500a 
 
DCHS - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7cc09814-5753-
44ee-bbea-8c233512630a 
 
CO - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=14237d1d-34fc-481f-
a224-404f9f6d6a5c 
 
FBES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7bc55f59-47d1-4b33-
a1fb-96a42b3e4968 
 
GVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=0b061f31-9847-4a14-
afd8-35b2f25897bb 
 
GES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3567a5e2-e75a-41d2-
af94-2871ce93f10a 
 
JES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9233523-ef22-4440-
a3ca-753bb4dadc5d 
 
LES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3e2eb3b6-42f5-4932-
aafc-596fc3581fa0 
 
Midway - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=557087e0-5f3e-
4951-a538-efa094a7de7b 
 
RVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e445ed82-298f-47fc-
9f1c-12d68795ffd1 
 
SCES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=19182fea-4f76-4570-
8038-5ee9ec8aa93e 
 
SSES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=be7abc19-2a4f-4d34-
a9d9-5f3b7ac0dcd4 
 

https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=dde5295c-df1a-474a-b823-4a8bd9b65d97
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=dde5295c-df1a-474a-b823-4a8bd9b65d97
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e61a4c0a-ed39-485a-befd-bc76b00a5b2b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e61a4c0a-ed39-485a-befd-bc76b00a5b2b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9a185b1-26b1-409c-a97a-bf1bf13816ad
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9a185b1-26b1-409c-a97a-bf1bf13816ad
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=91dfdef2-bff7-43b4-a04e-16dc73a3500a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=91dfdef2-bff7-43b4-a04e-16dc73a3500a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7cc09814-5753-44ee-bbea-8c233512630a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7cc09814-5753-44ee-bbea-8c233512630a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=14237d1d-34fc-481f-a224-404f9f6d6a5c
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=14237d1d-34fc-481f-a224-404f9f6d6a5c
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7bc55f59-47d1-4b33-a1fb-96a42b3e4968
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7bc55f59-47d1-4b33-a1fb-96a42b3e4968
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=0b061f31-9847-4a14-afd8-35b2f25897bb
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=0b061f31-9847-4a14-afd8-35b2f25897bb
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3567a5e2-e75a-41d2-af94-2871ce93f10a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3567a5e2-e75a-41d2-af94-2871ce93f10a
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9233523-ef22-4440-a3ca-753bb4dadc5d
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e9233523-ef22-4440-a3ca-753bb4dadc5d
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3e2eb3b6-42f5-4932-aafc-596fc3581fa0
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3e2eb3b6-42f5-4932-aafc-596fc3581fa0
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=557087e0-5f3e-4951-a538-efa094a7de7b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=557087e0-5f3e-4951-a538-efa094a7de7b
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e445ed82-298f-47fc-9f1c-12d68795ffd1
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e445ed82-298f-47fc-9f1c-12d68795ffd1
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=19182fea-4f76-4570-8038-5ee9ec8aa93e
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=19182fea-4f76-4570-8038-5ee9ec8aa93e
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=be7abc19-2a4f-4d34-a9d9-5f3b7ac0dcd4
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=be7abc19-2a4f-4d34-a9d9-5f3b7ac0dcd4


WVES - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=c66a8c57-f4d8-47c3-
a1f6-05c18bb47ccf 
 
Bus Garage - https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3f6c86d7-c52e-
45fe-afff-4ffda625fdf7 
 

https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=c66a8c57-f4d8-47c3-a1f6-05c18bb47ccf
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=c66a8c57-f4d8-47c3-a1f6-05c18bb47ccf
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3f6c86d7-c52e-45fe-afff-4ffda625fdf7
https://app.espace.cool/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3f6c86d7-c52e-45fe-afff-4ffda625fdf7


Revenue and Expense Summaries for October 2025 for the 141, 142, & 143 Funds 

141-Fund Revenues 

 Revenue for October 2025 was $8,318,021 compared to $9,410,043 October 2024.  This is a 
decrease of ($1,092,017).   
 

o The main key variations from last October are listed below. 
 40110 Current Property Tax was $44,879 increase  
 40210 Local Options Tax was an increase of $110,154 
 46510 TISA income was an increase of $186,990 
 46790 Other Vocational (ISM Grant) was a decrease of $587,132 for approved 

reimbursements mostly due to timing 
 49800 Operating Transfers was a decrease of $889,464 due to ESSER 3.0 

reimbursement to salaries in October 2024. 
o You can evaluate the Rural Option Sales Tax impact from the prior formula change to 

both the Washington County Schools and Johnson City Schools on document (4-
A_Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax_October 2025). 

141-Fund Expenses 

 Expenses for October 2025 are coming in at $8,466,658.47.  This is $314,629.93 more than 
October 2024.    

o Major variances from October 2024 
 The major reason was the increase in salary expenses of $314,629.93 due to pay 

increases.    
 Additional expenses mainly due to timing of expenses incurred for various 

supply expenses and equipment along with various professional services. 
 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 

titled as (1-D_Summary_141_Payables Detail October 2025). 

142-Federal Fund 

 The Federal Projects fund saw $10,000 of flow through revenues in October 2025.  The October 
revenue reimbursements actually arrived the first week of November 2025.  The November 
2025 revenue report should catch up for both October and November.  The breakdown of the 
reimbursements are listed below.   

 The current breakdown of revenue/reimbursements received are listed below: 
o Consolidated/Title Grants accounted for 0% 
o SPED grants accounted for 0% 
o All other grants accounted for 100%  

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connect 
titled as (2-A_Summary_142_Payables Detail October 2025). 
 

 

 



143-Dietary Fund (From the Trustee’s Report-Unreconciled) 

 Revenue for October 2025 came in around $552,551 which is $126K more than October 2024.   
 Expenses came in around 371K which is around $48K less than October of 2024.   

o Generally speaking for the fiscal year, expenses have risen as expected in areas of salary 
and benefits, however food costs and supplies have increased above prior budgeted 
expectations. 

 The unreconciled Dietary Fund balance for October 2025 off the Trustee’s Revenue Report is 
just over $1.678 Million.   

o Dietary experienced an increase of around $181K in fund balance for October 2025 from 
the prior month.    

o In comparison to October 2024, the Dietary Fund balance has decreased by around 
$384K, this is off the Trustee report which is an unreconciled report. 

 We will need to keep watch on this closely as we get close to the $750K 
minimum fund balance threshold. 
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Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 October 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26

Fnd Acct  Obj Prj Description                      Revised Budget     October     October     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

141 40110 000 000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX       13,552,792    1,004,807    1,049,686       44,879    1,677,565    1,581,409      -96,157       11,971,383     11.67

141 40120 000 000 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR           98,228       15,480       36,888       21,409       81,831      126,791       44,960          -28,563    129.08

141 40125 000 000 CLK/MASTER COLLECTIONS-PRIOR              644            0           94           94            0           94           94              550     14.61

141 40130 000 000 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C           61,916        7,118        6,078       -1,039       24,427       39,911       15,484           22,005     64.46

141 40140 000 000 INTEREST AND PENALTY           61,707        3,890        6,283        2,394       14,739       24,284        9,544           37,423     39.35

141 40162 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO          216,227            0            0            0          605            0         -605          216,227      0.00

141 40163 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT           25,410          610            0         -610       12,274          932      -11,342           24,478      3.67

141 40210 000 000 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX       21,000,000    1,824,106    1,934,260      110,154    7,312,446    7,651,012      338,566       13,348,988     36.43

141 40270 000 000 BUSINESS TAX          578,402        9,510        8,952         -558       35,928       33,181       -2,747          545,221      5.74

141 40275 000 000 MIXED DRINK TAX            3,542            0            2            2            0           11           11            3,531      0.31

141 40320 000 000 BANK EXCISE TAX          109,398            0            0            0            0            0            0          109,398      0.00

141 41110 000 000 MARRIAGE LICENSE            1,727          301          167         -134          666          550         -117            1,177     31.83

141 43517 000 000 TUITION - OTHER          129,980        5,250       10,900        5,650       36,725       49,350       12,625           80,630     37.97

141 43581 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES - CHILD          665,548       69,983      113,116       43,133      209,639      195,108      -14,531          470,440     29.32

141 44120 000 000 RENT ON BUILDINGS            2,830            0            0            0            0        1,000        1,000            1,830     35.34

141 44130 000 000 SALE OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES            1,914            0          112          112           30          224          194            1,690     11.72

141 44520 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           74,207            0            0            0            0            0            0           74,207      0.00

141 44530 000 000 SALE OF EQUIPMENT           55,228       13,496            0      -13,496       40,555            0      -40,555           55,228      0.00

141 44570 000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS          201,936          224        6,035        5,811       27,249       14,901      -12,347          187,035      7.38

141 44990 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES - TAGS              393           36        7,973        7,937          161       14,714       14,553          -14,321  3,743.95

141 44991 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE           87,799        8,104        1,093       -7,010       48,142       26,464      -21,678           61,335     30.14

141 44992 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REV- ROYALITIES/CO           33,608        2,607        4,565        1,958       12,474       11,880         -594           21,728     35.35

141 45550 000 000 CLERK & MASTER                0            0            0            0            0      -10,812      -10,812           10,812      0.00

141 46510 000 000 TISA       50,837,399    4,899,384    5,086,374      186,990   14,698,152   15,259,123      560,971       35,578,276     30.02

141 46515 000 000 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          161,697            0            0            0            0       18,933       18,933          142,764     11.71

141 46550 000 000 DRIVER EDUCATION           32,737            0            0            0            0            0            0           32,737      0.00

141 46590 000 000 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS          761,614            0            0            0            0    1,402,336    1,402,336         -640,722    184.13

141 46610 000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM           52,713            0            0            0        1,145            0       -1,145           52,713      0.00

141 46790 000 000 OTHER VOCATIONAL        1,000,000      587,132            0     -587,132      587,132      149,042     -438,089          850,958     14.90

141 46851 000 000 STATE REVENUE SHARING - T.V.A.        1,353,820            0            0            0            0            0            0        1,353,820      0.00

141 46980 000 000 OTHER STATE GRANTS          768,730       32,883        4,117      -28,765       52,723       15,261      -37,462          753,469      1.99

141 47141 000 000 TITLE I GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUCAT            1,624            0            0            0        1,624            0       -1,624            1,624      0.00

141 47146 000 000 ENGLISH LANGUAGE AQU. GRANTS            8,093            0            0            0            0            0            0            8,093      0.00

141 47640 000 000 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT          181,443       25,658       15,326      -10,332       66,826       49,499      -17,328          131,944     27.28

141 48990 000 000 OTHER          615,515       10,000       26,000       16,000      219,350       26,000     -193,350          589,515      4.22

141 49700 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           17,821            0            0            0       12,335       24,279       11,944           -6,458    136.24

141 49800 000 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS          100,000      889,464            0     -889,464      889,464            0     -889,464          100,000      0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals       92,856,642    9,410,043    8,318,021   -1,092,017   26,064,207   26,705,477      641,268       66,151,165     28.76
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Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 October 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26
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Number of Accounts: 37

************************ End of report ************************



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N

YEAR TOTAL July August September October November December January February March April May June
              
1995-96 7,964,549.95       611,536.43       650,039.30       596,451.81           626,656.64       665,950.77       645,367.17       793,944.02       872,382.08       581,914.60            553,125.28       700,497.25       666,684.60        
1996-97 8,336,657.30       668,621.91       695,781.06       645,426.90           665,996.66       712,853.08       700,269.94       714,674.24       917,676.40       636,923.88            635,082.70       639,073.10       704,277.43        
1997-98 9,028,886.69       721,817.32       780,093.18       704,916.44           717,825.19       798,852.97       747,016.98       760,728.85       1,024,051.84    649,227.26            638,150.71       787,948.69       698,257.26        
1998-99 9,418,336.41       729,516.21       780,343.86       758,281.99           769,388.96       789,685.47       793,285.27       808,672.84       1,049,009.40    669,997.81            685,164.29       785,149.89       799,840.42        
1999-00 9,925,491.78       761,578.86       848,424.57       757,359.52           832,656.56       798,763.84       812,346.45       826,725.33       1,142,546.37    711,564.82            750,908.81       878,078.63       804,538.02        
2000-01 10,302,344.61      804,204.89       905,337.72       804,216.35           854,382.25       909,453.32       794,725.07       882,257.31       1,178,919.01    758,048.36            742,368.32       860,763.60       807,668.41        
2001-02 10,532,891.37      808,555.26       866,353.62       796,577.42           828,852.58       889,601.40       870,074.31       872,050.60       1,199,611.30    768,580.66            790,051.97       938,373.85       904,208.40        
2002-03 10,638,027.23      906,277.17       974,296.94       882,472.09           811,952.60       891,857.89       850,620.49       926,239.19       1,186,561.52    763,464.89            727,893.01       896,976.99       819,414.45        
2003-04 11,067,961.48      852,744.87       931,182.77       884,455.76           904,582.89       939,687.81       883,319.35       949,214.33       1,224,464.85    796,000.63            798,184.90       971,370.65       932,752.67        
2004-05 12,141,242.02      959,427.54       1,003,502.83    961,878.30           960,187.49       981,448.59       962,577.75       1,007,923.70    1,354,489.51    869,026.19            1,061,329.31    1,043,956.65    975,494.16        
2005-06 12,336,585.09      955,565.19       1,032,019.38    1,019,556.16        1,105,255.87    1,019,172.70    995,288.52       1,052,343.46    1,443,274.33    811,741.53            876,236.72       1,048,459.42    977,671.81        
2006-07 12,847,409.98      1,026,100.62    1,085,657.40    1,035,122.60        1,044,487.23    1,102,319.02    1,016,987.55    980,057.85       1,443,529.82    1,018,080.51         955,096.95       1,130,190.78    1,009,779.65      
2007-08 13,475,705.49      1,079,389.94    1,164,602.82    1,112,875.15        1,123,975.96    1,128,221.21    1,082,375.90    1,170,203.04    1,480,368.07    934,432.24            1,003,760.54    1,131,648.39    1,063,852.23      
2008-09 13,118,209.41      1,121,283.53    1,163,968.03    1,069,948.56        1,109,937.70    1,119,035.49    1,083,890.72    1,091,466.64    1,441,865.04    858,933.82            992,382.26       1,070,456.28    995,041.34        
2009-10 12,609,635.54      1,008,819.19    1,099,406.55    992,789.10           1,066,457.07    1,052,452.00    997,413.03       1,039,892.90    1,366,560.85    888,185.43            945,035.53       1,121,973.47    1,030,650.42      
2010-11 13,050,988.91      1,054,228.59    1,128,189.89    1,037,584.63        1,056,839.88    1,086,389.24    1,054,070.16    1,094,354.84    1,429,909.64    867,910.25            1,009,209.95    1,143,124.29    1,089,177.55      
2011-12 13,808,173.10      1,081,535.67    1,228,666.98    1,138,627.12        1,132,824.15    1,125,406.77    1,090,432.58    1,133,742.86    1,526,365.45    1,016,848.19         1,065,106.10    1,194,803.93    1,073,813.30      
2012-13 13,530,626.40      1,137,511.17    1,176,802.38    1,071,451.21        1,148,396.78    1,150,162.91    1,096,243.83    1,142,826.70    1,516,667.47    785,969.43            1,037,806.81    1,169,086.53    1,097,701.18      
2013-14 13,756,487.05      1,138,760.08    1,166,521.54    1,081,327.46        1,126,284.98    1,099,605.17    1,103,883.00    1,136,848.35    1,508,355.06    971,672.20            1,055,143.00    1,275,350.78    1,092,735.43      
2014-15 14,057,315.44      1,142,752.51    1,227,623.79    1,131,340.43        1,189,344.14    1,190,743.05    1,134,318.63    1,199,396.63    1,588,182.32    889,370.36            1,008,340.90    1,211,709.73    1,144,192.95      
2015-16 14,722,621.29      1,241,008.04    1,233,271.57    1,166,463.36        1,203,804.59    1,229,321.78    1,188,390.71    1,246,671.22    1,641,380.40    1,070,197.64         997,571.40       1,284,815.87    1,219,724.71      
2016-17 14,747,100.82      1,183,242.43    1,271,727.15    1,176,910.43        1,236,255.66    1,252,584.64    1,203,060.65    1,234,360.41    1,672,699.50    977,436.65            1,033,968.30    1,288,153.30    1,216,701.70      
2017-18 15,349,677.89      1,205,951.87    1,271,772.24    1,218,781.58        1,210,362.79    1,249,834.14    1,202,844.48    1,292,583.56    1,624,509.44    1,147,863.70         1,134,847.93    1,558,692.28    1,231,633.88      
2018-19 15,494,923.37      1,278,018.86    1,291,098.17    1,228,129.70        1,291,319.95    1,284,627.33    1,285,032.84    1,328,654.02    1,591,314.78    1,249,696.22         1,156,902.45    1,353,122.68    1,157,006.37      
2019-20 16,025,666.39      1,344,150.84    1,344,028.39    1,307,238.15        1,361,539.99    1,316,157.76    1,348,576.15    1,379,403.02    1,729,590.49    1,212,600.58         1,176,918.48    1,324,871.88    1,180,590.66      
2020-21 18,656,288.63      1,395,726.34    1,499,518.71    1,411,794.82        1,382,621.85    1,465,357.10    1,472,356.92    1,510,857.41    1,869,107.00    1,464,509.00         1,610,321.46    1,840,466.32    1,733,651.70      
2021-22 20,931,816.79      1,727,238.03    1,711,551.64    1,741,191.00        1,659,586.42    1,736,797.58    1,711,047.73    1,862,765.56    2,152,612.02    1,607,027.31         1,654,556.12    1,930,358.42    1,437,084.96      
2022-23 22,857,494.37      1,898,693.27    1,921,027.35    1,828,958.80        1,803,789.27    1,926,053.40    1,878,522.95$  1,931,396.64    2,269,090.00    1,801,473.36         1,668,098.37    1,966,856.01    1,963,534.95      
2023-24 21,601,025.58      1,990,790.71    1,789,745.09    1,753,458.04        1,682,817.47    1,736,275.41    1,766,029.31$  1,813,960.70    2,266,646.75    1,586,385.69         1,654,346.13    1,818,284.57    1,742,285.71      
2024-25 22,244,594.11      1,824,507.00    1,833,757.00    1,830,075.87        1,824,105.97    1,769,380.11    1,954,793.00$  1,897,212.04    2,184,610.00    1,638,744.00         1,634,652.00    1,942,460.00    1,910,297.12      
2025-26 7,651,012.57       1,883,990.00    1,890,348.82    1,942,413.41        1,934,260.34    

 
Prior Year-to-Date Comparison  

INC / (DEC) 338,566.73          59,483.00        56,591.82        112,337.54           110,154.37       

 

Budgeted   
 

% of FY26 Budget Collected 36.43%  
FY26 Budgeted Amount 21,000,000       

TOTAL YTD % July August September October November December January February March April May June
2025-26 36.433% 8.971% 9.002% 9.250% 9.211%

SALES TAX TRACKING
141R 40210











2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Revenues

40000 Local Revenue 35,708,266$        6,415,381$           6,415,381$              
41000 Licenses and Permits 1,727$                  382$                      382$                         
43000 Charges for Current Services 795,528$              120,442$              120,442$                 
44000 Other Local Revenue 457,915$              38,593$                38,593$                    
46000 State of Tennessee 54,968,710$        11,754,203$        11,754,203$            
47000 Federal Thru State 191,160$              34,172$                34,172$                    
48000 Donations/Other 615,515$              -$                       -$                          
49000 Other Sources 117,821$              24,279$                24,279$                    
39000 Fund Balance Usage 6,069,341$           -$                          

TOTAL 98,925,983$        18,387,452$        18,387,452$            

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Expenses

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 51,988,174$        6,635,928$           6,635,928$              
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 6,823,382$           751,735$              751,735$                 
71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 4,108,093$           509,433$              509,433$                 
71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM -$                       -$                       -$                          
72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM 206,903$              48,944$                48,944$                    
72120 HEALTH SERVICES 1,462,652$           143,598$              143,598$                 
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 2,017,670$           177,242$              177,242$                 
72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION 2,382,419$           412,728$              412,728$                 
72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION - 1,618,926$           197,058$              197,058$                 
72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION - 236,027$              36,375$                36,375$                    
72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY 2,580,757$           847,257$              847,257$                 
72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES 1,960,070$           1,133,490$           1,133,490$              
72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 987,883$              268,654$              268,654$                 
72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 5,312,272$           781,423$              781,423$                 
72510 FISCAL SERVICES 639,860$              162,335$              162,335$                 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 141 - GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 2025



72520 HUMAN RESOURCES 362,014$              104,471$              104,471$                 
72610 OPERATION OF PLANT 6,843,360$           1,718,986$           1,718,986$              
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 2,885,782$           595,675$              595,675$                 
72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 4,406,929$           657,289$              657,289$                 
72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 189,032$              40,409$                40,409$                    
73100 FOOD SERVICE -$                       -$                       -$                          
73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 759,426$              190,648$              190,648$                 
73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 704,352$              84,916$                84,916$                    
76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY 100,000$              445$                      445$                         
99100 TRANSFERS 350,000$              84,723$                84,723$                    

TOTAL 98,925,983$        15,583,761$        15,583,761$            
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 116 000 00000 000 REGULAR TEACHERS     30,147,854.00      2,375,569.30      4,831,235.58              0.00     25,316,618.42     16.03

141 E 71100 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM        102,472.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        102,472.00      0.00

141 E 71100 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         30,300.00          5,717.67         10,874.34              0.00         19,425.66     35.89

141 E 71100 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      2,127,842.00        224,610.65        433,442.07              0.00      1,694,399.93     20.37

141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00              0.00      1,034,000.00              0.00     -1,034,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00          2,414.04         22,580.96              0.00        -22,580.96      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        165,000.00          8,687.50         18,675.00              0.00        146,325.00     11.32

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 995 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE         60,000.00         14,550.00         24,675.00              0.00         35,325.00     41.13

141 E 71100 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00          1,050.00          1,050.00              0.00         -1,050.00      0.00

141 E 71100 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH        347,000.00         60,200.00        101,750.00              0.00        245,250.00     29.32

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY      2,044,789.00        156,019.70        380,509.19              0.00      1,664,279.81     18.61

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 995              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      2,027,854.00        191,369.02        462,645.65              0.00      1,565,208.35     22.81

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         15,000.00          1,500.00          3,000.00              0.00         12,000.00     20.00

141 E 71100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      5,656,334.00        585,300.18      1,094,990.48              0.00      4,561,343.52     19.36

141 E 71100 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         32,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         32,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE        478,217.00         36,826.42         89,563.88              0.00        388,653.12     18.73

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 995              0.00            211.00            357.84              0.00           -357.84      0.00

141 E 71100 212 995 00000 000              0.00             15.23             15.23              0.00            -15.23      0.00

141 E 71100 217 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT-HYBRID STABILIZATIO        175,000.00         13,269.68         64,354.35              0.00        110,645.65     36.77

141 E 71100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS         80,000.00          3,548.14          6,652.43              0.00         73,347.57      8.32

141 E 71100 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES      6,121,512.00        547,029.08      1,904,021.36              0.00      4,217,490.64     31.10

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        200,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        200,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 003 SUPPLIES-SUMMER LEARNING GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          2,050.38              0.00         -2,050.38      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          6,601.43          9,610.18              0.00         -9,610.18      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00          2,895.06          7,531.94              0.00         -7,531.94      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00          3,986.32          6,341.35              0.00         -6,341.35      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          1,966.38          6,016.36              0.00         -6,016.36      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00          8,827.90          9,518.34              0.00         -9,518.34      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00          2,585.86          4,895.86              0.00         -4,895.86      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00            864.83          1,460.46              0.00         -1,460.46      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00          1,754.57          5,761.27              0.00         -5,761.27      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00            800.84          1,776.63              0.00         -1,776.63      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00          3,914.59          7,747.56              0.00         -7,747.56      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          5,534.25          9,817.43              0.00         -9,817.43      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00          3,150.84         10,756.18              0.00        -10,756.18      0.00

141 E 71100 449 000 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS      1,200,000.00              0.00        149,057.64              0.00      1,050,942.36     12.42

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        583,000.00          2,050.90        115,321.82              0.00        467,678.18     19.78

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 005 SUPPLIES-STEM GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES-CIVICS GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 200 GRANT FUNDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 300 ETSU SLICE-SiUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 802 INSTR. SCIENCE CLASS SUPPLIES         24,000.00         13,671.65         15,568.09              0.00          8,431.91     64.87

141 E 71100 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCES              0.00            181.32          1,410.40              0.00         -1,410.40      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GVES              0.00             67.20          3,142.36              0.00         -3,142.36      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-FBES              0.00             88.40          3,233.38              0.00         -3,233.38      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JES              0.00            190.32          1,322.72              0.00         -1,322.72      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-LES              0.00             71.02             71.02              0.00            -71.02      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00          5,500.00              0.00         -5,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00          3,000.00              0.00         -3,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-WVES              0.00             39.60            160.78              0.00           -160.78      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DBHS              0.00          2,134.68         10,676.33              0.00        -10,676.33      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DCHS              0.00            779.58          4,071.56              0.00         -4,071.56      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 499 000 00017 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT-UH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-RVES              0.00            121.84          1,121.84              0.00         -1,121.84      0.00

141 E 71100 595 000 00000 000 JDC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        124,573.13              0.00              0.00              0.00        124,573.13      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00002 000 ASBURY            932.19              0.00              0.00              0.00            932.19      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00004 000 BOONES CREEK ELEMENTARY         11,610.91              0.00              0.00              0.00         11,610.91      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00006 000 GRANDVIEW          7,439.27              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,439.27      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00007 000 FALL BRANCH          3,167.39              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,167.39      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00008 000 GRAY ELEMENTARY          7,261.84              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,261.84      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00009 000 JONESBOROUGH ELEMENTARY         14,312.13              0.00         14,200.00              0.00            112.13     99.22

141 E 71100 599 000 00011 000 LAMAR          4,429.01              0.00          2,490.00              0.00          1,939.01     56.22

141 E 71100 599 000 00012 000 SOUTH CENTRAL          1,910.86              0.00          2,951.25              0.00         -1,040.39    154.45

141 E 71100 599 000 00013 000 SULPHER SPRINGS          4,664.33              0.00          2,500.00              0.00          2,164.33     53.60

141 E 71100 599 000 00014 000 WESTVIEW          2,552.74             64.40            439.40              0.00          2,113.34     17.21

141 E 71100 599 000 00015 000 DANIEL BOONE HIGH          5,058.27          5,680.00         18,180.00              0.00        -13,121.73    359.41

141 E 71100 599 000 00016 000 DAVID CROCKETT HIGH          4,440.55              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,440.55      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00017 000 UNIVERSITY SCHOOL-UH          7,572.21              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,572.21      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00025 000 RIDGEVIEW         10,075.17              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,075.17      0.00

141 E 71100 708 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT        160,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        160,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 722 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          2,496.72          9,740.62              0.00         -9,740.62      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- ---     51,988,174.00      4,298,408.11     10,934,336.51              0.00     41,053,837.49     21.03

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 116 000 00000 000 SP.ED. TEACHERS      3,437,144.00        288,878.01        591,869.82              0.00      2,845,274.18     17.22

141 E 71200 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         20,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,400.00      0.00

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,261,937.00        122,002.66        240,359.98              0.00      1,021,577.02     19.05

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 912 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS SPED PR              0.00          6,346.54          6,464.58              0.00         -6,464.58      0.00

141 E 71200 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        269,886.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        269,886.00      0.00

141 E 71200 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00        112,000.00              0.00       -112,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES        182,111.00         17,291.42         41,600.39              0.00        140,510.61     22.84

141 E 71200 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         65,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         65,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        326,646.00         25,081.12         58,185.26              0.00        268,460.74     17.81

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 912 SOCIAL SECURITY SPED PR              0.00            389.92            398.48              0.00           -398.48      0.00

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        406,235.00         38,756.53         88,021.62              0.00        318,213.38     21.67

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 912 STATE RETIREMENT SPED PR              0.00            837.10            895.37              0.00           -895.37      0.00

141 E 71200 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          3,000.00            281.00            562.00              0.00          2,438.00     18.73

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        720,230.00         90,422.02        180,820.52              0.00        539,409.48     25.11

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 912 MEDICAL INSURANCE SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         76,393.00          5,865.77         13,607.87              0.00         62,785.13     17.81

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 912 MEDICARE SPED PR              0.00             91.19             93.19              0.00            -93.19      0.00

141 E 71200 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,400.00          3,969.93         10,691.65              0.00         11,708.35     47.73

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 912 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-ASBU              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-MIDW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          6,377.10              0.00         -6,377.10      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 912 OTHER SUPPLIES SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 595 000 00000 000 INDIVIDUALIZED EDU. ACCOUNT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- ---      6,823,382.00        600,213.21      1,351,947.83              0.00      5,471,434.17     19.81

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL TEACHERS      3,008,233.00        197,444.37        438,418.99              0.00      2,569,814.01     14.57

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         62,027.61        119,262.00              0.00       -119,262.00      0.00

141 E 71300 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 146 000 00000 002 BUS DRIVER_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         51,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         51,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 002 IA_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00         80,000.00              0.00        -80,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER SALARIES              0.00            915.83          1,820.00              0.00         -1,820.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        192,586.00         11,763.22         31,211.37              0.00        161,374.63     16.21

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 002              0.00          3,715.20          7,132.49              0.00         -7,132.49      0.00

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        180,417.00         14,508.62         37,854.87              0.00        142,562.13     20.98

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 002              0.00          4,643.55          8,854.66              0.00         -8,854.66      0.00

141 E 71300 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,400.00            130.50            261.00              0.00          1,139.00     18.64

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        438,647.00         30,236.80         57,877.60              0.00        380,769.40     13.19

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 002 MEDICAL INS, - CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          8,805.60         17,611.20              0.00        -17,611.20      0.00

141 E 71300 210 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT            120.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            120.00      0.00

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         45,040.00          2,751.09          7,299.47              0.00         37,740.53     16.21

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 002              0.00            868.87          1,668.08              0.00         -1,668.08      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS          1,650.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,650.00      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT_OTHER CONTRACTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        120,000.00          1,928.14          6,747.03              0.00        113,252.97      5.62

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-MIDWA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 11/24/25 Page:6

05.25.10.00.00 141 General Purpose Expense Report  (Date: 10/2025)  2:12 PM

Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DBHS              0.00          4,502.51         13,349.36              0.00        -13,349.36      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DCHS              0.00          6,171.05         15,004.76              0.00        -15,004.76      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 001 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_CTE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 471 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 499 000 00000 002 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 524 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 050 DONATIONS-GIFTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 718 000 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         22,000.00          1,809.03          5,008.03              0.00         16,991.97     22.76

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-VOC. INSTRUC EQU              0.00              0.00         12,274.05              0.00        -12,274.05      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00002 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00003 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00004 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00005 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00006 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00007 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00008 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00009 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00010 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00011 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00012 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00013 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00014 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00015 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 001 VOC. INSTRUC. EQUIP-SPARC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00025 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- ---      4,108,093.00        352,221.99        861,654.96              0.00      3,246,438.04     20.97

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71600 116 000 00000 000 AD. ED. TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71600 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71901 COVID-19 EXP. INSTRUCTION

141 E 71901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        106,064.00          8,755.34         35,021.36              0.00         71,042.64     33.02

141 E 72110 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72110 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         46,904.00          3,842.84         15,371.36              0.00         31,532.64     32.77

141 E 72110 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,546.00            720.64          3,003.46              0.00          6,542.54     31.46

141 E 72110 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         12,364.00          1,012.05          4,048.20              0.00          8,315.80     32.74

141 E 72110 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             50.00              4.40              8.80              0.00             41.20     17.60

141 E 72110 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         21,242.00          3,362.40          6,724.80              0.00         14,517.20     31.66

141 E 72110 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,233.00            168.54            702.42              0.00          1,530.58     31.46

141 E 72110 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00         -1,355.77            574.00              0.00          1,426.00     28.70

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_D              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00          1,574.87          1,574.87              0.00          3,425.13     31.50

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- ---        206,903.00         18,085.31         67,029.27              0.00        139,873.73     32.40

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72120 HEALTH SERVICES

141 E 72120 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00         20,652.00         48,777.27              0.00        -48,777.27      0.00

141 E 72120 131 000 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        368,403.00         44,520.19        109,093.09              0.00        259,309.91     29.61

141 E 72120 131 937 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        619,098.00         12,773.80         23,028.13              0.00        596,069.87      3.72

141 E 72120 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,225.00          4,641.82         10,842.93              0.00         50,382.07     17.71

141 E 72120 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,251.00          8,552.59         18,683.08              0.00        111,567.92     14.34

141 E 72120 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            450.00             44.30             88.60              0.00            361.40     19.69

141 E 72120 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        198,906.00         12,892.00         25,784.00              0.00        173,122.00     12.96

141 E 72120 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,319.00          1,085.56          2,535.80              0.00         11,783.20     17.71

141 E 72120 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00          1,666.00          3,171.70              0.00          6,828.30     31.72

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00          2,133.72          2,895.72              0.00          2,104.28     57.91

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 100 OTHER C & S - DONATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 413 000 00000 000 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         30,000.00          4,645.74         10,548.46              0.00         19,451.54     35.16

141 E 72120 499 999 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES-DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00          1,100.00          2,126.09              0.00          2,873.91     42.52

141 E 72120 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         20,000.00         -8,000.00         -7,269.20              0.00         27,269.20    -36.35

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- ---      1,462,652.00        106,707.72        250,305.67              0.00      1,212,346.33     17.11

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL      1,386,669.00        110,007.90        224,040.40              0.00      1,162,628.60     16.16

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 130 000 00000 000 SOCIAL WORKERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00          9,003.26         18,206.52              0.00        -18,206.52      0.00

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         86,097.00          6,922.34         14,111.47              0.00         71,985.53     16.39

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 002 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         80,126.00          8,511.58         17,262.79              0.00         62,863.21     21.54

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 002 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            800.00             77.80            155.60              0.00            644.40     19.45

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        221,442.00         22,819.20         46,332.00              0.00        175,110.00     20.92

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 210 000 00000 002 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         20,136.00          1,618.93          3,300.28              0.00         16,835.72     16.39

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 002 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 309 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENT AGEN         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 310 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS W OTHER GOV. AGEN.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 322 000 00000 000 EVALUATION AND TESTING         70,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         70,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         32,200.00          2,185.78         12,210.91              0.00         19,989.09     37.92

141 E 72130 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCES              0.00            498.15            997.90              0.00           -997.90      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-FBES              0.00            477.08            477.08              0.00           -477.08      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JES              0.00            468.19            468.19              0.00           -468.19      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DBHS              0.00            495.80            495.80              0.00           -495.80      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00            300.00              0.00           -300.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 524 000 00000 002 CTE-ISM Grant              0.00              0.00          1,969.50              0.00         -1,969.50      0.00

141 E 72130 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT         28,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         28,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- ---      2,017,670.00        163,086.01        340,328.44              0.00      1,677,341.56     16.87

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        473,467.00         46,383.19        182,175.84              0.00        291,291.16     38.48

141 E 72210 105 003 00000 000 SUMMER PROGRAMS-LEARNING CAMPS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 129 000 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        868,703.00         66,161.13        132,322.26              0.00        736,380.74     15.23
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 138 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        221,801.00         25,516.24         49,695.47              0.00        172,105.53     22.41

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,966.00          8,059.91         21,578.21              0.00         75,387.79     22.25

141 E 72210 201 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        106,699.00         10,048.11         25,408.86              0.00         81,290.14     23.81

141 E 72210 204 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,000.00             92.10            184.20              0.00            815.80     18.42

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        223,105.00         24,553.80         49,281.00              0.00        173,824.00     22.09

141 E 72210 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,678.00          1,884.99          5,046.55              0.00         17,631.45     22.25

141 E 72210 212 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         25,000.00            924.88            924.88              0.00         24,075.12      3.70

141 E 72210 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         43,000.00          5,487.60         11,316.96              0.00         31,683.04     26.32

141 E 72210 432 000 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00002 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00003 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00004 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00005 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00006 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00007 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-FBES              0.00          2,760.76          2,760.76              0.00         -2,760.76      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00008 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GES              0.00              0.00          1,951.63              0.00         -1,951.63      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00009 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00010 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00011 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00012 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00013 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00014 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00015 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00016 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00025 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-RVES              0.00          1,999.00          1,999.00              0.00         -1,999.00      0.00

141 E 72210 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00            346.14              0.00          9,653.86      3.46

141 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        190,000.00         14,939.34        136,546.91              0.00         53,453.09     71.87

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- ---      2,382,419.00        208,811.05        621,538.67              0.00      1,760,880.33     26.09

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        214,517.00         10,749.75         46,185.92              0.00        168,331.08     21.53

141 E 72220 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 124 000 00000 000 PSYCOLOGICAL PERSONNEL        145,123.00         10,151.18         20,302.36              0.00        124,820.64     13.99

141 E 72220 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 135 000 00000 000 ASSESSMENT PERSONNEL        314,055.00         28,521.35         61,124.37              0.00        252,930.63     19.46

141 E 72220 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         46,426.00          1,747.20          8,736.00              0.00         37,690.00     18.82

141 E 72220 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        351,089.00         45,082.85         86,084.03              0.00        265,004.97     24.52

141 E 72220 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        148,099.00         12,842.81         23,420.02              0.00        124,678.98     15.81

141 E 72220 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         75,597.00          6,324.50         14,373.31              0.00         61,223.69     19.01

141 E 72220 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        108,091.00          8,166.78         18,449.36              0.00         89,641.64     17.07

141 E 72220 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        112,249.00         21,941.40         43,709.40              0.00         68,539.60     38.94

141 E 72220 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         17,680.00          1,479.13          3,361.51              0.00         14,318.49     19.01

141 E 72220 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         25,000.00          2,497.95          5,442.21              0.00         19,557.79     21.77

141 E 72220 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         40,000.00          4,324.50          9,604.50              0.00         30,395.50     24.01

141 E 72220 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00            809.68         10,903.96              0.00           -903.96    109.04

141 E 72220 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00          2,025.00          2,025.00              0.00          2,975.00     40.50

141 E 72220 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- ---      1,618,926.00        156,664.08        353,721.95              0.00      1,265,204.05     21.85

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         87,974.00          7,470.58         29,382.34              0.00         58,591.66     33.40

141 E 72230 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          5,454.00            446.96          1,789.28              0.00          3,664.72     32.81

141 E 72230 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,076.00            672.35          2,644.42              0.00          2,431.58     52.10

141 E 72230 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              6.10             12.20              0.00             87.80     12.20

141 E 72230 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         26,647.00          1,802.40          3,604.80              0.00         23,042.20     13.53

141 E 72230 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,276.00            104.53            418.46              0.00            857.54     32.79

141 E 72230 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         35,000.00          1,013.10         10,039.98              0.00         24,960.02     28.69

141 E 72230 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTR. SERVS-STEM MIDDLE         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          4,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- ---        236,027.00         11,516.02         47,891.48              0.00        188,135.52     20.29

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY

141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY SUPERVISOR        313,324.00         22,939.05         99,202.64              0.00        214,121.36     31.66

141 E 72250 121 000 00000 000 DATA PROCESSING PERSONNEL        181,192.00         13,731.24         61,790.58              0.00        119,401.42     34.10

141 E 72250 138 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN         77,803.00          6,419.42         12,838.84              0.00         64,964.16     16.50

141 E 72250 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        417,456.00         28,603.14        138,900.86              0.00        278,555.14     33.27

141 E 72250 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,366.00          4,244.90         18,989.29              0.00         42,376.71     30.94

141 E 72250 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,551.00          9,456.28         37,671.31              0.00         92,879.69     28.86

141 E 72250 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00             47.90             95.80              0.00            404.20     19.16

141 E 72250 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        128,846.00         12,796.40         25,592.80              0.00        103,253.20     19.86

141 E 72250 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,352.00            992.77          4,441.07              0.00          9,910.93     30.94

141 E 72250 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 350 000 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE        145,000.00         13,252.00         33,130.00              0.00        111,870.00     22.85

141 E 72250 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            734.05          3,880.48              0.00          3,119.52     55.44

141 E 72250 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        550,000.00        145,616.74        596,597.40              0.00        -46,597.40    108.47

141 E 72250 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        553,367.00         49,481.57        122,441.43              0.00        430,925.57     22.13

141 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- ---      2,580,757.00        308,315.46      1,155,572.50              0.00      1,425,184.50     44.78

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 191 000 00000 000 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS FE         41,700.00          3,475.00         13,900.00              0.00         27,800.00     33.33

141 E 72310 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,585.00            143.61            718.12              0.00          1,866.88     27.78

141 E 72310 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,500.00            458.34          1,833.36              0.00          3,666.64     33.33
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72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         66,731.00          5,758.80         10,416.00              0.00         56,315.00     15.61

141 E 72310 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            605.00             33.59            167.98              0.00            437.02     27.77

141 E 72310 305 000 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         60,000.00         81,160.00         81,160.00              0.00        -21,160.00    135.27

141 E 72310 320 000 00000 000 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS         33,669.00              0.00          3,000.00              0.00         30,669.00      8.91

141 E 72310 331 000 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         54,000.00          4,500.00         18,000.00              0.00         36,000.00     33.33

141 E 72310 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         23,000.00              0.00         14,494.39              0.00          8,505.61     63.02

141 E 72310 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        404,680.00          2,968.75         67,794.15              0.00        336,885.85     16.75

141 E 72310 502 000 00000 000 BUILDING & CONTENTS INSURANCE        131,000.00              0.00        579,998.00              0.00       -448,998.00    442.75

141 E 72310 506 000 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE        139,600.00              0.00         84,126.00              0.00         55,474.00     60.26

141 E 72310 508 000 00000 000 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY B         17,000.00              0.00         82,857.00              0.00        -65,857.00    487.39

141 E 72310 510 000 00000 000 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION        680,000.00         42,634.52        114,652.79              0.00        565,347.21     16.86

141 E 72310 513 000 00000 000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANC        300,000.00              0.00        197,998.00              0.00        102,002.00     66.00

141 E 72310 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00         15,587.90         19,094.28              0.00        -19,094.28      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- ---      1,960,070.00        156,720.51      1,290,210.07              0.00        669,859.93     65.82

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 101 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS        165,000.00         13,750.00         55,000.00              0.00        110,000.00     33.33

141 E 72320 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72320 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        378,664.00         31,159.22        139,279.34              0.00        239,384.66     36.78

141 E 72320 188 000 00000 000 BONUS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72320 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         49,795.00          3,763.24         16,934.58              0.00         32,860.42     34.01

141 E 72320 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         37,476.00          2,790.99         12,703.84              0.00         24,772.16     33.90

141 E 72320 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         67,411.00          5,399.66         23,835.90              0.00         43,575.10     35.36

141 E 72320 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00             17.40             34.80              0.00            165.20     17.40

141 E 72320 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         80,029.00         15,066.00         30,132.00              0.00         49,897.00     37.65

141 E 72320 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          9,308.00            652.71          2,970.96              0.00          6,337.04     31.92

141 E 72320 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         75,000.00          5,535.51         21,036.37              0.00         53,963.63     28.05

141 E 72320 348 000 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES         14,000.00              0.00          3,064.07              0.00         10,935.93     21.89

141 E 72320 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            592.60          4,683.58              0.00          5,316.42     46.84

141 E 72320 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         85,000.00         32,418.79         68,316.22              0.00         16,683.78     80.37

141 E 72320 435 000 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00            763.62          1,572.21              0.00          3,427.79     31.44

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________
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72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- ---        987,883.00        111,909.74        380,563.87              0.00        607,319.13     38.52

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 104 000 00000 000 PRINCIPALS      1,239,375.00         91,986.30        364,017.62              0.00        875,357.38     29.37

141 E 72410 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 139 000 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS      1,477,400.00        122,917.90        245,100.75              0.00      1,232,299.25     16.59

141 E 72410 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        963,919.00         84,547.43        214,941.37              0.00        748,977.63     22.30

141 E 72410 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARIES & BOOKKEEPERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        168,799.00         14,866.89         57,650.71              0.00        111,148.29     34.15

141 E 72410 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        240,219.00         18,632.05         53,246.59              0.00        186,972.41     22.17

141 E 72410 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        307,606.00         26,211.62         72,361.42              0.00        235,244.58     23.52

141 E 72410 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,800.00            179.50            359.00              0.00          1,441.00     19.94

141 E 72410 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        610,031.00         56,842.00        113,084.00              0.00        496,947.00     18.54

141 E 72410 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         56,180.00          4,357.46         12,452.74              0.00         43,727.26     22.17

141 E 72410 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00002 000 COMMUNICATION-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00003 000 COMMUNICATION-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00004 000 COMMUNICATION-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00005 000 COMMUNICATION-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00006 000 COMMUNICATION-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00007 000 COMMUNICATION-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00008 000 COMMUNICATION-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00009 000 COMMUNICATION-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00010 000 COMMUNICATION-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00011 000 COMMUNICATION-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00012 000 COMMUNICATION-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00013 000 COMMUNICATION-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00014 000 COMMUNICATION-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00015 000 COMMUNICATION-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00016 000 COMMUNICATION-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00025 000 COMMUNICATION-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            758.10          1,527.40              0.00          5,472.60     21.82

141 E 72410 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         71,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         71,500.00      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCES              0.00             36.99            396.96              0.00           -396.96      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GVES              0.00            206.63            393.23              0.00           -393.23      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-FBES              0.00              0.00            394.77              0.00           -394.77      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GES              0.00              0.00            357.01              0.00           -357.01      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JES              0.00              0.00            398.41              0.00           -398.41      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-LES              0.00            274.08            360.50              0.00           -360.50      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SCES              0.00              0.00            389.08              0.00           -389.08      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-WVES              0.00              0.00            412.72              0.00           -412.72      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DCHS              0.00              0.00            395.40              0.00           -395.40      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         65,000.00              0.00         65,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 001 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SPONSOR         33,443.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         33,443.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 002 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCOREBOARD         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 003 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCHOLARSHI         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- ---      5,312,272.00        421,816.95      1,203,239.68              0.00      4,109,032.32     22.65

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        269,976.00         20,650.10         92,925.45              0.00        177,050.55     34.42

141 E 72510 119 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING STAFF        189,820.00         14,416.00         64,872.00              0.00        124,948.00     34.18

141 E 72510 162 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING CLERK              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72510 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         28,507.00          2,031.60          9,498.47              0.00         19,008.53     33.32

141 E 72510 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         60,647.00          4,625.22         20,813.49              0.00         39,833.51     34.32

141 E 72510 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              6.00             12.00              0.00             88.00     12.00

141 E 72510 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         54,443.00          8,010.80         16,021.60              0.00         38,421.40     29.43

141 E 72510 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          6,667.00            475.14          2,221.46              0.00          4,445.54     33.32

141 E 72510 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,400.00            763.00          1,866.90              0.00            533.10     77.79

141 E 72510 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         12,000.00              0.00          3,750.00              0.00          8,250.00     31.25

141 E 72510 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         15,300.00          1,905.93          3,237.48              0.00         12,062.52     21.16
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72510 FISCAL SERVICES

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- ---        639,860.00         52,883.79        215,218.85              0.00        424,641.15     33.64

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72520 HUMAN RESOURCES

141 E 72520 105 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR        152,637.00         16,610.36         70,118.69              0.00         82,518.31     45.94

141 E 72520 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        103,729.00          8,257.56         37,159.02              0.00         66,569.98     35.82

141 E 72520 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,895.00          1,387.78          6,343.15              0.00          9,551.85     39.91

141 E 72520 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         22,489.00          2,598.69         11,427.08              0.00         11,061.92     50.81

141 E 72520 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72520 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         60,347.00          6,100.80         12,201.60              0.00         48,145.40     20.22

141 E 72520 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,717.00            324.54          1,483.43              0.00          2,233.57     39.91

141 E 72520 355 000 00000 000 BOARD TRAVEL          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72520 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,000.00            627.68          1,645.59              0.00           -645.59    164.56

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72520 --- --- ----- ---        362,014.00         35,907.41        140,378.56              0.00        221,635.44     38.78

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 166 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL      1,227,850.00         82,910.87        375,830.69              0.00        852,019.31     30.61

141 E 72610 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        330,220.00         27,349.04        124,554.57              0.00        205,665.43     37.72

141 E 72610 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,600.00          6,495.46         30,315.65              0.00         66,284.35     31.38

141 E 72610 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        205,509.00         13,143.45         57,712.32              0.00        147,796.68     28.08

141 E 72610 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            700.00             69.50            139.00              0.00            561.00     19.86

141 E 72610 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        290,467.00         28,665.90         58,121.64              0.00        232,345.36     20.01

141 E 72610 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,592.00          1,519.11          7,090.06              0.00         15,501.94     31.38

141 E 72610 328 000 00000 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES      1,776,796.00              0.00          4,564.04              0.00      1,772,231.96      0.26

141 E 72610 328 000 00002 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00003 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00004 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCES              0.00         17,680.24         70,720.96              0.00        -70,720.96      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00005 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00006 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GVES              0.00         11,512.72         46,050.88              0.00        -46,050.88      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 328 000 00007 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-FBES              0.00          6,578.69         26,314.76              0.00        -26,314.76      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00008 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GES              0.00         10,690.38         42,761.52              0.00        -42,761.52      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00009 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JES              0.00         17,675.35         70,701.40              0.00        -70,701.40      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00010 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00011 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-LES              0.00          9,868.03         39,472.12              0.00        -39,472.12      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00012 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SCES              0.00          7,812.21         31,248.84              0.00        -31,248.84      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00013 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SSES              0.00          8,223.37         32,893.48              0.00        -32,893.48      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00014 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-WVES              0.00          7,812.21         31,248.84              0.00        -31,248.84      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00015 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DBHS              0.00         18,913.75         75,655.00              0.00        -75,655.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00016 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DCHS              0.00         18,913.75         75,655.00              0.00        -75,655.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00025 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-RVES              0.00         11,512.72         46,050.88              0.00        -46,050.88      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 DISPOSAL FEES        124,000.00          8,766.84         43,603.07              0.00         80,396.93     35.16

141 E 72610 359 000 00002 000 DISPOSAL FEES ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00003 000 DISPOSAL FEES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00004 000 DISPOSAL FEES BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00005 000 DISPOSAL FEES OLD BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00006 000 DISPOSAL FEES GVES              0.00          1,046.98          3,075.36              0.00         -3,075.36      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00007 000 DISPOSAL FEES FBES              0.00            150.00            750.00              0.00           -750.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00008 000 DISPOSAL FEES GES              0.00              0.00            319.00              0.00           -319.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00009 000 DISPOSAL FEES JES              0.00            750.00          3,065.00              0.00         -3,065.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00010 000 DISPOSAL FEES JMS              0.00              0.00            220.43              0.00           -220.43      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00011 000 DISPOSAL FEES LES              0.00              0.00          3,510.94              0.00         -3,510.94      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00012 000 DISPOSAL FEES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00013 000 DISPOSAL FEES SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00014 000 DISPOSAL FEES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00015 000 DISPOSAL FEES DBHS              0.00          1,946.66          8,998.66              0.00         -8,998.66      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00016 000 DISPOSAL FEES DCHS              0.00          2,281.41          8,941.55              0.00         -8,941.55      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00025 000 DISPOSAL FEES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        149,000.00         10,095.08         13,999.61              0.00        135,000.39      9.40

141 E 72610 399 000 00002 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV. ASBURY              0.00             25.00          1,713.97              0.00         -1,713.97      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00003 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV MIDWAY              0.00            105.00          1,005.00              0.00         -1,005.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00004 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCES              0.00          1,133.00          3,609.60              0.00         -3,609.60      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00005 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00006 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GVES              0.00          2,653.00          3,657.03              0.00         -3,657.03      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00007 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE FBES              0.00            295.00          2,855.00              0.00         -2,855.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00008 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GES              0.00            731.00          1,660.99              0.00         -1,660.99      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00009 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JES              0.00            660.00          1,589.97              0.00         -1,589.97      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00010 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 399 000 00011 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE LES              0.00            960.00          4,507.65              0.00         -4,507.65      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00012 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SCES              0.00          1,808.00          2,740.88              0.00         -2,740.88      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00013 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SSES              0.00            535.00          3,380.00              0.00         -3,380.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00014 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE WVES              0.00          4,520.00          5,416.00              0.00         -5,416.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00015 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DBHS              0.00          2,919.00          3,534.69              0.00         -3,534.69      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00016 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DCHS              0.00          6,473.00         11,201.39              0.00        -11,201.39      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00025 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE RVES              0.00          2,632.00          3,428.50              0.00         -3,428.50      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        136,500.00          4,920.86          8,041.95              0.00        128,458.05      5.89

141 E 72610 410 000 00002 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00003 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00            675.98              0.00           -675.98      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00004 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          2,417.77          6,624.21              0.00         -6,624.21      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00005 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00006 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00          1,534.62          3,841.29              0.00         -3,841.29      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00007 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00008 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          1,383.61          2,517.44              0.00         -2,517.44      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00009 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00          1,085.26          2,632.63              0.00         -2,632.63      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00010 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00011 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00            944.61          1,986.82              0.00         -1,986.82      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00012 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00            954.50          1,867.04              0.00         -1,867.04      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00013 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00            966.28          1,870.62              0.00         -1,870.62      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00014 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00            935.68          2,354.14              0.00         -2,354.14      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00015 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00          4,683.10          8,092.39              0.00         -8,092.39      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00016 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          2,738.34          5,241.57              0.00         -5,241.57      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00025 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00              0.00          4,915.99              0.00         -4,915.99      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      1,929,705.00          8,325.51         38,790.93              0.00      1,890,914.07      2.01

141 E 72610 415 000 00002 000 ELECTRICITY-ASBURY              0.00          1,244.93          6,270.56              0.00         -6,270.56      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00003 000 ELECTRICITY-MIDWAY              0.00            734.55          3,876.35              0.00         -3,876.35      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00004 000 ELECTRICITY-BCES              0.00         17,562.74         73,447.70              0.00        -73,447.70      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00005 000 ELECTRICITY-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00006 000 ELECTRICITY-GVES              0.00         12,808.15         56,735.96              0.00        -56,735.96      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00007 000 ELECTRICITY-FBES              0.00          4,272.57         18,780.64              0.00        -18,780.64      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00008 000 ELECTRICITY-GES              0.00          8,281.98         35,907.72              0.00        -35,907.72      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00009 000 ELECTRICITY-JES              0.00         12,359.76         57,377.49              0.00        -57,377.49      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00010 000 ELECTRICITY-JMS              0.00          2,376.68         13,711.72              0.00        -13,711.72      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00011 000 ELECTRICITY-LES              0.00         10,490.64         48,507.01              0.00        -48,507.01      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00012 000 ELECTRICITY-SCES              0.00          5,669.69         24,946.58              0.00        -24,946.58      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00013 000 ELECTRICITY-SSES              0.00          7,792.29         33,131.24              0.00        -33,131.24      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00014 000 ELECTRICITY-WVES              0.00          6,195.20         38,325.59              0.00        -38,325.59      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 415 000 00015 000 ELECTRICITY-DBHS              0.00         28,240.94        140,979.39              0.00       -140,979.39      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00016 000 ELECTRICITY-DCHS              0.00         25,958.41         76,286.09              0.00        -76,286.09      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00025 000 ELECTRICITY-RVES              0.00         12,523.99         37,872.84              0.00        -37,872.84      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        129,400.00            204.43            823.23              0.00        128,576.77      0.64

141 E 72610 434 000 00002 000 NATURAL GAS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00003 000 NATURAL GAS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00004 000 NATURAL GAS-BCES              0.00              0.00            314.76              0.00           -314.76      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00005 000 NATURAL GAS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00006 000 NATURAL GAS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00007 000 NATURAL GAS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00008 000 NATURAL GAS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00009 000 NATURAL GAS-JES              0.00            433.39          1,283.50              0.00         -1,283.50      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00010 000 NATURAL GAS-JMS              0.00            167.39            318.14              0.00           -318.14      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00011 000 NATURAL GAS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00012 000 NATURAL GAS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00013 000 NATURAL GAS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00014 000 NATURAL GAS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00015 000 NATURAL GAS-DBHS              0.00              0.00            800.23              0.00           -800.23      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00016 000 NATURAL GAS-DCHS              0.00          2,076.12          9,384.55              0.00         -9,384.55      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00025 000 NATURAL GAS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00000 000 WATER AND SEWER        266,832.00            807.50          5,640.19              0.00        261,191.81      2.11

141 E 72610 454 000 00002 000 WATER & SEWER-ASBURY              0.00            495.73          1,817.18              0.00         -1,817.18      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00003 000 WATER & SEWER-MIDWAY              0.00             31.91            102.98              0.00           -102.98      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00004 000 WATER & SEWER-BCES              0.00          2,853.83          9,344.15              0.00         -9,344.15      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00005 000 WATER & SEWER-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00006 000 WATER & SEWER-GVES              0.00          2,101.60          5,108.28              0.00         -5,108.28      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00007 000 WATER & SEWER-FBES              0.00            336.82            890.20              0.00           -890.20      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00008 000 WATER & SEWER-GES              0.00          1,416.42          4,516.49              0.00         -4,516.49      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00009 000 WATER & SEWER-JES              0.00          1,187.37          4,485.79              0.00         -4,485.79      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00010 000 WATER & SEWER-JMS              0.00            151.99            518.58              0.00           -518.58      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00011 000 WATER & SEWER-LES              0.00          4,518.08         11,946.78              0.00        -11,946.78      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00012 000 WATER & SEWER-SCES              0.00            563.02          1,212.20              0.00         -1,212.20      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00013 000 WATER & SEWER-SSES              0.00            186.31          3,994.36              0.00         -3,994.36      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00014 000 WATER & SEWER-WVES              0.00            686.44          2,499.75              0.00         -2,499.75      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00015 000 WATER & SEWER-DBHS              0.00          4,423.01         14,074.94              0.00        -14,074.94      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00016 000 WATER & SEWER-DCHS              0.00              0.00         10,112.59              0.00        -10,112.59      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00025 000 WATER & SEWER-RVES              0.00          1,658.94          6,153.31              0.00         -6,153.31      0.00

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         96,289.00         49,270.61         79,118.28              0.00         17,170.72     82.17
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 020 TAEP -AGRICULTURAL GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 501 000 00000 000 BOILER INSURANCE         21,000.00              0.00         14,881.00              0.00          6,119.00     70.86

141 E 72610 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         39,900.00          4,848.36          9,240.92              0.00         30,659.08     23.16

141 E 72610 599 000 00002 000 OTHER CHARGES ASBURY              0.00            493.65          1,382.22              0.00         -1,382.22      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00003 000 OTHER CHARGES MIDWAY              0.00            119.84            389.48              0.00           -389.48      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00004 000 OTHER CHARGES BCES              0.00            338.35            736.70              0.00           -736.70      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00005 000 OTHER CHARGES BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00006 000 OTHER CHARGES GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00007 000 OTHER CHARGES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00008 000 OTHER CHARGES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00009 000 OTHER CHARGES JES              0.00            555.12          1,865.42              0.00         -1,865.42      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00010 000 OTHER CHARGES JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00011 000 OTHER CHARGES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00012 000 OTHER CHARGES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00013 000 OTHER CHARGES SSES              0.00              0.00             60.00              0.00            -60.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00014 000 OTHER CHARGES WVES              0.00            127.36            286.56              0.00           -286.56      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00015 000 OTHER CHARGES DBHS              0.00          1,279.68          2,756.27              0.00         -2,756.27      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00016 000 OTHER CHARGES DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00025 000 OTHER CHARGES RVES              0.00             55.00             55.00              0.00            -55.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- ---      6,843,360.00        626,623.65      2,345,609.85              0.00      4,497,750.15     34.28

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        294,769.00         22,412.80        100,857.60              0.00        193,911.40     34.22

141 E 72620 167 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL      1,008,735.00         73,855.16        317,137.18              0.00        691,597.82     31.44

141 E 72620 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         80,817.00          5,671.87         25,324.14              0.00         55,492.86     31.34

141 E 72620 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        171,932.00         11,829.76         51,763.97              0.00        120,168.03     30.11

141 E 72620 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            300.00             28.10             56.20              0.00            243.80     18.73

141 E 72620 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        161,677.00         23,074.80         46,149.60              0.00        115,527.40     28.54

141 E 72620 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,901.00          1,326.48          5,922.55              0.00         12,978.45     31.33

141 E 72620 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION          2,700.00            111.43            452.37              0.00          2,247.63     16.75

141 E 72620 335 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - BUILDIN        226,191.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        226,191.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00002 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00003 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 335 000 00004 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00005 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00006 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GVES              0.00              0.00          4,263.00              0.00         -4,263.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00007 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00008 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00009 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00010 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00011 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00012 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SCES              0.00              0.00          4,116.00              0.00         -4,116.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00013 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SSES              0.00          4,528.00          4,528.00              0.00         -4,528.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00014 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. WVES              0.00              0.00          4,116.00              0.00         -4,116.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00015 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DBHS              0.00          4,416.00          4,416.00              0.00         -4,416.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00016 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00025 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. RVES              0.00          4,850.00          4,850.00              0.00         -4,850.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE        130,768.00         17,900.00         17,900.00              0.00        112,868.00     13.69

141 E 72620 336 000 00002 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00003 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00004 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00005 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00006 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00007 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00008 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00009 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00010 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00011 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00012 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00013 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00014 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00015 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DBHS              0.00          6,819.17          6,819.17              0.00         -6,819.17      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00016 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00025 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         33,500.00          4,664.80         12,704.14              0.00         20,795.86     37.92

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 004 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        727,074.00         71,241.45        225,270.52              0.00        501,803.48     30.98

141 E 72620 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         28,418.00          2,375.83         14,134.04              0.00         14,283.96     49.74

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 000 ADMINISTRATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 004 PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 790 000 00000 004 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- ---      2,885,782.00        255,105.65        850,780.48              0.00      2,035,001.52     29.48

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        147,479.00         11,201.54         50,406.93              0.00         97,072.07     34.18

141 E 72710 142 000 00000 000 MECHANIC(S)        254,051.00         18,860.37         86,280.50              0.00        167,770.50     33.96

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS      1,579,575.00        166,847.99        324,468.98              0.00      1,255,106.02     20.54

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 189 000 00000 000 OTHER PERSONEL         49,795.00          3,761.62         16,927.29              0.00         32,867.71     33.99

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        125,916.00         11,578.31         28,137.84              0.00         97,778.16     22.35

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 002 SS-ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        261,308.00         24,376.61         58,808.33              0.00        202,499.67     22.51

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 002 STATE RETIREMENT ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,550.00            151.70            303.40              0.00          1,246.60     19.57

141 E 72710 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        548,362.00         49,409.80         98,306.00              0.00        450,056.00     17.93

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         28,726.00          2,781.09          6,746.41              0.00         21,979.59     23.49

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 002 MEDICARE -ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION            750.00             19.84            376.83              0.00            373.17     50.24

141 E 72710 330 000 00000 000 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS         73,400.00         33,377.00         36,845.90              0.00         36,554.10     50.20
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72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 338 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00            858.00          1,652.38              0.00          3,347.62     33.05

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL        283,000.00         24,483.79         54,878.97              0.00        228,121.03     19.39

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 424 000 00000 000 GARAGE SUPPLIES         30,000.00          1,717.92          2,483.99              0.00         27,516.01      8.28

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 000 GASOLINE        171,867.00         16,945.85         53,488.39              0.00        118,378.61     31.12

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 442 000 00000 000 PROPANE GAS-VEHICLES         80,000.00         10,505.60         20,960.26              0.00         59,039.74     26.20

141 E 72710 450 000 00000 000 TIRES AND TUBES         60,000.00          9,890.50          9,890.50              0.00         50,109.50     16.48

141 E 72710 453 000 00000 000 VEHICLE PARTS        160,000.00         23,985.44         60,333.74              0.00         99,666.26     37.71

141 E 72710 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,250.00            963.64          2,525.66              0.00          2,724.34     48.11

141 E 72710 511 000 00000 000 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT INSURANC        250,000.00              0.00        134,452.00              0.00        115,548.00     53.78

141 E 72710 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,900.00          2,878.12         14,218.61              0.00          4,681.39     75.23

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 000 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT        272,000.00          9,376.09         18,766.52              0.00        253,233.48      6.90

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 729 100 00000 000 TRANS. EQUIPMENT-ELECTRIC BUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- ---      4,406,929.00        423,970.82      1,081,259.43              0.00      3,325,669.57     24.54

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES

141 E 72810 105 000 00000 000 FAMILY RESOURCE DIRECTOR         99,677.00          8,220.17         32,880.68              0.00         66,796.32     32.99

141 E 72810 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         37,646.00          3,166.64         12,493.28              0.00         25,152.72     33.19

141 E 72810 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72810 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,514.00            705.98          2,813.18              0.00          5,700.82     33.04

141 E 72810 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         18,113.00            891.98          3,545.06              0.00         14,567.94     19.57

141 E 72810 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              7.60             15.20              0.00             84.80     15.20

141 E 72810 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         17,991.00            793.60          1,587.20              0.00         16,403.80      8.82

141 E 72810 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,991.00            165.11            657.92              0.00          1,333.08     33.04

141 E 72810 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72810 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00            367.12              0.00           -367.12      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72810 --- --- ----- ---        189,032.00         13,951.08         54,359.64              0.00        134,672.36     28.76

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 165 000 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

141 E 73300 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         66,792.00          7,100.40         26,736.80              0.00         40,055.20     40.03

141 E 73300 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00          3,168.00          6,039.00              0.00         -6,039.00      0.00

141 E 73300 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARY         45,448.00          3,478.53         15,800.73              0.00         29,647.27     34.77

141 E 73300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00            140.00            290.00              0.00           -290.00      0.00

141 E 73300 169 000 00000 000 PART-TIME PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        446,076.00         34,374.94        158,832.36              0.00        287,243.64     35.61

141 E 73300 189 000 00100 000 BCES CHILDCARE ANNEX SALARIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         34,616.00          2,888.44         12,649.47              0.00         21,966.53     36.54

141 E 73300 201 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         73,642.00          3,181.17         13,583.55              0.00         60,058.45     18.45

141 E 73300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         27,852.00          2,496.00          4,992.00              0.00         22,860.00     17.92

141 E 73300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            675.51          2,958.31              0.00         -2,958.31      0.00

141 E 73300 212 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00            144.90            463.40              0.00          1,536.60     23.17

141 E 73300 422 000 00000 000 FOOD SUPPLIES         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 429 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00            606.43              0.00           -606.43      0.00

141 E 73300 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00            368.21          4,968.41              0.00         15,031.59     24.84

141 E 73300 524 000 00000 100 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEV. - LOT GR              0.00              0.00            650.46              0.00           -650.46      0.00

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         13,000.00             51.92            145.26              0.00         12,854.74      1.12

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 100 OTHER CHARGES_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- ---        759,426.00         58,068.02        248,716.18              0.00        510,709.82     32.75

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

141 E 73400 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS        331,780.00         37,364.73         59,451.93              0.00        272,328.07     17.92

141 E 73400 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        155,415.00         23,294.00         44,174.64              0.00        111,240.36     28.42

141 E 73400 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

141 E 73400 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         30,206.00          3,526.12          7,205.87              0.00         23,000.13     23.86

141 E 73400 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         39,643.00          4,760.06          9,821.23              0.00         29,821.77     24.77

141 E 73400 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         64,544.00         14,296.40         27,232.80              0.00         37,311.20     42.19

141 E 73400 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          7,064.00            824.65          1,685.24              0.00          5,378.76     23.86

141 E 73400 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          2,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.00      0.00

141 E 73400 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73400 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES / NISWO          6,100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,100.00      0.00

141 E 73400 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,200.00              0.00          1,545.65              0.00          6,654.35     18.85

141 E 73400 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00          1,379.80          1,379.80              0.00          2,620.20     34.50

141 E 73400 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         42,000.00            226.13          8,091.08              0.00         33,908.92     19.26

141 E 73400 722 000 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- ---        704,352.00         85,671.89        170,588.24              0.00        533,763.76     24.22

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73901 COVID-19 EXP. NON-INSTRUCTION

141 E 73901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 304 001 00000 000 ARCHITECTS / BCE-JE GYM FLOORS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 308 000 00000 000 CONSULTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 706 000 00000 002 BULD CONST CTE ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00            444.60              0.00           -444.60      0.00

141 E 76100 715 000 00000 000 LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 724 000 00000 000 SITE DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 799 000 00000 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- ---        100,000.00              0.00            444.60              0.00         99,555.40      0.44

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

99100 TRANSFERS

141 E 99100 316 000 00000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS TO DS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 99100 590 000 00000 000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS        350,000.00              0.00         84,723.00              0.00        265,277.00     24.21

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- ---        350,000.00              0.00         84,723.00              0.00        265,277.00     24.21

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

141 - ----- --- --- ----- ---     98,925,983.00      8,466,658.47     24,050,419.73              0.00     74,875,563.27     24.31

Number of Accounts: 797

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE D.       114,652.79CR

11140 000 000 99141 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE    20,197,577.11  

11140 000 000 99142 142             0.00  

11140 000 001 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 003 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 995 99141 141         1,034.77CR

11300 000 000 00000 000 INVESTMENTS             0.00  

11410 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE             0.00  

11420 000 000 00000 000 Allowance for Doubtful Accts.             0.00  

11430 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS     3,727,341.36  

11430 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

11440 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

11500 000 000 00000 000 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE    14,737,383.00  

11510 000 000 00000 000 ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLL. PROPERTY       277,394.00CR

11600 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

11820 000 000 10000 602 CASH SHORTAGE             0.00  

11890 000 000 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    38,269,219.91  

                                                                     ==================

L Liability

21100 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE       819,778.58CR

21100 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21200 000 000 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

21300 000 000 00000 000 PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS             0.00  

21310 000 000 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

21310 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21310 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

21320 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 000 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION            30.46  

21325 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 995 00000 000            30.46CR

21330 000 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS       703,846.34CR

21330 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21330 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21331 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21339 000 000 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN        90,396.80CR

21340 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION       346,575.17CR

21341 000 000 00000 000 COLONIAL LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21342 000 000 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

21342 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21342 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21342 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21342 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21343 000 000 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE PAYABLE           357.08  

21344 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21345 000 000 00000 000 CITIZENS SECURITY DENTAL             0.00  
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L Liability

21346 000 000 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS CO             0.00  

21347 000 000 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21348 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE         8,673.90CR

21349 000 000 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

21350 000 000 00000 000 NTA LIFE BUSINESS SERVICES             0.00  

21351 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY PAYABLE             0.00  

21352 000 000 00000 000 TRANSAMERICA             0.00  

21353 000 000 00000 000 DAVIS VISION        18,587.22CR

21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

21355 000 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL PLANNING GROUP             0.00  

21356 000 000 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            16.94CR

21357 000 000 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21358 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID-TAXED CONTRIBUTION           200.00CR

21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           141.21CR

21360 000 000 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES        15,790.42  

21361 000 000 00000 000 CENTRAL STATES HEALTH & LIFE C             0.00  

21362 000 000 00000 000 USABLE LIFE             0.00  

21362 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21362 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21362 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21362 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21363 000 000 00000 000 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21364 000 000 00000 000 LEGAL SHIELD             0.00  

21365 000 000 00000 000 WAGEWORKS            35.00  

21365 000 440 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21366 000 000 00000 000 VALU TEACHERS             0.00  

21367 000 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE OF ALABAMA             0.00  

21370 000 000 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

21380 000 000 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21390 000 000 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

21392 000 000 00000 000 OTHER P/R DED.-MED PUT PLUS             0.00  

21500 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

21510 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PRIMARY GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21600 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21900 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PTO             0.00  

21900 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21900 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

29940 000 000 00000 000 DEFERRED CURRENT PROP. TAXES    14,107,442.00CR

29945 000 000 00000 000 DEF. DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES       331,549.00CR

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    16,411,024.66CR

                                                                     ==================

Q Equity

34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDERS PAYABLE             0.00  

34111 000 000 00000 000 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE             0.00  

34120 000 000 00000 000 ENCUMBRANCE PRIOR YEAR             0.00  

34240 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

34555 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION        51,619.00CR

34560 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION - CL         1,284.70CR

34587 000 000 00000 000 RESTRCT FOR HYBRID RETIR SRT       922,238.00CR

34755 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - NISWO             0.00  

34760 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR INSTRUCTION - RET             0.00  
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Q Equity

34765 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR SUPPORT SERVICES     6,069,342.00CR

34770 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR OPERATION NON-INS             0.00  

34775 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY             0.00  

34780 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - CASH     3,015,000.00CR

39000 000 000 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH    11,799,776.78CR

39000 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 995 00000 000         1,065.23  

39999 000 000 00000 000 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    21,858,195.25CR

                                                                     ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals    38,269,219.91  

Grand Liability Totals    16,411,024.66CR

Grand Equity Totals    21,858,195.25CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 106

************************ End of report ************************



2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Revenues

46000 State of Tennessee -$                       -$                       -$                          
47000 Federal Thru State 6,202,873$           446,278$              446,278$                 
49000 Other Sources -$                       -$                       -$                          

TOTAL 6,202,873$           446,278$              446,278$                 

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Expenses

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 1,742,865$           139,731$              139,731$                 
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 2,577,103$           182,915$              182,915$                 
71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 163,758$              62,040$                62,040$                    
72120 HEALTH SERVICES -$                       -$                       -$                          
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 150,855$              19,115$                19,115$                    
72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION 865,331$              38,448$                38,448$                    
72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION - 298,750$              12,708$                12,708$                    
72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY 5,479$                  -$                       -$                          
72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION 367,812$              33,170$                33,170$                    
73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                    
99100 TRANSFERS 18,500$                -$                       -$                          

TOTAL 6,200,453$          498,127$              498,127$                 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 142 - FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 2025
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 10/2025)  2:15 PM

Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

010 CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION

142 E 72210 105 010 00001 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         55,100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         55,100.00      0.00

142 E 72210 162 010 00001 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         62,748.00          4,648.00         20,916.00              0.00         41,832.00     33.33

142 E 72210 189 010 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         47,397.24              0.00              0.00              0.00         47,397.24      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00000 000          7,306.58              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,306.58      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00001 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            288.18          1,296.80              0.00         -1,296.80      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00000 000         11,455.73              0.00              0.00              0.00         11,455.73      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00001 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            613.08          2,758.85              0.00         -2,758.85      0.00

142 E 72210 207 010 00000 000          9,468.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          9,468.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00000 000          2,524.45              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,524.45      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00001 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             67.40            303.30              0.00           -303.30      0.00

142 E 72210 355 010 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            189.00            222.60              0.00          9,777.40      2.23

142 E 72210 499 010 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00            247.11            790.43              0.00          9,209.57      7.90

142 E 72210 524 010 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,200.00          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00          9,200.00      9.80

142 E 99100 504 010 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                010              228,200.00          7,052.77         27,287.98              0.00        200,912.02     11.96
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Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

100 TITLE I

142 E 71100 116 100 00000 000 TEACHERS        905,773.00         75,481.14        150,962.28              0.00        754,810.72     16.67

142 E 71100 163 100 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        178,627.85          4,557.77          9,430.83              0.00        169,197.02      5.28

142 E 71100 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         67,232.85          4,565.20          9,149.95              0.00         58,082.90     13.61

142 E 71100 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         79,613.23          5,056.27         10,081.11              0.00         69,532.12     12.66

142 E 71100 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        286,188.00         19,861.20         39,722.40              0.00        246,465.60     13.88

142 E 71100 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         15,723.81          1,067.68          2,139.93              0.00         13,583.88     13.61

142 E 71100 429 100 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         33,159.40          2,244.42          3,301.56              0.00         29,857.84      9.96

142 E 72130 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          9,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          9,000.00      0.00

142 E 72130 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            558.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            558.00      0.00

142 E 72130 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            810.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            810.00      0.00

142 E 72130 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            130.50              0.00              0.00              0.00            130.50      0.00

142 E 72130 499 100 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,000.00            835.19            835.19              0.00         17,164.81      4.64

142 E 72130 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         29,700.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         29,700.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          1,023.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,023.00      0.00

142 E 72210 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          1,188.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,188.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            727.65              0.00              0.00              0.00            727.65      0.00

142 E 72210 524 100 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         50,000.00              0.00          1,937.00              0.00         48,063.00      3.87

142 E 72210 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        154,293.25              0.00              0.00              0.00        154,293.25      0.00

142 E 99100 504 100 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                100            1,846,748.54        113,668.87        227,560.25              0.00      1,619,188.29     12.32



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 11/24/25 Page:3

05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 10/2025)  2:15 PM

Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

160 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 399 160 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE          7,650.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,650.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 160 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         20,378.02              0.00          9,810.00              0.00         10,568.02     48.14

142 E 71100 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,121.40              0.00         17,966.38              0.00            155.02     99.14

142 E 71100 599 160 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          8,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          8,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 524 160 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          9,000.00            516.20            516.20              0.00          8,483.80      5.74

142 E 99100 504 160 00000 000 INDIRECT COST            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                160               63,649.42            516.20         28,292.58              0.00         35,356.84     44.45
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Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

200 TITLE II - A

142 E 72210 138 200 00000 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL         73,556.00          6,129.67          6,129.67              0.00         67,426.33      8.33

142 E 72210 138 200 00010 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00          6,129.67              0.00         -6,129.67      0.00

142 E 72210 189 200 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        115,776.83          6,066.50         12,133.00              0.00        103,643.83     10.48

142 E 72210 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,073.95            713.25          1,077.85              0.00          7,996.10     11.88

142 E 72210 201 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00            348.65              0.00           -348.65      0.00

142 E 72210 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          8,444.62            703.72          1,053.76              0.00          7,390.86     12.48

142 E 72210 204 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00            353.68              0.00           -353.68      0.00

142 E 72210 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         26,220.00          2,496.00          3,189.60              0.00         23,030.40     12.16

142 E 72210 207 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00          1,802.40              0.00         -1,802.40      0.00

142 E 72210 212 200 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,745.33            166.81            252.08              0.00          2,493.25      9.18

142 E 72210 212 200 00010 000              0.00              0.00             81.54              0.00            -81.54      0.00

142 E 72210 524 200 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        157,382.03              0.00              0.00              0.00        157,382.03      0.00

142 E 99100 504 200 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                200              398,198.76         16,275.95         32,551.90              0.00        365,646.86      8.17
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Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

440 TITLE IV 

142 E 71150 116 440 00000 000 TEACHERS         47,410.44              0.00              0.00              0.00         47,410.44      0.00

142 E 71150 212 440 00000 000 MEDICARE            687.44              0.00              0.00              0.00            687.44      0.00

142 E 72130 123 440 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL         59,388.20          4,813.34          9,626.68              0.00         49,761.52     16.21

142 E 72130 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,682.06            273.08            546.16              0.00          3,135.90     14.83

142 E 72130 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,344.94            433.20            866.40              0.00          4,478.54     16.21

142 E 72130 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         16,380.00          1,560.00          3,120.00              0.00         13,260.00     19.05

142 E 72130 212 440 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            861.14             63.86            127.72              0.00            733.42     14.83

142 E 72130 524 440 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          2,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.00      0.00

142 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,478.75            500.00            500.00              0.00          4,978.75      9.13

142 E 99100 504 440 00000 000 INDIRECT COST          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                440              142,632.97          7,643.48         14,786.96              0.00        127,846.01     10.37
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Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

800 CARL PERKINS

142 E 71300 189 800 00021 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          5,329.20              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,329.20      0.00

142 E 71300 201 800 00021 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            330.41              0.00              0.00              0.00            330.41      0.00

142 E 71300 204 800 00021 000 STATE RETIREMENT            338.94              0.00              0.00              0.00            338.94      0.00

142 E 71300 207 800 00021 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE            164.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            164.40      0.00

142 E 71300 212 800 00021 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE             77.27              0.00              0.00              0.00             77.27      0.00

142 E 71300 471 800 00000 000 SOFTWARE         62,000.00          3,674.48         55,735.83              0.00          6,264.17     89.90

142 E 71300 499 800 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         32,518.14          6,568.25         16,547.25              0.00         15,970.89     50.89

142 E 71300 730 800 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         13,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,000.00      0.00

142 E 72130 524 800 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         18,300.21           -983.20         10,608.21              0.00          7,692.00     57.97

142 E 72130 599 800 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         11,000.00              0.00            380.00              0.00         10,620.00      3.45

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                800              143,058.57          9,259.53         83,271.29              0.00         59,787.28     58.21
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Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

801 CARL PERKINS RESERVE GRANT

142 E 71300 189 801 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES          1,320.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,320.00      0.00

142 E 71300 429 801 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATRI         16,900.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,900.00      0.00

142 E 71300 499 801 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         24,180.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,180.00      0.00

142 E 71300 730 801 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIP          7,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,600.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                801               50,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         50,000.00      0.00
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896 IDEA PARt SYSTEMIC CHANGE K-12

142 E 71200 116 896 00000 000 TEACHERS         77,600.00              0.00          2,500.00              0.00         75,100.00      3.22

142 E 71200 195 896 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS              1.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              1.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          4,815.00              0.00            155.00              0.00          4,660.00      3.22

142 E 71200 204 896 00000 000          7,760.00              0.00            207.16              0.00          7,552.84      2.67

142 E 71200 212 896 00000 000 MEDICARE          1,125.50              0.00             36.25              0.00          1,089.25      3.22

142 E 71200 299 896 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS            315.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            315.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 896 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          2,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,500.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 896 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,883.50          3,044.40          3,044.40              0.00          2,839.10     51.74

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                896              100,000.00          3,044.40          5,942.81              0.00         94,057.19      5.94
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898 IDEA PART SYSTEMIC CHANGE PRES

142 E 71200 116 898 00000 000 TEACHERS          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 898 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            310.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            310.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 898 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            625.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            625.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 898 00000 000 MEDICARE             75.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             75.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 898 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 898 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                898               16,010.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,010.00      0.00
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

900 IDEA PART- B

142 E 71200 116 900 00000 000 TEACHERS        140,379.00         11,047.01         22,094.02              0.00        118,284.98     15.74

142 E 71200 163 900 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,062,380.50        107,960.20        205,317.15              0.00        857,063.35     19.33

142 E 71200 171 900 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        100,000.00          4,852.84          9,705.68              0.00         90,294.32      9.71

142 E 71200 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         82,000.00          7,342.51         14,034.64              0.00         67,965.36     17.12

142 E 71200 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        265,000.00         14,906.52         27,850.62              0.00        237,149.38     10.51

142 E 71200 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        500,000.00         23,658.40         46,423.20              0.00        453,576.80      9.28

142 E 71200 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         21,000.00          1,717.18          3,282.28              0.00         17,717.72     15.63

142 E 71200 312 900 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES        100,000.00         19,441.00         37,481.80              0.00         62,518.20     37.48

142 E 71200 429 900 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.         25,000.00              0.00           -423.63              0.00         25,423.63     -1.69

142 E 71200 499 900 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 725 900 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT         20,000.00            476.03            574.15              0.00         19,425.85      2.87

142 E 72220 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        140,000.00          6,159.09         12,318.18              0.00        127,681.82      8.80

142 E 72220 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,000.00            381.86            763.72              0.00          8,236.28      8.49

142 E 72220 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         18,000.00            554.32          1,108.64              0.00         16,891.36      6.16

142 E 72220 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         32,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         32,600.00      0.00

142 E 72220 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,100.00             89.31            178.62              0.00          1,921.38      8.51

142 E 72220 355 900 00000 000 TRAVEL         15,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         15,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 429 900 00000 000 Instructional Supplies & Mat.              0.00           -101.00           -101.00              0.00            101.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 900 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 900 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         40,246.29         -3,642.36         -2,752.30              0.00         42,998.59     -6.84

142 E 72220 790 900 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT          5,000.00              0.00          2,782.00              0.00          2,218.00     55.64

142 E 72710 146 900 00020 000 BUS DRIVERS        200,565.00         19,132.31         41,055.78              0.00        159,509.22     20.47

142 E 72710 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES         20,668.00          1,686.31          1,686.31              0.00         18,981.69      8.16

142 E 72710 201 900 00000 000         13,716.45            104.55            104.55              0.00         13,611.90      0.76

142 E 72710 201 900 00020 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00          1,022.04          2,212.75              0.00         -2,212.75      0.00

142 E 72710 204 900 00020 000 STATE RETIREMENT         27,654.15          2,523.56          5,279.44              0.00         22,374.71     19.09

142 E 72710 207 900 00020 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        100,000.00          5,200.80         10,401.60              0.00         89,598.40     10.40

142 E 72710 212 900 00000 000          3,207.90             24.45             24.45              0.00          3,183.45      0.76

142 E 72710 212 900 00020 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            259.23            558.29              0.00           -558.29      0.00

142 E 72710 599 900 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          2,000.00            240.00          2,040.00              0.00            -40.00    102.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                900            2,965,517.29        225,036.16        444,000.94              0.00      2,521,516.35     14.97
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910 IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 910 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         92,858.00          3,241.61          6,530.36              0.00         86,327.64      7.03

142 E 71200 189 910 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES          5,432.37              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,432.37      0.00

142 E 71200 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          4,778.00            190.30            383.53              0.00          4,394.47      8.03

142 E 71200 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          8,307.00            427.57            861.36              0.00          7,445.64     10.37

142 E 71200 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         21,000.00            693.60          1,387.20              0.00         19,612.80      6.61

142 E 71200 212 910 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,267.00             44.51             89.70              0.00          1,177.30      7.08

142 E 71200 312 910 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES          3,575.00          1,869.01          1,869.01              0.00          1,705.99     52.28

142 E 71200 429 910 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER          9,000.00            512.16            935.79              0.00          8,064.21     10.40

142 E 72220 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00          1,851.55              0.00          3,148.45     37.03

142 E 72220 524 910 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 599 910 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES            920.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            920.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                910              162,137.37          6,978.76         13,908.50              0.00        148,228.87      8.58
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 10/2025)  2:15 PM

Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

951 HQIM-PARTICIPANT LITERACY NETW

142 E 71100 399 951 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         72,800.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         72,800.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 951 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          1,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,500.00      0.00

142 E 72210 399 951 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00         18,200.00         18,200.00              0.00        -18,200.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                951               74,300.00         18,200.00         18,200.00              0.00         56,100.00     24.50
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 10/2025)  2:15 PM

Account Level 2025-26 October 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

953 EARLY LITERACY PRE-K TEACHER S

142 E 73400 189 953 00008 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                953                    0.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

Number of Accounts: 137

************************ End of report ************************
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 10/2025)  2:16 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11130 000 000 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 100 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 440 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11130 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99142 142     1,500,109.34  

142 A 11140 000 010 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99142 142         6,760.47CR

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99142 142       111,957.54CR

142 A 11140 000 101 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99142 142           516.20CR

142 A 11140 000 171 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 172 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE II-A             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99142 142        15,954.93CR

142 A 11140 000 300 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE III             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 00000 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99142 142         7,490.48CR

142 A 11140 000 480 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT DISCR             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 580 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 700 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 705 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 720 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CARL PERKI             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99142 142        47,506.65CR

142 A 11140 000 801 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CTE RESERV             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 801 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 802 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 803 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 890 99142 142           229.54  

142 A 11140 000 891 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - STATE DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - DISC PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS GRAY             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS JM             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 99142 142         5,942.81CR

142 A 11140 000 897 99142 142             0.00  
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 10/2025)  2:16 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11140 000 898 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99142 142       221,782.98CR

142 A 11140 000 901 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 901 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 902 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - ID             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99142 142         6,993.36CR

142 A 11140 000 911 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 912 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 930 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 932 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 933 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 934 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 935 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 936 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 937 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 938 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 939 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 940 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 941 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 951 99142 142        18,200.00CR

142 A 11140 000 952 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 953 99142 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11140 --- --- ----- ---     1,057,233.46  

142 A 11400 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11400 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11410 000 000 00000 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11410 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 010 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 100 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 101 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 160 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 171 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 172 00000 142 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 200 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 300 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 440 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 580 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 700 00000 142 ARP HOMELESS 2.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 720 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 801 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 10/2025)  2:16 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11430 000 802 00000 142 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 892 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 893 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 894 00000 142 Focus School Gray             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 895 00000 142 Focus School JM             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 898 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 901 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 910 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 911 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 930 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 931 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 933 00000 142 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 935 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 937 00000 142 ESSER 3.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 938 00000 142 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 939 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 940 00000 142 EPIDEMIOOGY & LABORATORY ELC             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 941 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 950 00000 142 CIVICS SEAL GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 951 00000 142 HQIM LITERACY IMPLEMENTATION             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 952 00000 142 EARLY LITERACY NETWORKS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11430 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 000 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 010 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 100 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 200 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 440 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CTE BASIC             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 890 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-STATE DIS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 892 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-DISC PREK             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 895 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS JMS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 898 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-IDEA B             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 142             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 910 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 912 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 935 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 937 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11440 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21100 000 000 00000 142 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21500 000 000 00000 142 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,057,233.46  

                                                                               ==================

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 010 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 100 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 200 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 440 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 800 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 801 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 891 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 892 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 893 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 894 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 895 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 896 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 900 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 910 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 939 00000 000 FISCAL PRE-MONITORING SUPPORTS             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 953 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 100 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 931 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 934 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 935 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21200 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 010 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 100 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 200 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 440 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 580 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 800 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 891 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 892 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 894 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 895 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 896 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 900 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 910 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21310 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 580 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 894 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX            11.84CR

142 L 21320 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX            11.84  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21320 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21320 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 010 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 100 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 440 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 580 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 800 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 892 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 894 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 895 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 896 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 900 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             2.76CR

142 L 21325 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 910 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             2.76  

142 L 21325 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21325 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 010 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           306.54CR

142 L 21330 000 100 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 160 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 200 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 440 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 580 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 800 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 891 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 892 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 894 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 895 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21330 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 900 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS            12.60CR

142 L 21330 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 910 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21330 --- --- ----- ---           319.14CR

142 L 21339 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 010 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 100 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN         1,949.60CR

142 L 21339 000 160 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 200 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN           284.78CR

142 L 21339 000 440 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN           116.76CR

142 L 21339 000 580 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 800 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 891 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 892 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 900 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN         2,968.60CR

142 L 21339 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21339 --- --- ----- ---         5,319.74CR

142 L 21340 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 010 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 100 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 160 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 200 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 440 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 580 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 800 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 891 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 892 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 900 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 910 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21340 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 100 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 160 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 200 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 440 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 900 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 910 00000 000             0.00  
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L Liability

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21342 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 010 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 100 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 160 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 200 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 440 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 800 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 900 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 910 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21343 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 900 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21344 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 010 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 900 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 910 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21346 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 100 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 440 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 800 00000 000 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURAN             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 900 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 910 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21347 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 580 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21348 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 100 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21349 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 440 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 900 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21349 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 010 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 160 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 200 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 440 00000 000 HORRACE MANN ANNUITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 580 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21351 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 010 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION           451.08CR

142 L 21353 000 160 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 200 00000 000 DAVIS VISION            36.24CR

142 L 21353 000 440 00000 000 DAVIS VISION            36.24CR

142 L 21353 000 580 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 800 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 900 00000 000 DAVIS VISION           615.16CR

142 L 21353 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21353 --- --- ----- ---         1,138.72CR

142 L 21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 100 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 160 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 200 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 440 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 580 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 800 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 891 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 900 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 901 00000 000 ARP IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 910 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21354 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 100 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 160 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 200 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 900 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            15.92CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21356 --- --- ----- ---            15.92CR

142 L 21357 000 100 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21357 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 896 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 934 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21358 000 935 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 937 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21358 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 200 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 440 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 891 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 900 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21359 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 100 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 900 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           373.70  

142 L 21360 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21360 --- --- ----- ---           373.70  

142 L 21362 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 100 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 200 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 580 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 800 00000 000 USAble Life             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 900 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 910 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 000 00000 000             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21362 212 100 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 200 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 900 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 910 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21362 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 100 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 200 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 580 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 900 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21365 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 900 00000 000 LSW/VALUE TEACH             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21366 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 010 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 100 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 200 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 440 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21370 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 010 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 100 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 580 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21380 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 010 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 100 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 200 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 580 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 900 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21390 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21392 000 900 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21392 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 100 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 160 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 300 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 440 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 720 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 891 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 892 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 894 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 896 00000 000 Due To Other Funds             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21500 000 901 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 910 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 934 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 935 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 938 00000 000 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 940 00000 000 Due To OTher Funds             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TN             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 892 00000 000 Due to State of Tennessee             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21530 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21535 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21535 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 010 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 100 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 160 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 200 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 440 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABIILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 800 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 891 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 894 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 895 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 896 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 900 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 910 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21900 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L ----- --- --- ----- ---         6,419.82CR

                                                                               ==================
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Q Equity

142 Q 34100 000 800 00000 000 PO PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 100 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 160 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 200 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 440 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 800 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 891 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 892 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 893 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34110 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34111 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34111 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34120 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34120 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 010 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 100 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 901 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 937 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34555 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 000 00000 000     1,500,338.88CR

142 Q 39000 000 010 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         7,067.01  

142 Q 39000 000 100 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH       114,358.22  

142 Q 39000 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 160 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           516.20  

142 Q 39000 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 200 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        16,275.95  

142 Q 39000 000 440 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         7,643.48  

142 Q 39000 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 800 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        47,506.65  

142 Q 39000 000 801 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 891 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 892 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 893 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 894 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 895 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 896 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         5,942.81  

142 Q 39000 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 900 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH       224,612.53  

142 Q 39000 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 910 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         7,402.39  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 39000 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 939 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 951 00000 000        18,200.00  

142 Q 39000 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 953 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 39000 --- --- ----- ---     1,050,813.64CR

                                                                               __________________

142 Q ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,050,813.64CR

                                                                               ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals     1,057,233.46  

Grand Liability Totals         6,419.82CR

Grand Equity Totals     1,050,813.64CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 624

************************ End of report ************************



2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Revenues

40000 10,000$                -$                       -$                          
43000 Charges for Current Services 1,605,000$           227,909$              227,909$                 
44000 Other Local Revenue -$                       1,576$                  1,576$                      
46500 State of Tennessee 38,500$                -$                       -$                          
47100 Federal Thru State 2,995,936$           294,115$              294,115$                 
39000 Dietary Fund Balance 424,484$              680,030$              680,030$                 

TOTAL 5,073,920$           1,203,630$           1,203,630$              

2025-2026 Actual Actual Actual Actual Total
Budget Jul-Sept. 2025 Oct.-Dec. 2025 Jan.-March 2026 April-June 2026 YTD

Expenses

73100 FOOD SERVICE 5,073,920$           1,203,630$           1,203,630$              
99100 OPERATING TRANSFERS -$                       -$                       -$                          

TOTAL 5,073,920$          1,203,630$          1,203,630$              

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FUND 143 - CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND

BUDGET TO ACTUAL QUARTERLY REPORT AS OF SEPTEMBER 2025









Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
County Portion 417,793.53$   415,903.88$   425,203.14$       424,978.13$   1,683,878.68$   
Less Fees (4,177.94)$      (4,159.04)$       (4,252.03)$          (4,249.78)$       (16,838.79)$       
Net County Portion 413,615.59$   411,744.84$   420,951.11$       420,728.35$   -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  1,667,039.89$  

ADA % Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
WCDE 51.64% 213,591.09$   212,625.04$   217,379.15$       217,264.12$   -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  860,859.40$      
JC Schools 48.36% 200,024.50$   199,119.80$   203,571.96$       203,464.23$   -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  806,180.49$      

1,667,039.89$  

Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax to the County



Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 15000 100 746,069.63$             347,802.43$     269,033.54$      824,838.52$       CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 800 (97.75)$                      -$                   -$                    (97.75)$               ACADEMIC TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 200 0.33$                          -$                   -$                    0.33$                   ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 900 (191.44)$                    160.60$             217.24$              (248.08)$             ADMINISTRATIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 803 (10,344.03)$              -$                   4,800.00$          (15,144.03)$        ART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 616 (110.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (110.00)$             ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 602 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ATHLETIC RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 620 (2,222.78)$                 10,376.84$       12,460.58$        (4,306.52)$          ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 601 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ATHLETICS - OTHER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 617 (3,946.66)$                 258.00$             14,300.00$        (17,988.66)$        ATHLETICS - SP/RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 614 (3,835.52)$                 3,737.52$         2,717.52$          (2,815.52)$          ATHLETICS - TRAINING ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 615 (720.35)$                    -$                   -$                    (720.35)$             ATHLETICS - WEIGHT ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 600 (17,944.29)$              103,470.40$     132,483.98$      (46,957.87)$        ATHLETICS-GENERAL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 914 -$                            950.41$             9,000.00$          (8,049.59)$          BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 604 (7,955.29)$                 1,453.20$         -$                    (6,502.09)$          BASEBALL
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 605 (3,861.79)$                 17,170.36$       36,350.42$        (23,041.85)$        BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 605 (7,355.58)$                 9,271.64$         20,899.37$        (18,983.31)$        BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 807 (438.35)$                    -$                   -$                    (438.35)$             BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 915 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 916 (64.45)$                      -$                   -$                    (64.45)$               BIOLOGY - BARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 734 (116.25)$                    -$                   -$                    (116.25)$             BIOLOGY - CARR
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 917 (923.47)$                    -$                   -$                    (923.47)$             BIOLOGY - FEATHERS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 916 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BIOLOGY - KIERNAN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 735 (482.07)$                    -$                   -$                    (482.07)$             BIOLOGY - KRTAUSCH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 603 (12,089.58)$              19,893.52$       16,865.13$        (9,061.19)$          BLAZER ATHLETIC SUPPORT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 970 (136.64)$                    -$                   -$                    (136.64)$             BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 971 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 972 (3.00)$                         -$                   -$                    (3.00)$                  BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 919 (2,054.36)$                 126.00$             -$                    (1,928.36)$          BUILDING TRADES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 606 (9,953.03)$                 9,247.79$         6,805.35$          (7,510.59)$          CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 921 (29.67)$                      -$                   -$                    (29.67)$               CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 921 (236.60)$                    -$                   -$                    (236.60)$             CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 733 (14.76)$                      -$                   -$                    (14.76)$               CHEMISTRY - KELLEY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 825 (1,173.00)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,173.00)$          CHIC FIL A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 923 (17,222.65)$              3,268.79$         4,812.20$          (18,766.06)$        CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 924 (2,019.31)$                 -$                   6,570.00$          (8,589.31)$          CIVIL WAR HISTORY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 716 (2,530.26)$                 1,309.79$         1,320.00$          (2,540.47)$          CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 721 (225.00)$                    225.00$             -$                    -$                     CLASS OF 2027
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 736 (444.83)$                    -$                   -$                    (444.83)$             COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 928 (1,058.00)$                 -$                   135.00$              (1,193.00)$          COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 619 (1,241.53)$                 -$                   50.00$                (1,291.53)$          CROSS COUNTRY & TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 840 (482.49)$                    1,458.24$         3,159.50$          (2,183.75)$          DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 929 (12.93)$                      -$                   -$                    (12.93)$               DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 930 (1,293.82)$                 -$                   49.00$                (1,342.82)$          DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 814 (1,378.16)$                 508.50$             280.00$              (1,149.66)$          DRAMA -PLAYWRITING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 931 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 932 (563.53)$                    -$                   -$                    (563.53)$             ECOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 801 (507.46)$                    476.00$             150.00$              (181.46)$             EDUCATORS RISING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 933 (358.71)$                    126.00$             -$                    (232.71)$             ELECTRICITY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 710 (691.39)$                    -$                   -$                    (691.39)$             ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 709 (90.00)$                      -$                   -$                    (90.00)$               ENGLISH -CLARK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 934 (349.72)$                    -$                   -$                    (349.72)$             ENGLISH-709
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 737 (148.36)$                    -$                   -$                    (148.36)$             ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 969 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 908 (211.49)$                    -$                   -$                    (211.49)$             EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 958 (143.10)$                    268.79$             161.30$              (35.61)$               FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 935 (79.10)$                      4,133.63$         4,133.63$          (79.10)$               FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE

DBHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts

11/24/2025



145 L 00000 000 000 15000 936 (645.62)$                    -$                   -$                    (645.62)$             FARM ACCOUNT/SHOW TEAMS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 817 (927.15)$                    -$                   -$                    (927.15)$             FCA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 720 (1,125.88)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,125.88)$          FCCLA II - SERVICE PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 819 (11,508.00)$              7,586.47$         3,858.03$          (7,779.56)$          FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 821 (205.40)$                    -$                   -$                    (205.40)$             FISHING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 607 (566.50)$                    -$                   -$                    (566.50)$             FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 822 (201.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (201.00)$             FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 939 (90.73)$                      -$                   -$                    (90.73)$               GEOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 621 (3,701.94)$                 4,620.83$         5,445.51$          (4,526.62)$          GIRLS SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 818 (590.38)$                    -$                   -$                    (590.38)$             GO-CART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 608 (12,909.53)$              12,121.64$       16,380.00$        (17,167.89)$        GOLF
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 907 (1.00)$                         -$                   -$                    (1.00)$                  GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 906 (12,200.46)$              -$                   1,500.00$          (13,700.46)$        GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 943 (19,500.38)$              1,761.24$         -$                    (17,739.14)$        HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 712 (900.00)$                    -$                   100.00$              (1,000.00)$          HOSA- HANNAH'S GRACE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 826 (1,840.50)$                 2,755.40$         4,565.22$          (3,650.32)$          HOSA II
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 920 (40.00)$                      -$                   500.00$              (540.00)$             HVAC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 944 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 827 (1,552.75)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,552.75)$          INTERNATIONAL CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 946 (108,304.25)$            3,190.22$         9,250.00$          (114,364.03)$     JROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 946 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     JROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 005 000 15000 903 (48.82)$                      -$                   -$                    (48.82)$               JROTC GRANT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 828 (537.38)$                    1,730.85$         1,721.75$          (528.28)$             KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 948 (2,021.33)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,021.33)$          KEYBOARDING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 962 (336.86)$                    -$                   -$                    (336.86)$             LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 806 (7,526.85)$                 6,681.74$         4,310.00$          (5,155.11)$          MARKETING EDUCATION
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 950 (474.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (474.00)$             MATH
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 950 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     MATH
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 950 (52.36)$                      -$                   -$                    (52.36)$               MATH - HILL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 955 (1,687.07)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,687.07)$          MERCY / BENEVOLENCE FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 909 (0.93)$                         -$                   -$                    (0.93)$                  MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 915 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 844 (34.95)$                      -$                   -$                    (34.95)$               MULTICULTURAL CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 832 (1,288.75)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,288.75)$          NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 805 (154.47)$                    -$                   -$                    (154.47)$             OUTDOOR SPORTSMANSHIP
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 912 (2,627.83)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,627.83)$          PAUL KEYS SCHOLARSHIP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 834 (70.68)$                      -$                   -$                    (70.68)$               PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 835 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 954 (8.57)$                         -$                   -$                    (8.57)$                  PHYSICAL SCIENCE - JENNINGS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 954 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     PHYSICAL SCIENCE - RHOTON
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 957 (371.28)$                    -$                   -$                    (371.28)$             PHYSICS
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 903 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     QUEST GRANT (RHOTON)
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 986 (699.87)$                    -$                   -$                    (699.87)$             RESOURCE CDC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 925 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ROTC RANGE IMPROVEMENT GRANT
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 912 (10,846.82)$              -$                   2,200.00$          (13,046.82)$        ROTC SCHOLARSHIP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 841 (194.37)$                    -$                   -$                    (194.37)$             RURI-TEEN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 912 (7,450.00)$                 -$                   -$                    (7,450.00)$          SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 968 (1,000.13)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,000.13)$          SCHOOL INCENTIVES
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 981 (268.39)$                    -$                   -$                    (268.39)$             SCIENCE - CARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 982 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     SCIENCE DEPARTMENT GRANT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 810 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     SCIENCE OLYMPIAD
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 981 (10.00)$                      -$                   -$                    (10.00)$               SCIENCE-716-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 715 (261.09)$                    289.98$             300.00$              (271.11)$             SCIENCE-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 850 (21,520.01)$              246.07$             1,570.51$          (22,844.45)$        SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 921 (1,414.00)$                 -$                   350.00$              (1,764.00)$          SKILLS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 610 (79.66)$                      -$                   -$                    (79.66)$               SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 983 (226.12)$                    -$                   -$                    (226.12)$             SOCIAL STUDIES - ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 984 (16.09)$                      -$                   -$                    (16.09)$               SOCIAL STUDIES - GOVERNMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 609 (7,666.22)$                 648.26$             1,500.00$          (8,517.96)$          SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 922 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     SONGWRITING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 843 (510.06)$                    -$                   -$                    (510.06)$             SPANISH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 977 (7.22)$                         331.37$             480.00$              (155.85)$             SPECIAL EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 845 (225.02)$                    300.00$             1,025.00$          (950.02)$             STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 991 (3,421.70)$                 452.82$             -$                    (2,968.88)$          STUDENT NEEDS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 927 (295.00)$                    -$                   140.00$              (435.00)$             TAP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 618 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     TRACK



145 L 00000 000 000 15000 847 (37.82)$                      -$                   -$                    (37.82)$               TRI M MUSIC HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 848 (2,701.56)$                 210.00$             330.00$              (2,821.56)$          TSA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 611 (9,216.91)$                 20,777.71$       21,067.54$        (9,506.74)$          VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 798 (124,444.37)$            3,716.21$         134.89$              (120,863.05)$     WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 799 (122,909.91)$            4,945.26$         -$                    (117,964.65)$     WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-CHEMISTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 612 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     WRESTLING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 899 (40,854.58)$              7,241.41$         -$                    (33,613.17)$        YEARBOOK

Total L-Account Balances (754,632.91)$     
Total A-Account Balances 824,838.52$       

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 70,205.61$         



Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 16000 100 609,541.73$             348,972.86$                              303,869.70$      654,644.89$       CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 904 (37.88)$                      -$                                            -$                    (37.88)$               ADVANCED COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 809 (116.00)$                    -$                                            -$                    (116.00)$             AGRICULTURAL MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 907 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     ANNUAL BANQUET FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 803 (20.00)$                      -$                                            -$                    (20.00)$               ARK CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 913 (16,113.56)$              3,118.84$                                   3,600.00$          (16,594.72)$       ART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 600 (38,023.24)$              94,143.35$                                 120,131.04$      (64,010.93)$       ATHLETICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 620 (667.95)$                    5,336.46$                                   12,267.28$        (7,598.77)$          ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 602 (2,594.67)$                -$                                            -$                    (2,594.67)$          ATHLETICS - RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 617 (440.00)$                    -$                                            -$                    (440.00)$             ATHLETICS - SPECIAL PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 614 (5,305.21)$                1,604.04$                                   56.00$                (3,757.17)$          ATHLETICS - TRAINING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 804 (5,282.99)$                2,554.85$                                   345.00$              (3,073.14)$          AUDIO VISUAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 806 (2,105.50)$                1,594.30$                                   50.00$                (561.20)$             AUTO MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 914 (1,273.12)$                4,365.60$                                   9,525.00$          (6,432.52)$          BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 604 (534.00)$                    -$                                            -$                    (534.00)$             BASEBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 605 (12,685.22)$              30,724.10$                                 38,842.60$        (20,803.72)$       BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 605 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 603 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 003 000 16000 605 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 615 (8,044.55)$                4,479.26$                                   766.00$              (4,331.29)$          BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 605 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 615 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 807 (1,208.19)$                416.00$                                      455.00$              (1,247.19)$          BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 808 (200.68)$                    -$                                            -$                    (200.68)$             BIBLE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 970 (322.12)$                    -$                                            -$                    (322.12)$             BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 971 (7,120.69)$                235.81$                                      -$                    (6,884.88)$          BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 972 (1,500.00)$                -$                                            -$                    (1,500.00)$          BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 811 (793.06)$                    -$                                            912.00$              (1,705.06)$          BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 606 (18,560.92)$              17,081.75$                                 8,915.00$          (10,394.17)$       CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 851 (150.58)$                    -$                                            -$                    (150.58)$             CHESS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 857 (18.65)$                      -$                                            -$                    (18.65)$               CHICK-FIL-A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 923 (7,952.92)$                9,898.53$                                   10,689.00$        (8,743.39)$          CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 810 (274.93)$                    1,668.33$                                   1,761.00$          (367.60)$             CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 812 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 715 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     CLASS OF 2015
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 722 (4,992.86)$                500.00$                                      350.00$              (4,842.86)$          CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 724 (7,197.10)$                -$                                            -$                    (7,197.10)$          CLASS OF 2027
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 716 (4,478.34)$                -$                                            -$                    (4,478.34)$          CLASS OF 2028
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 717 (13,847.30)$              50.00$                                        -$                    (13,797.30)$       CLASS OF 2029
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 925 (156.86)$                    -$                                            -$                    (156.86)$             COLLEGE CORNER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 926 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 928 (3,005.74)$                1,425.12$                                   1,250.00$          (2,830.62)$          COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 619 (7,635.66)$                13,282.79$                                 15,844.06$        (10,196.93)$       CROSS COUNTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 621 (1,670.21)$                -$                                            1,902.00$          (3,572.21)$          DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 839 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     DCHS GEARHEADS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 813 (4,933.62)$                364.99$                                      605.00$              (5,173.63)$          DECA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 711 (4,851.24)$                -$                                            -$                    (4,851.24)$          DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 930 (5,247.26)$                -$                                            -$                    (5,247.26)$          DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 814 (4,904.22)$                -$                                            -$                    (4,904.22)$          DRAMA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 931 (212.87)$                    -$                                            -$                    (212.87)$             DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 826 (265.00)$                    -$                                            -$                    (265.00)$             DUNGEON & DRAGONS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 805 (247.41)$                    -$                                            1,928.60$          (2,176.01)$          ELECTRICAL CARPENTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 830 (233.67)$                    -$                                            -$                    (233.67)$             EMR/EKG
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 934 (138.71)$                    -$                                            -$                    (138.71)$             ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 816 (2.52)$                        -$                                            -$                    (2.52)$                 ENVIROTHON
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 969 (26.89)$                      -$                                            -$                    (26.89)$               EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 908 (2,006.80)$                -$                                            -$                    (2,006.80)$          EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 958 (147.68)$                    -$                                            400.00$              (547.68)$             FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 936 (166.59)$                    -$                                            -$                    (166.59)$             FARM ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 818 (775.75)$                    775.75$                                      -$                    -$                     FCCLA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 817 (20,325.52)$              4,881.39$                                   2,350.00$          (17,794.13)$       FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLET
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 819 (4,960.48)$                3,651.40$                                   7,505.00$          (8,814.08)$          FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 820 (25,000.00)$              -$                                            -$                    (25,000.00)$       FFA HORTICULTURE

DCHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts

11/24/2025



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 821 (10,149.71)$              -$                                            30.00$                (10,179.71)$       FIRST ROBOTICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 607 (13,912.15)$              26,745.83$                                 31,547.50$        (18,713.82)$       FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 822 (787.87)$                    -$                                            -$                    (787.87)$             FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 801 (64.87)$                      -$                                            230.00$              (294.87)$             FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 823 (190.98)$                    -$                                            -$                    (190.98)$             GERMAN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 815 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     GO-KART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 608 (1,058.75)$                1,532.50$                                   3,440.00$          (2,966.25)$          GOLF
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 608 (39.26)$                      -$                                            -$                    (39.26)$               GOLF - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 910 (1.00)$                        -$                                            -$                    (1.00)$                 GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 714 (1,086.12)$                -$                                            -$                    (1,086.12)$          GRADUATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 940 (62,431.33)$              5,599.98$                                   7,378.10$          (64,209.45)$       GRAPHIC ARTS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 940 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     GRAPHIC ARTS CENTRAL OFFICE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 906 (594.25)$                    -$                                            920.00$              (1,514.25)$          GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 740 (5,390.74)$                834.70$                                      2,711.32$          (7,267.36)$          GUIDANCE/BENEVOLENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 613 (2,000.03)$                169.80$                                      -$                    (1,830.23)$          HARDEE'S CLASSIC/ SPECIAL TOUR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 833 (282.88)$                    -$                                            2,000.00$          (2,282.88)$          HARDEE'S SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 824 (1,053.56)$                2,698.73$                                   4,399.00$          (2,753.83)$          HEALTH OCCUPATIONS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 825 (400.00)$                    -$                                            -$                    (400.00)$             HIKING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 942 (50,592.99)$              17,874.61$                                 5,387.68$          (38,106.06)$       HOME ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 622 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     INDOOR ATHLETIC FACILTIY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 831 (539.15)$                    84.60$                                        125.00$              (579.55)$             INTERNATIONAL LANGUAGE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 802 (426.89)$                    -$                                            -$                    (426.89)$             JOURNALISM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 828 (5,375.05)$                380.00$                                      -$                    (4,995.05)$          KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 962 (544.01)$                    -$                                            10.00$                (554.01)$             LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 947 (1,685.33)$                970.48$                                      915.00$              (1,629.85)$          MACHINE SHOP
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 938 (7,803.29)$                -$                                            -$                    (7,803.29)$          MACHINE SHOP GRANT- GENE HAAS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 949 (431.29)$                    229.53$                                      555.00$              (756.76)$             MASONRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 950 (10,495.58)$              -$                                            205.00$              (10,700.58)$       MATH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 616 (337.50)$                    -$                                            -$                    (337.50)$             MEN'S VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 955 (3,368.84)$                709.00$                                      584.00$              (3,243.84)$          MERCY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 951 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     MINI LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 832 (129.50)$                    -$                                            107.00$              (236.50)$             MYTHS & LEGENDS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 742 (2,938.03)$                -$                                            -$                    (2,938.03)$          NEEDY STUDENT FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 953 (311.05)$                    -$                                            -$                    (311.05)$             NORTHEAST SECONDARY PRINCIPALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 911 (1,400.00)$                -$                                            -$                    (1,400.00)$          PARTNERS IN CAREER TECH EDUCAT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 834 (256.60)$                    -$                                            -$                    (256.60)$             PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 835 (30.02)$                      -$                                            -$                    (30.02)$               PHOTO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 623 -$                           -$                                            75.00$                (75.00)$               PICKLEBALL CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 836 (2,216.36)$                36,345.77$                                 36,132.20$        (2,002.79)$          PIONEER ATHLETICS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 960 (189.11)$                    -$                                            -$                    (189.11)$             PRE-VOCATIONAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 956 (3,396.97)$                100.04$                                      -$                    (3,296.93)$          PRINCIPAL'S INCENTIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 965 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     PROJECT STAR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 838 (230.00)$                    -$                                            -$                    (230.00)$             RADIO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 829 (655.74)$                    -$                                            -$                    (655.74)$             RECYCLE CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 977 (4,604.69)$                2,355.77$                                   -$                    (2,248.92)$          ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 978 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 978 (18,920.22)$              22,838.11$                                 26,545.13$        (22,627.24)$       ROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 979 (520.69)$                    -$                                            -$                    (520.69)$             RURITAN
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 842 (100.00)$                    -$                                            -$                    (100.00)$             SCHOLARS BOWL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 912 (95.00)$                      -$                                            -$                    (95.00)$               SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 981 (5,982.57)$                2,112.94$                                   2,241.00$          (6,110.63)$          SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 855 (961.91)$                    566.92$                                      2,020.73$          (2,415.72)$          SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 843 (325.58)$                    -$                                            -$                    (325.58)$             SENIOR SECTION LEADERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 849 (5,059.38)$                1,580.65$                                   2,110.00$          (5,588.73)$          SKILLS USA
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 610 (1,148.32)$                -$                                            -$                    (1,148.32)$          SOCCER - BOYS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 610 (5,959.53)$                4,861.55$                                   5,440.00$          (6,537.98)$          SOCCER - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 710 (1,516.63)$                -$                                            410.00$              (1,926.63)$          SOCIAL STUDIES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 609 (5,043.07)$                350.00$                                      -$                    (4,693.07)$          SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 985 (1,617.20)$                -$                                            -$                    (1,617.20)$          SPANISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 827 (411.29)$                    -$                                            -$                    (411.29)$             SPANISH HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 856 (267.24)$                    328.00$                                      200.00$              (139.24)$             SPEECH DEBATE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 601 (218.90)$                    -$                                            -$                    (218.90)$             STAR WALK OF FAME
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 845 (1,418.85)$                370.72$                                      400.00$              (1,448.13)$          STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 992 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     STUDENT OF THE MONTH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 997 (538.82)$                    -$                                            -$                    (538.82)$             TITLE READING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 618 (4,049.44)$                -$                                            -$                    (4,049.44)$          TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 858 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     TSA - TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 837 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     TURNING POINT USA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 611 (1,107.70)$                746.94$                                      1,473.00$          (1,833.76)$          VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 999 (1,454.71)$                1,900.22$                                   2,940.00$          (2,494.49)$          WELDING
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 912 (1,455.24)$                -$                                            -$                    (1,455.24)$          WLC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 612 (65.86)$                      -$                                            -$                    (65.86)$               WRESTLING



145 L 00000 001 000 16000 612 -$                           -$                                            -$                    -$                     WRESTLING - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 899 (14,020.17)$              2,150.00$                                   1,894.00$          (13,764.17)$       YEARBOOK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 850 (7.50)$                        -$                                            -$                    (7.50)$                 YOGA CLUB

Total L-Account Balances (564,729.43)$     
Total A-Account Balances 654,644.89$      

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 89,915.46$         



































 

  

Home of The Eagles 
Grandview Elementary 

Growing Exceptional Students 
2891 Highway 11E – Telford, TN 37690 

Phone (423)257-7400 – Fax (423)257-7401 
 
Dr. Tara Churchwell, Principal​                                                                                                          Jessica McDevitt, Attendance Clerk 
Dr. Rachel Heaton, Assistant Principal​                                                                                                   Cindy Bryant, Bookkeeper​
​  
 

 

 

 

Club Name: Eagle Productions Club 

Summary of Club: Create. Produce. Design. Lead.  

Eagle Productions Club—where innovation meets imagination! In this exciting after-school program, students 

will take the lead in producing daily school announcements and a weekly broadcast show, learning hands-on 

skills in video production, journalism, editing, and storytelling. But that’s not all! Members will also explore 

their entrepreneurial side by designing and producing t-shirts and merchandise for our school store. From 

concept to creation, students will gain real-world experience in branding, marketing, and teamwork—all 

while showing off their Eagle pride.  

Club Sponsor: Heather Shelton 

Target Grade Levels: 7th/8th  

Intended Meeting Schedule: Weekly on Mondays, 3:00-4:00  
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    Proposal 
  

Proposal is valid for 15 days. 

Customer must obtain credit approval and release order to production within 60 days of proposal date. 

 

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF Trane U.S. Inc. 

DISTRIBUTION TO OTHER THAN THE NAMED RECIPIENT IS PROHIBITED 
 
Prepared For: All Bidders 
 
Job Name: 
WCS WSHP Replacement 
 
Delivery Terms: 
Freight Allowed and Prepaid - F.O.B. Factory 

Date: November 24, 2025 
 
Proposal Number: J3-34354-2689-1 
Opportunity ID: 8481633 
  
Payment Terms: Net 30 Days 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Trane U.S. Inc. is pleased to provide the following proposal for your review and approval. 
 
 Tag Data - Console WSHP (Qty: 4) 

Item Tag(s) Qty Description Model Number 

 A1 GEC-1  1  Console WSHP (GEC) GECK01511*01B000D01000010012L  

 A2 GEC-2  1  Console WSHP (GEC) GECK01511*01B000D01000010012L  

 A3 GEC-3  1  Console WSHP (GEC) GECK01511*01B000D01000010012R  

 A4 GEC-4  1  Console WSHP (GEC) GECK01511*01B000D01000010012R  

 
Product Data - Console WSHP  
All Units 

High efficiency console 
1 1/4 ton 
208/60/1 
Copper-water coil 
Heating and cooling circuit 
35 deg freeze protection    ** VERIFY SYSTEM DOES NOT CONTAIN GLYCOL ** 
Deluxe 24V controls 
Wall mounted location 
Condensate overflow sensor 
1" throwaway 
Enhanced sound attenuation 
Standard factory configuration 
Deluxe beige 
Motorized outside air 
Standard 5 year compressor warranty 
Refrigerant cicuit warranty 2-5th year 
1st year labor warranty whole unit 
 

Item: A1, A2  Qty: 2  Tag(s): GEC-1, GEC-2  
Left hand piping arrangement 
 

Item: A3, A4  Qty: 2  Tag(s): GEC-3, GEC-4  
Right hand piping arrangement 
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 Items Not Included (Unless Specifically Noted): Equipment start-up, rigging, control wiring, manual 
damper/economizer/outside air opening, power cord, receptor, electric heaters, enthalpy, equipment pad, condensate 
pump, convenience outlet, disconnect, power wiring, refrigerant, refrigerant line sets, refrigerant specialties, smoke 
detectors, spare filters, thermostat, automatic temperature controls, vibration isolators, and any items or accessories 
not mentioned above.   
    
** Confirm Voltage, and Unit Accessories 
 
 

PRICING 
 

 

Total Net Price (excluding sales tax) ...................................................................... $ 21,987.00 

 
Trane shall have the right, at its discretion, to pass along any related increases should (1) its costs related to the manufacture, 
supply, and shipping for any product or service materially increase. This includes, but is not limited to, cost increases in raw 
materials, supplier components, labor, utilities, freight, logistics, wages and benefits, regulatory compliance, or any other event 
beyond Company’s control and/or (2) any tariffs, taxes, levies or fees affecting, placed on or related to any product or service 
materially increases.  

 

 
Jamie Wilkins PE – RTU Express   
LCU Inside Sales  
Mid-Atlantic Region   
Direct: (757)-840-1061 
Jamie.wilkins@trane.com 
TraneRTUexpress@trane.com 

 

  

mailto:Jamie.wilkins@trane.com
mailto:TraneRTUexpress@trane.com
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ACCEPTANCE 
 

    
On behalf of    _____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                  
I hereby accept this proposal in the amount of   ___________________________________________ 

   
 

Proposal Number:  _________________________  Job Name:      _____________________   
    
 

Dated: _____________     Customer Purchase Order Number:    _____________________                     
    
Name:  _______________________________    
    
Signature:   ___________________________   Date:    _____________________ 

   
   
Shipping Address: 
 

________________________________   
 

________________________________ 
   
________________________________   
  

 

Delivery Contact Name:  ____________________     Delivery Contact Phone:     _____________   
  
Email Address:   ____________________________________   
 

    

Have you verified the equipment voltage quoted?  –  YES ☐  /   NO ☐ 

 

Have you verified the airflow configuration quoted?  –  YES ☐  /   NO ☐ 

    

Is lift gate required:  –  YES ☐  /   NO ☐ 

    

Does this need to be delivered on an open truck?  –  YES ☐  /   NO ☐ 

    

Will you be able to remove the unit from the truck at the delivery site?   –  YES ☐  /   NO ☐ 

    

Any delivery site limitations like narrow streets or time constraints?    –  YES ☐  /   NO ☐ 

     

         -   If yes, please provide details:  _____________________________________________ 

 

Tax Exempt: –  YES ☐  /   NO ☐ 

 
 
 

This proposal is subject to your acceptance of the attached Trane terms and conditions. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS - COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT 
“Company” shall mean Trane U.S. Inc. for sales in the United States and Trane Canada ULC for sales in Canada. 
1.  Acceptance.  These terms and conditions are an integral part of Company’s offer and form the basis of any agreement (the “Agreement”) resulting from 
Company’s proposal (the “Proposal”) for the sale of the described commercial equipment and any ancillary services (the “Equipment”).  COMPANY’S TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS AND EQUIPMENT PRICES ARE SUBJECT TO PERIODIC CHANGE OR AMENDMENT. The Proposal is subject to acceptance in writing by the 
party to whom this offer is made or an authorized agent (“Customer”) delivered to Company within 15 days from the date of the Proposal. Prices in the Proposal are subject 
to change at any time upon notice to Customer. If Customer accepts the Proposal by placing an order, without the addition of any other terms and conditions of sale or 
any other modification, Customer’s order shall be deemed acceptance of the Proposal subject to Company’s terms and conditions. If Customer’s order is expressly 
conditioned upon Company’s acceptance or assent to terms and/or conditions other than those expressed herein, return of such order by Company with Company’s terms 
and conditions attached or referenced serves as Company’s notice of objection to Customer’s terms and as Company’s counteroffer to provide Equipment in accordance 
with the Proposal and the Company’s terms and conditions.  If Customer does not reject or object in writing to Company within 10 days, Company’s counteroffer will be 
deemed accepted. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Customer’s acceptance of the Equipment will in any event constitute an acceptance by Customer of 
Company’s terms and conditions.  This Agreement is subject to credit approval by Company.  Upon disapproval of credit, Company may delay or suspend performance 
or, at its option, renegotiate prices and/or terms and conditions with Customer.  If Company and Customer are unable to agree on such revisions, this Agreement shall be 
cancelled without any liability. 
2.  Connected Services.  In addition to these terms and conditions, the Connected Services Terms of Service (“Connected Services Terms”), available at 
https://www.trane.com/TraneConnectedServicesTerms, as updated from time to time, are incorporated herein by reference and shall apply to the extent that Company 
provides Customer with Connected Services, as defined in the Connected Services Terms. 
3.  Title and Risk of Loss.  All Equipment sales with destinations to Canada or the U.S. shall be made as follows: FOB Company’s U.S. manufacturing facility or warehouse 
(full freight allowed). Title and risk of loss or damage to Equipment will pass to Customer upon tender of delivery of such to carrier at Company’s U.S. manufacturing facility 
or warehouse. 
4.  Pricing and Taxes., Within forty-five (45) days following Customer acceptance of the Proposal without addition of any other terms and conditions of sale or any 
modification, Customer shall provide notification of release for immediate production at Company’s factory. Prices for Equipment are subject to change at any time prior 
to shipment to reflect any cost increases related to the manufacture, supply, and shipping of Equipment.  This includes, but is not limited to, cost increases in raw materials, 
supplier components, labor, utilities, freight, logistics, wages and benefits, regulatory compliance, or any other event beyond Company’s control. If shipment is delayed 
due to Customer's actions, Company may also charge Customer with storage fees. If a release is not received within 6 months following order acceptance, Company 
reserves the right to cancel any order. Company shall be entitled to equitable adjustments in the contract price to reflect any cost increases as set forth above and will 
provide notice to Customer prior to the date for which the increased price is to be in effect for the applicable customer contract.  In no event will prices be decreased.  The 
price of Equipment does not include any present or future foreign, federal, state, or local property, license, privilege, sales, use, excise, value added, gross receipts or 
other like taxes or assessments. Such amounts will be itemized separately to Customer, who will make prompt payment to Company.  Company will accept valid exemption 
documentation for such taxes and assessments from Customer, if applicable. All prices include packaging in accordance with Company’s standard procedures.  Charges 
for special packaging, crating or packing are the responsibility of Customer. 
5.  Delivery and Delays.  Delivery dates are approximate and not guaranteed. Company will use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver the Equipment on or before 
the estimated delivery date, will notify Customer if the estimated delivery dates cannot be honored, and will deliver the Equipment and services as soon as practicable 
thereafter. In no event will Company be liable for any damages or expenses caused by delays in delivery. 
6.  Performance.  Company shall be obligated to furnish only the Equipment described in the Proposal and in submittal data (if such data is issued in connection with the 
order). Company may rely on the acceptance of the Proposal and submittal data as acceptance of the suitability of the Equipment for the particular project or location.    
Unless specifically stated in the Proposal, compliance with any local building codes or other laws or regulations relating to specifications or the location, use or operation 
of the Equipment is the sole responsibility of Customer. If Equipment is tendered that does not fully comply with the provisions of this Agreement and Equipment is rejected 
by Customer, Company will have the right to cure within a reasonable time after notice thereof by substituting a conforming tender whether or not the time for performance 
has passed. 
7. Force Majeure.  Company’s duty to perform under this Agreement and the Equipment prices are contingent upon the non-occurrence of an Event of Force Majeure.  If 
the Company shall be unable to carry out any material obligation under this Agreement due to an Event of Force Majeure, this Agreement shall at Company’s election (i) 
remain in effect but Company’s obligations shall be suspended until the uncontrollable event terminates or (ii) be terminated upon 10 days’ notice to Customer, in which 
event Customer shall pay Company for all parts of the Work furnished to the date of termination.  An "Event of Force Majeure" shall mean any cause or event beyond the 
control of Company.  Without limiting the foregoing, “Event of Force Majeure” includes: acts of God; acts of terrorism, war or the public enemy; flood; earthquake; tornado; 
storm; fire; civil disobedience; pandemic insurrections; riots; labor/labour disputes; labor/labour or material shortages; sabotage; restraint by court order or public authority 

(whether valid or invalid); and action or non-action by or inability to obtain or keep in force the necessary governmental authorizations, permits, licenses, certificates or 
approvals if not caused by Company; and the requirements of any applicable government in any manner that diverts either the material or the finished product to the direct 
or indirect benefit of the government.  
8.  Limited Warranty.  Company warrants the Equipment manufactured by Company for a period of the lesser of 12 months from initial start-up or 18 months from date 
of shipment, whichever is less, against failure due to defects in material and manufacture and that it has the capacities and ratings set forth in Company's catalogs and 
bulletins ("Warranty").  Equipment manufactured by Company that includes required start-up and sold in North America will not be warranted by Company 
unless Company performs the Equipment startup. Exclusions from this Warranty include damage or failure arising from: wear and tear; corrosion, erosion, deterioration; 
modifications made by others to the Equipment; repairs or alterations by a party other than Company that adversely affects the stability or reliability of the Equipment; 
vandalism; neglect; accident; adverse weather or environmental conditions; abuse or improper use; improper installation; commissioning by a party other than Company; 
unusual physical or electrical or mechanical stress; operation with any accessory, equipment or part not specifically approved by Company; refrigerant not supplied by 
Company; and/or lack of proper maintenance as recommended by Company. Company shall not be obligated to pay for the cost of lost refrigerant or lost product.  
Company's obligations and liabilities under this Warranty are limited to furnishing replacement equipment or parts, at its option,  FCA (Incoterms 2000) factory or warehouse 
(f.o.b. factory or warehouse for US domestic purposes) at Company-designated shipping point, freight-allowed to Company's warranty agent's stock location, for all non-
conforming Company-manufactured Equipment (which have been returned by Customer to Company).  Returns must have prior written approval by Company and are 
subject to restocking charge where applicable. Equipment, material and/or parts that are not manufactured by Company (“Third-Party Product(s)”) are not warranted by 
Company and have such warranties as may be extended by the respective manufacturer. CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT COMPANY IS NOT THE 
MANUFACTURER OF ANY THIRD-PARTY PRODUCT(S) AND ANY WARRANTIES, CLAIMS, STATEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS, OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE 
THOSE OF THE THIRD-PARTY MANUFACTURER, NOT COMPANY AND CUSTOMER IS NOT RELYING ON ANY WARRANTIES, CLAIMS, STATEMENTS, 
REPRESENTATIONS, OR SPECIFICATIONS REGARDING THE THIRD-PARTY PRODUCT THAT MAY BE PROVIDED BY COMPANY OR ITS AFFILIATES, 
WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN. COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE.ADDITIONALLY, COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND REGARDING 
PREVENTING., ELIMINATING, REDUCING OR INHIBITING ANY MOLD, FUNGUS, BACTERIA, VIRUS, MICROBIAL GROWTH, OR ANY OTHER CONTAMINANTS 
(INCLUDING COVID-19 OR ANY SIMILAR VIRUS) (COLLECTIVELY, “CONTAMINANTS”), WHETHER INVOLVING OR IN CONNECTION WITH EQUIPMENT, ANY 
COMPONENT THEREOF, SERVICES OR OTHERWISE. IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR THE PREVENTION, ELIMINATION, 
REDUCTION OR INHIBITION OF THE GROWTH OR SPREAD OF SUCH CONTAMINANTS INVOLVING OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY EQUIPMENT, THIRD-
PARTY PRODUCT, OR ANY COMPONENT THEREOF, SERVICES OR OTHERWISE AND CUSTOMER HEREBY SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLDGES AND AGREES 
THERETO.  No warranty liability whatsoever shall attach to Company until Customer’s complete order has been paid for in full and Company's liability under this Warranty 
shall be limited to the purchase price of the Equipment shown to be defective.  Additional warranty protection is available on an extra-cost basis and must be in writing 
and agreed to by an authorized signatory of the Company.    EXCEPT FOR COMPANY’S WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, COMPANY DOES NOT 
MAKE, AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ANY WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED CONCERNING ITS PRODUCTS, EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES, 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF DESIGN, MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR OTHERS THAT 
ARE ALLEGED TO ARISE FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR TRADE. 
9.  Indemnity.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Company and Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless each other from any and all claims, actions, 
costs, expenses, damages and liabilities, including reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting from death or bodily injury or damage to real or personal property, to the extent 
caused by the negligence or misconduct of their respective employees or other authorized agents in connection with their activities within the scope of this Agreement.  
Neither party shall indemnify the other against claims, damages, expenses or liabilities to the extent attributable to the acts or omissions of the other party. If the parties 
are both at fault, the obligation to indemnify shall be proportional to their relative fault. The duty to indemnify will continue in full force and effect, notwithstanding the 
expiration or early termination hereof, with respect to any claims based on facts or conditions that occurred prior to expiration or termination. 
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10.  Insurance.  Upon request, Company will furnish evidence of its standard insurance coverage.  If Customer has requested to be named as an additional insured under 
Company’s insurance policy, Company will do so but only subject to Company’s manuscript additional insured endorsement under its primary Commercial General Liability 
policies.  In no event does Company waive any rights of subrogation.  
11.  Customer Breach. Each of the following events or conditions shall constitute a breach by Customer and shall give Company the right, without an election of remedies, 
to terminate this Agreement, require payment prior to shipping, or suspend performance by delivery of written notice: (1) Any failure by Customer to pay amounts when 
due; (2) any general assignment by Customer for the benefit of its creditors, or if Customer becomes bankrupt or insolvent or takes the benefit of any statute for bankrupt 
or insolvent debtors, or makes or proposes to make any proposal or arrangement with creditors, or if any steps are taken for the winding up or other termination of 
Customer or the liquidation of its assets, or if a trustee, receiver, or similar person is appointed over any of the assets or interests of Customer; (3) Any representation or 
warranty furnished by Customer in connection with this Agreement is false or misleading in any material respect when made; or (4) Any failure by Customer to perform or 
comply with any material provision of this Agreement.   Customer shall be liable to the Company for all Equipment furnished and all damages sustained by Company 
(including lost profit and overhead). 
12.  Limitation of Liability.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY  SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE,  EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION REFRIGERANT LOSS, BUSINESS 
INTERRUPTION, LOST DATA, LOST REVENUE, LOST PROFITS),OR CONTAMINANTS LIABILITIES, EVEN IF A PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF SUCH 
POSSIBLE DAMAGES OR IF SAME WERE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE CAUSE OF ACTION IS FRAMED IN 
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, ANY OTHER TORT, WARRANTY, STRICT LIABILITY, OR PRODUCT LIABILITY.  In no event will Company’s liability in connection 
with the provision of products or services or otherwise under this Agreement exceed the entire amount paid to Company by Customer under this Agreement.   
13.   CONTAMINANTS LIABILITY 
The transmission of COVID-19 may occur in a variety of ways and circumstances, many of the aspects of which are currently not known.  HVAC systems, products, 
services and other offerings have not been tested for their effectiveness in reducing the spread of COVID-19, including through the air in closed environments.   IN NO 
EVENT WILL  COMPANY BE LIABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE FOR ANY INDEMNIFICATION, ACTION, OR CLAIM, WHETHER BASED ON 
WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, FOR ANY BODILY INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH), DAMAGE TO PROPERTY, OR ANY OTHER LIABILITIES, 
DAMAGES OR COSTS RELATED TO CONTAMINANTS (INCLUCING THE SPREAD, TRANSMISSION, MITIGATION, ELIMINATION, OR CONTAMINATION 
THEREOF) (COLLECTIVELY, “CONTAMINANTS LIABILITIES”) AND CUSTOMER HEREBY EXPRESSLY RELEASES  COMPANY FROM ANY SUCH 
CONTAMINANTS LIABILITIES. 
14.  Nuclear Liability. In the event that the Equipment sold hereunder is to be used in a nuclear facility, Customer will, prior to such use, arrange for insurance or 
governmental indemnity protecting Company against all liability and hereby releases and agrees to indemnify Company and its suppliers for any nuclear damage, including 
loss of use, in any manner arising out of a nuclear incident, whether alleged to be due, in whole or in part to the negligence or otherwise of Company or its suppliers. 
15.  Intellectual Property; Patent Indemnity.  Company retains all ownership, license and other rights to all patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets and other 
intellectual property rights related to the Equipment, and, except for the right to use the Equipment sold, Customer obtains no rights to use any such intellectual property. 
Company agrees to defend any suit or proceeding brought against Customer so far as such suit or proceeding is solely based upon a claim that the use of the Equipment 
provided by Company constitutes infringement of any patent of the United States of America, provided Company is promptly notified in writing and given authority, 
information and assistance for defense of same. Company will, at its option, procure for Customer the right to continue to use said Equipment, or modify it so that it 
becomes non-infringing, or replace same with non-infringing Equipment, or to remove said Equipment and to refund the purchase price.  The foregoing will not be construed 
to include any Agreement by Company to accept any liability whatsoever in respect to patents for inventions including more than the Equipment furnished hereunder, or 
in respect of patents for methods and processes to be carried out with the aid of said Equipment. The provision of Equipment by Company does not convey any license, 
by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, under patent claims covering combinations of said Equipment with other devices or elements. The foregoing states the entire liability 
of Company with regard to patent infringement. Notwithstanding the provisions of this paragraph, Customer will hold Company harmless against any expense or loss 
resulting from infringement of patents or trademarks arising from compliance with Customer’s designs or specifications or instructions.   
16.  Cancellation.  Equipment is specially manufactured in response to orders. An order placed with and accepted by Company cannot be delayed, canceled, suspended, 
or extended except with Company's written consent and upon written terms accepted by Company that will reimburse Company for and indemnify Company against loss 
and provide Company with a reasonable profit for its materials, time, labor, services, use of facilities and otherwise. Customer will be obligated to accept any Equipment 
shipped, tendered for delivery or delivered by Company pursuant to the order prior to any agreed delay, cancellation, suspension or extension of the order.  Any attempt 
by Customer to unilaterally revoke, delay or suspend acceptance for any reason whatever after it has agreed to delivery of or accepted any shipment shall constitute a 
breach of this Agreement.  For purposes of this paragraph, acceptance occurs by any waiver of inspection, use or possession of Equipment, payment of the invoice, or 
any indication of exclusive control exercised by Customer. 
17.  Invoicing and Payment.  Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Company, equipment shall be invoiced to Customer upon tender of delivery thereof to the carrier. 

Customer shall pay Company’s invoices within net 30 days of shipment date.  Company reserves the right to add to any account outstanding for more than 30 days a 
service charge equal to the lesser of the maximum allowable legal interest rate or 1.5% of the principal amount due at the end of each month.  Customer shall pay all costs 
(including attorneys’ fees) incurred by Company in attempting to collect amounts due and otherwise enforcing these terms and conditions.  If requested, Company will 
provide appropriate lien waivers upon receipt of payment.  Company may at any time decline to ship, make delivery or perform work except upon receipt of cash payment, 
letter of credit, or security, or upon other terms and conditions satisfactory to Company. Customer agrees that, unless Customer makes payment in advance, Company 
will have a purchase money security interest in all Equipment to secure payment in full of all amounts due Company and its order for the Equipment, together with these 
terms and conditions, form a security agreement (as defined by the UCC in the United States and as defined in the Personal Property Security Act in Canada). Customer 
shall keep the Equipment free of all taxes and encumbrances, shall not remove the Equipment from its original installation point and shall not assign or transfer any interest 
in the Equipment until all payments due Company have been made. The purchase money security interest granted herein attaches upon Company’s acceptance of 
Customer’s order and on receipt of the Equipment described in the accepted Proposal but prior to its installation.  The parties have no agreement to postpone the time for 
attachment unless specifically noted in writing on the accepted order. Customer will have no rights of set off against any amounts, which become payable to Company 
under this Agreement or otherwise. 
18. Claims.  Company will consider claims for concealed shortages in shipments or rejections due to failure to conform to an order only if such claims or rejections are 
made in writing within 15 days of delivery and are accompanied by the packing list and, if applicable, the reasons in detail why the Equipment does not conform to 
Customer’s order.  Upon receiving authorization and shipping instructions from authorized personnel of Company, Customer may return rejected Equipment, transportation 
charges prepaid, for replacement.  Company may charge Customer any costs resulting from the testing, handling, and disposition of any Equipment returned by Customer 
which are not found by Company to be nonconforming. All Equipment damaged during shipment and all claims relating thereto must be made with the freight carrier in 
accordance with such carrier’s policies and procedures. Claims for Equipment damaged during shipment are not covered under the warranty provision stated herein. 
19. Export Laws.  The obligation of Company to supply Equipment under this Agreement is subject to the ability of Company to supply such items consistent with 
applicable laws and regulations of the United States and other governments.  Company reserves the right to refuse to enter into or perform any order, and to cancel any 
order, under this Agreement if Company in its sole discretion determines that performance of the transaction to which such order relates would violate any such applicable 
law or regulation.  Customer will pay all handling and other similar costs from Company’s factories including the costs of freight, insurance, export clearances, import 
duties and taxes. Customer will be “exporter of record” with respect to any export from the United States of America and will perform all compliance and logistics functions 
in connection therewith and will also comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations. Customer understands that Company and/or the Equipment are subject to laws 
and regulations of the United States of America which may require licensing or authorization for and/or prohibit export, re-export or diversion of Company’s Equipment to 
certain countries, and agrees it will not knowingly assist or participate in any such diversion or other violation of applicable United States of America laws and regulations. 
Customer agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Company for any damages resulting to Customer or Company from a breach of this paragraph by Customer. 
20.  General.  Except as provided below, to the maximum extent provided by law, this Agreement is made and shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the 
laws of the state of New York for Equipment shipped to a U.S. location and the laws of the province to which Equipment is shipped within Canada, without regard to its 
conflict of law principles that might otherwise call for the application of a different state’s or province’s law, and not including the United Nations Convention on Contracts 
for the International Sale of Goods. To the extent the Equipment is being used at a site owned and/or operated by any agency of the Federal Government, determination 
of any substantive issue of law shall be according to the Federal common law of Government contracts as enunciated and applied by Federal judicial bodies and boards 
of contract appeals of the Federal Government.  This Agreement contains all of the agreements, representations and understandings of the parties and supersedes all 
previous understandings, commitments or agreements, oral or written, related to the subject matter hereof.  This Agreement may not be amended, modified or terminated 
except by a writing signed by the parties hereto.  No documents shall be incorporated herein by reference except to the extent Company is a signatory thereon. If any term 
or condition of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law, all other terms and conditions of this Agreement will nevertheless remain 
in full force and effect as long as the economic or legal substance of the transaction contemplated hereby is not affected in a manner adverse to any party hereto. Customer 
may not assign, transfer, or convey this Agreement, or any part hereof, or its right, title or interest herein, without the written consent of the Company.  Subject to the 
foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Customer’s permitted successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in several 
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counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all together shall constitute but one and the same Agreement.  A fully executed facsimile 
copy hereof or the several counterparts shall suffice as an original.  
21. Federal Requirements. The Parties shall comply with all United States federal labor law obligations under 29 CFR part 471, appendix A to subpart A. THE 
FOLLOWING PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE: Executive Order 11701 and 41 CFR §§ 60-250.5(a), 60-300.5; Executive Order 11758 
and 41 CFR § 60-741.5(a); U.S. immigration laws, including the L-1 Visa Reform Act of 2004 and the H-1B Visa Reform Act of 2004; and Executive Order 13496. The 
Parties shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status 
as protected veterans or individuals with disabilities. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and subcontractors take affirmative action to 
employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to protected veteran status or disability. The Parties certify that they do not operate any programs promoting 
DEI that violate any applicable United States anti-discrimination laws and acknowledge and agree that their compliance with all applicable federal anti-discrimination laws 
is material to the federal government’s payment decisions. The Parties acknowledge and agree that their employment, procurement, and contracting practices shall not 
consider race, color, sex, sexual preference, religion, or national origin in ways that violate United States federal civil rights laws. 
22.  U.S. Government Work.  
The following provision applies only to direct sales by Company to the US Government.  The Parties acknowledge that Equipment ordered and delivered under this 
Agreement are Commercial Items as defined under Part 12 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR). In particular, Company agrees to be bound only by those Federal 
contracting clauses that apply to “commercial” suppliers and that are contained in FAR 52.212-5(e)(1).   
The following provision applies only to indirect sales by Company to the US Government.  As a Commercial Item Subcontractor, Company accepts only the following 
mandatory flow down provisions:  52.219-8; 52.222-26; 52.222-35; 52.222-36; 52.222-39; 52.247-64.  If the sale of the Equipment is in connection with a U.S. Government 
contract, Customer certifies that it has provided and will provide current, accurate, and complete information, representations and certifications to all government officials, 
including but not limited to the contracting officer and officials of the Small Business Administration, on all matters related to the prime contract, including but not limited to 
all aspects of its ownership, eligibility, and performance.  Anything herein notwithstanding, Company will have no obligations to Customer unless and until Customer 
provides Company with a true, correct and complete executed copy of the prime contract.  Upon request, Customer will provide copies to Company of all requested written 
communications with any government official related to the prime contract prior to or concurrent with the execution thereof, including but not limited to any communications 
related to Customer's ownership, eligibility or performance of the prime contract.  Customer will obtain written authorization and approval from Company prior to providing 
any government official any information about Company's performance of the work that is the subject of the Proposal or this Agreement, other than the Proposal or this 
Agreement. 
23. Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.  If Customer is an Indian tribe (in the U.S.) or a First Nation or Band Council (in Canada), Customer, whether acting in its 
capacity as a government, governmental entity, a duly organized corporate entity or otherwise, for itself and for its agents, successors, and assigns: (1) hereby provides 
this limited waiver of its sovereign immunity as to any damages, claims, lawsuit, or cause of action (herein “Action”) brought against Customer by Company and arising or 
alleged to arise out of the furnishing by Company of any product or service under this Agreement, whether such Action is based in contract, tort, strict liability, civil liability 
or any other legal theory; (2) agrees that jurisdiction and venue for any such Action shall be proper and valid (a) if Customer is in the U.S., in any state or United States 
court located in the state in which Company is performing this Agreement or (b) if Customer is in Canada, in the superior court of the province or territory in which the work 
was performed; (3) expressly consents to such Action, and waives any objection to jurisdiction or venue; (4) waives any requirement of exhaustion of tribal court or 
administrative remedies for any Action arising out of or related to this Agreement; and (5) expressly acknowledges and agrees that Company is not subject to the jurisdiction 
of Customer’s tribal court or any similar tribal forum, that Customer will not bring any action against Company in tribal court, and that Customer will not avail itself of any 
ruling or direction of the tribal court permitting or directing it to suspend its payment or other obligations under this Agreement.  The individual signing on behalf of Customer 
warrants and represents that such individual is duly authorized to provide this waiver and enter into this Agreement and that this Agreement constitutes the valid and 
legally binding obligation of Customer, enforceable in accordance with its terms. 
 

1-26.130-4 (0225) 
Supersedes 1-26.130-4(1024) 
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SECURITY ADDENDUM 

 
This Addendum shall be applicable to the sale, installation and use of Trane equipment and the sale and provision of Trane services.  “Trane” shall mean Trane U.S. Inc. 
for sales and services in the United States, or Trane Canada ULC for sales and services in Canada. 
 
1. Definitions. All terms used in this Addendum shall have the meaning specified in the Agreement unless otherwise defined herein. For the purposes of this Addendum, 

the following terms are defined as follows: 
“Customer Data” means Customer account information as related to the Services only and does not include HVAC Machine Data or personal data. Trane does not 
require, nor shall Customer provide personal data to Trane under the Agreement.   Such data is not required for Trane to provide its Equipment and/or Services to 
the Customer. 
“Equipment” shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement. 
“HVAC Machine Data” means data generated and collected from the product or furnished service without manual entry. HVAC Machine Data is data relating to the 
physical measurements and operating conditions of a HVAC system, such as but not limited to, temperatures, humidity, pressure, HVAC equipment status. HVAC 
Machine Data does not include Personal Data and, for the purposes of this agreement, the names of users of Trane’s controls products or hosted applications shall 
not be Personal Data, if any such user chooses to use his/her name(s) in the created accounts within the controls product (e.g., firstname.lastname@address.com). 
HVAC Machine Data may be used by Trane: (a) to provide better support services and/or products to users of its products and services; (b) to assess compliance 
with Trane terms and conditions; (c) for statistical or other analysis of the collective characteristics and behaviors of product and services users; (d) to backup user 
and other data or information and/or provide remote support and/or restoration; (e) to provide or undertake: engineering analysis; failure analysis; warranty analysis; 
energy analysis; predictive analysis; service analysis; product usage analysis; and/or other desirable analysis, including, but not limited to, histories or trends of any 
of the foregoing; and (f) to otherwise understand and respond to the needs of users of the product or furnished service.  “Personal Data” means data and/or 
information that is owned or controlled by Customer, and that names or identifies, or is about a natural person, such as: (i) data that is explicitly defined as a regulated 
category of data under any data privacy laws applicable to Customer;  (ii) non-public personal information (“NPI”) or personal information (“PI”), such as national 
identification number, passport number, social security number, social insurance number, or driver’s license number; (iii) health or medical information, such as 
insurance information, medical prognosis, diagnosis information, or genetic information; (iv) financial information, such as a policy number, credit card number, 
and/or bank account number; (v) personally identifying technical information (whether transmitted or stored in cookies, devices, or otherwise), such as IP address, 
MAC address, device identifier, International Mobile Equipment Identifier (“IMEI”), or advertising identifier; (vi) biometric information; and/or (vii) sensitive personal 
data, such as, race, religion, marital status, disability, gender, sexual orientation, geolocation, or mother’s maiden name. 
“Security Incident” shall refer to (i) a compromise of any network, system, application or data in which Customer Data has been accessed or acquired by an 
unauthorized third party; (ii) any situation where Trane reasonably suspects that such compromise may have occurred; or (iii) any actual or reasonably suspected 
unauthorized or illegal Processing, loss, use, disclosure or acquisition of or access to any Customer Data. 
“Services” shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement. 
 

2. HVAC Machine Data; Access to Customer Extranet and Third Party Systems. If Customer grants Trane access to HVAC Machine Data via web portals or other non-
public websites or extranet services on Customer’s or a third party’s website or system (each, an “Extranet”), Trane will comply with the following: 

a. Accounts.  Trane will ensure that Trane’s personnel use only the Extranet account(s) designated by Customer and will require Trane personnel to keep 
their access credentials confidential. 

b. Systems.  Trane will access the Extranet only through computing or processing systems or applications running operating systems managed by Trane 
that include: (i) system network firewalls; (ii) centralized patch management; (iii) operating system appropriate anti-malware software; and (iv) for portable 
devices, full disk encryption. 

c. Restrictions.  Unless otherwise approved by Customer in writing, Trane will not download, mirror or permanently store any HVAC Machine Data from 
any Extranet on any medium, including any machines, devices or servers. 

d. Account Termination. Trane will terminate the account of each of Trane’s personnel in accordance with Trane’s standard practices after any specific 
Trane personnel who has been authorized to access any Extranet (1) no longer needs access to HVAC Machine Data or (2) no longer qualifies as Trane 
personnel (e.g., the individual leaves Trane’s employment). 

e. Third Party Systems.  Trane will provide Customer prior notice before it uses any third party system that stores or may otherwise have access to HVAC 
Machine Data, unless (1) the data is encrypted and (2) the third party system will not have access to the decryption key or unencrypted “plain text” 
versions of the HVAC Machine Data. 

 
3. Customer Data; Confidentiality.  Trane shall keep confidential, and shall not access or use any Customer Data and information that is marked confidential or by its 

nature is considered confidential (“Customer Confidential Information”) other than for the purpose of providing the Equipment and Services, and will disclose 

Customer Confidential Information only: (i) to Trane’s employees and agents who have a need to know to perform the Services, (ii) as expressly permitted or 

instructed by Customer, or (iii) to the minimum extent required to comply with applicable law, provided that Trane (1) provides Customer with prompt written notice 

prior to any such disclosure, and (2) reasonably cooperate with Customer to limit or prevent such disclosure. 

 

4. Customer Data; Compliance with Laws.  Trane agrees to comply with laws, regulations governmental requirements and industry standards and practices relating to 

Trane’s processing of Customer Confidential Information (collectively, “Laws”). 

 
5. Customer Data; Information Security Management. Trane agrees to establish and maintain an information security and privacy program, consistent with applicable 

HVAC equipment industry practices that complies with this Addendum and applicable Laws (“Information Security Program”). The Information Security Program 

shall include appropriate physical, technical and administrative safeguards, including any safeguards and controls agreed by the Parties in writing, sufficient to 

protect Customer systems, and Customer’s Confidential Information from unauthorized access, destruction, use, modification or disclosure. The Information Security 

Program shall include appropriate, ongoing training and awareness programs designed to ensure that Trane’s employees and agents, and others acting on Trane’s, 

behalf are aware of and comply with the Information Security Program’s policies, procedures, and protocols. 

 
6. Monitoring.  Trane shall monitor and, at regular intervals consistent with HVAC equipment industry practices, test and evaluate the effectiveness of its Information 

Security Program. Trane shall evaluate and promptly adjust its Information Security Program in light of the results of the testing and monitoring, any material changes 

to its operations or business arrangements, or any other facts or circumstances that Trane knows or reasonably should know may have a material impact on the 

security of Customer Confidential Information, Customer systems and Customer property. 

 

7. Audits. Customer acknowledges and agrees that the Trane SOC2 audit report will be used to satisfy any and all audit/inspection requests/requirements by or on 

behalf of Customer.  Trane will make its SOC2 audit report available to Customer upon request and with a signed nondisclosure agreement. 

 

8. Information Security Contact.  Trane’s information security contact is Local Sales Office. 

 

9. Security Incident Management.  Trane shall notify Customer after the confirmation of a Security Incident that affects Customer Confidential Information, Customer 

systems and Customer property. The written notice shall summarize the nature and scope of the Security Incident and the corrective action already taken or planned. 

 

10. Threat and Vulnerability Management. Trane regularly performs vulnerability scans and addresses detected vulnerabilities on a risk basis. Periodically, Trane 

engages third-parties to perform network vulnerability assessments and penetration testing.  Vulnerabilities will be reported in accordance with Trane’s cybersecurity 

vulnerability reported process.  Trane periodically provides security updates and software upgrades. 

 

mailto:firstname.lastname@address.com
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11. Security Training and Awareness. New employees are required to complete security training as part of the new hire process and receive annual and targeted training 

(as needed and appropriate to their role) thereafter to help maintain compliance with Security Policies, as well as other corporate policies, such as the Trane Code 

of Conduct. This includes requiring Trane employees to annually re-acknowledge the Code of Conduct and other Trane policies as appropriate. Trane conducts 

periodic security awareness campaigns to educate personnel about their responsibilities and provide guidance to create and maintain a secure workplace. 

 

12. Secure Disposal Policies. Trane will maintain policies, processes, and procedures regarding the disposal of tangible and intangible property containing Customer 

Confidential Information so that wherever possible, Customer Confidential Information cannot be practicably read or reconstructed. 

 

13. Logical Access Controls. Trane employs internal monitoring and logging technology to help detect and prevent unauthorized access attempts to Trane’s corporate 

networks and production systems. Trane’s monitoring includes a review of changes affecting systems’ handling authentication, authorization, and auditing, and 

privileged access to Trane production systems. Trane uses the principle of “least privilege” (meaning access denied unless specifically granted) for access to 

customer data. 

 

14. Contingency Planning/Disaster Recovery. Trane will implement policies and procedures required to respond to an emergency or other occurrence (i.e. fire, vandalism, 

system failure, natural disaster) that could damage Customer Data or any system that contains Customer Data. Procedures include the following 

(i) Data backups; and 

(ii) Formal disaster recovery plan.  Such disaster recovery plan is tested at least annually. 

 

15. Return of Customer Data. If Trane is responsible for storing or receiving Customer Data, Trane shall, at Customer’s sole discretion,  deliver Customer Data to 

Customer in its preferred format within a commercially reasonable period of time following the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement or, such earlier time 

as Customer requests, securely destroy or render unreadable or undecipherable each and every original and copy in every media of all Customer’s Data in Trane’s 

possession, custody or control no later than [90 days] after receipt of Customer’s written instructions directing Trane to delete the Customer Data. 

 

16. Background Checks Trane shall take reasonable steps to ensure the reliability of its employees or other personnel having access to the Customer Data, including 

the conducting of appropriate background and/or verification checks in accordance with Trane policies. 

 

17. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. EXCEPT FOR ANY APPLICABLE WARRANTIES IN THE AGREEMENT, THE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED "AS IS", WITH ALL 

FAULTS, AND THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO SATISFACTORY QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, ACCURACY AND EFFORT AS TO SUCH SERVICES SHALL BE WITH 

CUSTOMER. TRANE DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE 

SERVICES AND THE SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER, INCLUDING ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR THAT THE SERVICES WILL OPERATE ERROR-FREE OR UNINTERRUPTED OR RETURN/RESPONSE TO INQUIRIES WITHIN 

ANY SPECIFIC PERIOD OF TIME. 

October 2024 
Supersedes: November 2023v2 

 



 Mural Proposal at Sulphur Springs School:

We would like to propose that we involve the upper class students in creating the mural for the 
stairway/hall here at Sulphur Springs. The engineering design process will be used to have 
students take ownership in the process from the idea generating stage to the implementation 
and completion of the painting of the mural. We believe this will bring a sense of pride for the 
students toward their school, boost excitement overall for learning, creating, building 
community, and career connections. We believe by bringing new and exciting things to our 
school, it will also encourage attendance. We propose 6th, 7th and 8th graders in visual arts 
class be involved in the mural project. They will work in groups to generate ideas and create a 
sample design. No academic time will be used to execute the project, only related arts time will 
be used. It connects directly to our art standards: 
Students will: 

1. Generate and conceptualize artistic ideas and works. 
2. Organize and develop artistic ideas and work
3. Refine and complete artistic work
4. Relate artistic ideas and works with societal, cultural, and historical context.

The teacher will :
Explain presentation methods, look at mural examples and how art is perceived and valued. 
Essential Question: How does a mural bring excitement, engagement, and interest to a 
space? 

As a lesson on real world mural production, students began working in groups, using the 
engineering design process, to collaborate on a design that would exemplify a slice of life here 
at Sulphur Springs. Some subjects we discussed were: The landscape and scenery of where 
our school is located (farmland, a welcoming sunrise, a rooster -the symbol of our school, etc., 
native plant life such as the TN state flower, sunflowers, and milkweed/monarchs-Kindergarten 
and First grade raise butterflies each year, STEM (science, tech, engineering, math), social 
studies-map of TN or a globe, sports-volleyball, softball, football, track, soccer, and finally, an 
inspirational quote about learning-”Create your future.”  The idea is that as guests enter the 
building and look up the stairwell, they will see the sunrise over the local farmland, then the 
mural will begin to incorporate the growth and progress through education-incorporating sports, 
academics, and arts. 

If our proposal is accepted, I would supervise the drawing of the image on the wall, the mixing of 
colors, and directing students on how to paint neatly (somewhat like a paint-by-number 
process). I would take liberty in refining and touching up the painting so that it looks presentable 
in the finished product.



Here are the students highly engaged in the collaboration process:

For the collaboration process, the students worked in groups to illustrate the key aspects of what goes 
on here at Sulphur Springs.  Here is our final mockup sketch:

 
Thank you for your consideration and quick response. 











Narrative for Board Members – Recommended Revisions to the 2026–2027 District School 
Calendar

The Calendar Committee would like to recommend revisions to the 2026–2027 District School 
Calendar based on meaningful feedback received from faculty, staff, and community 
stakeholders regarding the length of Fall Break. After reviewing the input and examining the 
overall structure of the calendar, the committee is proposing a set of minimal but impactful 
adjustments intended to better balance instructional time, professional development needs, and 
community expectations.

The following changes are recommended for consideration:

1. Add August 6th (Election Day) as a Professional Development Day.
This adjustment aligns district operations with state and local election schedules while 
providing a valuable opportunity for staff learning and collaboration.

2. Amend the length of Fall Break.
The current 2026–2027 calendar includes a nine-day Fall Break for students. Based on 
feedback, the committee recommends reducing Fall Break to seven days, creating a 
schedule more consistent with instructional pacing.

3. Adjust Professional Development Days in October.
As a result of the revised Fall Break, the number of Professional Development Days in 
October 2026 would be reduced from four days to two, maintaining a reasonable 
balance of professional learning time across the semester.

4. After All Adjustments:
1. Students will have 7 days for Fall Break.
2. The 2026-2027 year will consist of 4 Professional Development Days (8/6/26, 

10/2/26, 1/4/27 & 5/7/27), 1 In-service Day (10/12/26), and 9 Inclement Weather 
Days. 

The Calendar Committee will continue to review these revisions and will engage in further 
discussion as additional district calendars are developed. Our goal remains to create calendars 
that support high-quality instruction, meet the needs of families and staff, and reflect the values 
and priorities of our community.

































































































Bid Tabulation

Burglary Alarm System - DB, Gray, FB, SS
Washington County Department of Education

Bid Opening: 2:00 PM EST, Tuesday, November 25, 2025

Bidding Firm Individual School Bid if 
broken down Contact Total Project 

Bid

JCT $58,540.00

Gallaher & Associates $61,226.72

Fleenor $57,518.82

EverOn $134,857.18

Cable Cloud LLC $62,585



Quote

PO Box 841393
Dallas, TX 75284-1393

Phone: 800-527-7510 Fax: 800-899-0149
Visit us at www.bsnsports.com

Ship To
1109369
SULPHUR SPRINGS ELEMENTARY SCH
Logan Clark                   
1518 Gray Stn Sulphur Springs 
JONESBOROUGH TN  37659-4318   
USA                           

Sold to
1109369
SULPHUR SPRINGS ELEMENTARY SCH
1518 Gray Stn Sulphur Springs 
JONESBOROUGH TN  37659-4318   
USA                           

Payer
1109369
SULPHUR SPRINGS ELEMENTARY SCH
1518 Gray Stn Sulphur Springs 
JONESBOROUGH TN  37659-4318   
USA                           

Cart #: 14566499
Purchase Order #: Gym Wall Padding         

Cart Name: Clark - Gym Wall Padding 
Quote Date: 11/14/2025

Quote Valid-to: 12/14/2025
Payment Terms: NT30

Ship Via:                          
Ordered By: Logan Clark

Contact Your Rep
CJ Lee    Email:cjlee@bsnsports.com | Phone:423-383-1931

Item Description Qty Unit Price Total

BSN SPORTS Terms and Conditions apply to all of your orders with  us and our affiliates. At any time, these terms and conditions can be  found at www.bsnsports.com\terms

Page: 1 of  1  

Wall Padding 6ft x 2ft - Black                            44 EA $     120.00 $   5,280.00 
Item # - NSPHG  

Wall Padding 6ft x 2ft - Black w/ Print                    8 EA $     245.00 $   1,960.00 
Item # - NSPHG  

Wall Padding 6ft x 1ft 6in - Black                         1 EA $     120.00 $     120.00 
Item # - NSPHG  

Z CLIP (2.68in x .085in x 18in L)                        106 EA $       9.00 $     954.00 
Item # - NSPHG  

Z CLIP (2.68in x .085in x 6ft L)                          37 EA $      25.00 $     925.00 
Item # - NSPHG  

Subtotal: $9,239.00

Other: $0.00

Freight: $923.90

Sales Tax: $0.00

Order Total: $10,162.90

Payment/Credit Applied: $0.00

Order Total: $10,162.90

Wood-Backed Indoor Padding

- Flat (no Top)

- VCP1800FR Vinyl Coated 18 oz Solid

- Black

- 2" Flex Firm

- No Lips

- Graphics/print

Z Clips for Attachment

______

___



Date Printed: 11/20/2025725 West Walnut Street
Valid 30 Days From PrintJohnson City, TN  37604
Sales Name: Tracy JohnsonPH:  423-282-5400
Design Name: Isabelle Tisorwww.inspirebusinessinteriors.com

SOLD TO: SHIP TO: Sales Number:

Washington County Schools Washington County Schools
405 W. College St. 405 W. College St.
Jonesborough, TN 37659 Jonesborough, TN 37659

PROPOSAL

WCS Sulphur Springs Cafeteria RenovaƟon
OMNIA #R240117, Equalis #COG-2152N

11-20

LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

1 12 HSS4L-18B 18B $369.40 $4,432.80

SmartLink  SeaƟng 18" 4L Chair 4/carton

Select Glide,
Select Shell Color,
Select Paint
OpƟon, Select
Grade 1 Paint

Nickel Steel
PlaƟnum
P1 Paint Opts
Charblack

LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

2 2 HGDK3-F $80.32 $160.64

Snap-On Felt Glide Cap Kit

Finish OpƟons NA

\\IBI-W7-SERVER\M_Documents\CI Projects\Sulpher Springs Elementary School\SPEC
\SSES_Cafeteria Quote_11-13.pmx

Page 1 of 5



LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

3 10 CBG96-MDPEPC $1,172.88 $11,728.80

NPS® ConverƟble Bench Cafeteria Table, 8'L, MDF Core, ProtectEdge

ConfiguraƟon,
Backrest
Laminate,
Formica Laminate
SelecƟon, Bench
Laminate,
Formica Laminate
SelecƟon,
ProtectEdge
Color, Table/Seat
Height

Bench
Formica Laminate
New Burgundy
Formica Laminate
Fog
Black
29"/17" (Standard)

LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

4 2 MSTB12-MDPEPC $3,177.90 $6,355.80

NPS® Mobile Cafeteria Table w/ Benches, 12' Swerve, MDF Core, ProtectEdge,
Black Frame

Tabletop
Laminate,
Wilsonart
Laminate, Bench
Laminate,
Formica
Laminate,
ProtectEdge
Color, Table/Seat
Height, ADA
OpƟons

Wilsonart Laminate
Steel Mesh
Formica Laminate
New Burgundy
Black
27"/15"
No ADA Spaces

\\IBI-W7-SERVER\M_Documents\CI Projects\Sulpher Springs Elementary School\SPEC
\SSES_Cafeteria Quote_11-13.pmx
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LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

5 2 MSTB12-MDPEPC $3,177.90 $6,355.80

NPS® Mobile Cafeteria Table w/ Benches, 12' Swerve, MDF Core, ProtectEdge,
Black Frame

Tabletop
Laminate,
Wilsonart
Laminate, Bench
Laminate,
Formica
Laminate,
ProtectEdge
Color, Table/Seat
Height, ADA
OpƟons

Wilsonart Laminate
Steel Mesh
Formica Laminate
New Burgundy
Black
29"/17"(Standard)
No ADA Spaces

LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

6 11 MT8-MDPEPC $1,112.40 $12,236.40

NPS® Mobile Cafeteria Table, 8' Rectangle, MDF Core, ProtectEdge, Black Frame

Tabletop
Laminate,
Wilsonart
Laminate,
ProtectEdge
Color, Table
Height

Wilsonart Laminate
Handspun Dove
Black
29"(Standard)

LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

7 4 MTR60B-MDPEPC $3,126.60 $12,506.40

NPS® Mobile Cafeteria Table w/ Benches, 60"Round, MDF Core, ProtectEdge,
Black Frame

Tabletop
Laminate,
Wilsonart
Laminate, Bench
Laminate,
Formica
Laminate,
ProtectEdge
Color, Table/Seat
Height, ADA
OpƟons

Wilsonart Laminate
Steel Mesh
Formica Laminate
Fog
Black
29"/17"(Standard)
No ADA Spaces

\\IBI-W7-SERVER\M_Documents\CI Projects\Sulpher Springs Elementary School\SPEC
\SSES_Cafeteria Quote_11-13.pmx
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LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

8 1 FREIGHT $3,681.11 $3,681.11

Shipment to Site

LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

9 1 RDI $7,610.16 $7,610.16

Recieving, Delivery, InstallaƟon, Trash Removal

LINE IMAGE QTY PRODUCT UNIT SELL EXT SELL

10 1 DESIGN $850.00 $850.00

Design Services

GRAND TOTAL $65,917.91

Notes:

\\IBI-W7-SERVER\M_Documents\CI Projects\Sulpher Springs Elementary School\SPEC
\SSES_Cafeteria Quote_11-13.pmx
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Signature: ________________________________________________     Date: __________________     PO #: ____________________

Approved By: __________________________________________________________     Title: _________________________________

TERMS & CONDITIONS

Notes:

Pricing does not include sales tax.  Freight, if any, will be added at the Ɵme of invoice.  A signature is needed to proceed with
order.  Payment terms:  50% deposit upon order.  Net 20 upon final invoice.

Terms:

Client agrees that the list of items herein has been reviewed and accurately sets forth the items to be purchased.  The client
acknowledges and agrees that the items to be purchased are made to order and may not be returned and that the purchase of
the items is final.  The client agrees to pay the purchase price according to net 20 days payment terms.
Any unpaid balance shall accrue interest of 1 1/2% per month.  Buyer agrees to pay the balance, as extended, together with all
cost of collecƟon, including reasonable aƩorney's fees and court costs if collecƟon by law or by an aƩorney at law is necessary.

\\IBI-W7-SERVER\M_Documents\CI Projects\Sulpher Springs Elementary School\SPEC
\SSES_Cafeteria Quote_11-13.pmx
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T A B L E  &  F I N I S H E S

NPS SWERVE MOBILE CAFETERIA TABLE
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TABLE TOP:
WILSONART STEEL MESH

BENCH SEAT:
NEVAMAR BURGUNDY

FRAME COLOR: 
BLACK



T A B L E  &  F I N I S H E S

NPS ROUND MOBILE CAFETERIA TABLE

F U R N I T U R E
IN

SP
IR

E 
BU

SI
N

ES
S 

IN
TE

RI
O

RS

TABLE TOP:
WILSONART STEEL MESH

BENCH SEAT:
FORMICA FOG

FRAME COLOR: 
BLACK



T A B L E  &  F I N I S H E S

NPS MOBILE CAFETERIA TABLE
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TABLE TOP:
WILSONART HANDSPUN DOVE

FRAME COLOR: 
BLACK



T A B L E  &  F I N I S H E S

NPS CONVERTIBLE BENCH UNIT
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BENCH BACK/ TABLE TOP:
FORMICA NEW BURGUNDY

BENCH SEAT:
FORMICA FOG

FRAME COLOR: 
BLACK



T A B L E  &  F I N I S H E S

HON SMARTLINK CHAIRS, 18"H
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CHAIR SHELL:
HON PLATINUM SHELL

FRAME COLOR: 
BLACK
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Quote

PO Box 841393
Dallas, TX 75284-1393

Phone: 800-527-7510 Fax: 800-899-0149
Visit us at www.bsnsports.com

Ship To
1109369
SULPHUR SPRINGS ELEMENTARY SCH
Logan Clark                   
1518 Gray Stn Sulphur Springs 
JONESBOROUGH TN  37659-4318   
USA                           

Sold to
1109369
SULPHUR SPRINGS ELEMENTARY SCH
1518 Gray Stn Sulphur Springs 
JONESBOROUGH TN  37659-4318   
USA                           

Payer
1109369
SULPHUR SPRINGS ELEMENTARY SCH
1518 Gray Stn Sulphur Springs 
JONESBOROUGH TN  37659-4318   
USA                           

Cart #: 14567179
Purchase Order #: Sound Canceling Boards   

Cart Name: Clark - Sound Absorption 
Quote Date: 11/14/2025

Quote Valid-to: 12/14/2025
Payment Terms: NT30

Ship Via:                          
Ordered By: Logan Clark

Contact Your Rep
CJ Lee    Email:cjlee@bsnsports.com | Phone:423-383-1931

Item Description Qty Unit Price Total

BSN SPORTS Terms and Conditions apply to all of your orders with  us and our affiliates. At any time, these terms and conditions can be  found at www.bsnsports.com\terms

Page: 1 of  1  

Sound Absorption Panels 24in - Gray 14pk                   2 EA $     980.00 $   1,960.00 
Item # - NSPHG  

Subtotal: $1,960.00

Other: $0.00

Freight: $120.00

Sales Tax: $0.00

Order Total: $2,080.00

Payment/Credit Applied: $0.00

Order Total: $2,080.00

OMNIA Contract #R250101

______

___





 

  

TCI Group – Jerry Petzoldt Agency, LLC 
5 Red Bush Court Suite 20 

Johnson City, TN 37601 
 

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE - CONTRACT TO SELL LISTING AGREEMENT 
 

1. Owner: Washington County Department of Education 
 
2. Property Address: 3519 W Walnut St.., Johnson City, TN 37604 

 
3. Property Description:  Washington County TN Tax Parcel 053 077.00 and 

consisting of 6.30 acres.   Deed References - DB 212 Page 309,  DB 207 Pg 161 and 
DB 214 Pg 379.. 
  

 

4. LISTING PRICE: The initial listing price of the property is  $410,000.00. The actual 
price and terms of any sale shall be those acceptable to the OWNER(S).   
 

 
5. AGENCY AGREEMENT: OWNER(S) grants TCI Group – Jerry Petzoldt Agency, LLC., 

“BROKER”, the EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO SELL the Property described above within the 
listing period set forth herein and any applicable Carry Over Period.  OWNER(S) agrees 
to direct all inquiries to OWNER(S) or by another agent to the Broker. 
 

 
6. BASIS OF COMPENSATION TO BROKER and TERM: OWNER(S) agrees to 

compensate BROKER as follows: 
 

a) Pay a commission fee of 6% of selling price if the Property is sold during the 

listing period by TCI Group on the terms herein set forth or any other price and 
terms OWNER(S) may accept, at date of closing from the proceeds of the sale or 
personal funds. 

b) Cooperating Broker Compensation: TCI Group is not offering cooperative 
compensation to the selling Broker.  Any compensation to Selling Broker must be 
negotiated in a separate agreement with Buyer.  

c) This agreement shall commence on 10/31/2025 and expire on 10/30/2026. 
  

 
7. EARNEST DEPOSIT AND FORFEITURE: Broker is authorized to accept earnest 

money or escrow deposits pursuant to contracts secured on the Property.  In the event a 
prospective purchaser shall forfeit any funds deposited with said Broker, OWNER(S) will 
be entitled to the entire amount of the deposit. 
 

 
 



 

  
 
 
8. ADVERTISING AND SHOWINGS: The Broker is given permission to advertise the 

Property, to place a TCI GROUP sign on the Property, to remove other signs, if any, to 
photograph the property and use the photographs in promoting this sale.  OWNER(S) 
agrees to allow the Broker to show the Property at all reasonable hours and to otherwise 
cooperate with the Broker.  OWNER(S) recognizes that the Broker is relying on all 
information provided herein or supplied by OWNER(S) in connection with the Property 
and agrees to indemnify and hold Broker, Facilitators, Designated Agents, Subagents, 
all Sales Associates, and Cooperating Brokers harmless from any claims, demands, 
suits, liabilities, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees) arising out of 
any misrepresentation made herein by OWNER(S) or because of concealment by 
OWNER(S). 

 
 
 

9. PROPERTY CONDITION: OWNER(S) has disclosed to Broker any and all known 
defective conditions affecting subject Property.   

 
 
 
10. MARKETABLE TITLE & PRO-RATIONS: OWNER(S) warrants that he is the 

OWNER(S) of the Property and has the authority to execute this Agreement and that to 
his knowledge the title is good and merchantable.  He agrees to execute a marketable 
title and convey title by Warranty Deed or Special Warranty Deed at time of closing.  
Real Estate Taxes, insurance and rent shall be pro-rated as of the date of conveyance. 

 
 
 

11. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMPLIANCE: This Property is offered in compliance with 
State and Federal anti-discrimination laws.  It is illegal to discriminate against any person 
because of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, family status, or national origin.  The 
Property listed herein is available to all persons on an equal basis. 

 
 

 
12. LEGAL DOCUMENT: This document outlines the complete agreement between 

OWNER(S) and Broker.   Any changes must be an amendment to the contract in writing, 
signed by the OWNER(S) and the Broker. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  
 
 
 
______________________________                 __________________________________ 

Authorized Individual     Listing Agent: 
Annette Buchanan - Chairperson  Edward Mahaffey  
Washington County Schools    TCI Group – Jerry Petzoldt Agency LLC 

 
      
 
 ______________________________                 __________________________________ 

Authorized Individual     Listing Agent: 
Jerry S. Boyd - Superintendent   Chris Ramsey  
Washington County Schools    TCI Group – Jerry Petzoldt Agency LLC 
 
 
 
                                                  __________________________________ 

Listing Agent:   
       Jerry Petzoldt 
       TCI Group – Jerry Petzoldt Agency LLC 

 
 

 
 

Mailing Address: 405 W College Street, Jonesborough, TN 37659 
 
Email Address:   boydj@wcde.org 
 
Telephone:          423-753-1100   

        

mailto:boydj@wcde.org


MEMORANDUM
To: Jerry S. Boyd, Superintendent of Schools, Washington County Schools (WCS) 

From: Twana McKinney, Grants, Washington County Schools
 
Date: November 24, 2025
 
Subject: Summary of Roles and Commitments for Joint Washington County Government 
(WCG)/Washington County Schools (WCS) Grant Applications: LPRF and Project Diabetes

This document summarizes the proposed partnership strategy and mutual commitments required 
for Washington County Government (WCG) to serve as the Lead Applicant for two separate 
grant opportunities: The Local Parks and Recreation Fund (LPRF) grant and the Project Diabetes 
grant.

The overarching goal of this partnership is to provide inclusive playgrounds at Boones Creek 
and Grandview as well as pickleball courts on Daniel Boone High School and David 
Crockett High School campuses. By positioning WCG as the Lead Applicant, the project more 
strongly emphasizes county-wide community access and reduces any perception that the 
facilities are solely school-focused.

I. Partnership Structure and Core Commitments
WCG will serve as the official applicant and fiscal agent for both grants. WCS will serve as the 
indispensable partner, providing site locations, in-kind match, application support, and long-term 
sustainability. If either project is awarded, a joint-use agreement will be developed between 
WCG and WCS to outline all key details, including public access hours, shared responsibilities, 
maintenance expectations, and any limitations, ensuring transparency and clear expectations for 
all parties.

A. Washington County Government (WCG) Lead Applicant Commitments (Requested)
As the Lead Applicant, WCG is responsible for submitting all applications (Phase 1 and Phase 2 
for LPRF). We request that WCG commit to handling the critical, up-front financial 
requirements:
1. Cash Funds and Permit Costs: WCG would provide any necessary cash funds required for 
the LPRF 50% match contribution (if the land valuation and in-kind labor do not cover the full 
local match requirement). Critically, It is requested that WCG provides the funding for all 
required federal, state, and local permit costs. The costs associated with obtaining 
environmental clearance are 100% the responsibility of the grantee and may not come from 
the grant award. 
2. Application Management: WCG must submit the LPRF Phase 1 (Intent to Apply) between 
December 4, 2025, and January 14, 2026, or the County cannot proceed.

B. Washington County Schools (WCS) Partner Commitments
WCS commitments focus on maximizing the competitive nature of the applications through 
documentation and ensuring the project's long-term sustainability:



Commitment LPRF Grant (Inclusive Playgrounds) 50/50 
match requirement Grant opening Dec 5th.

Project Diabetes Grant (Pickleball 
Courts) unless noted last year grant 
was not a match grant. Grant is 
forecasted to be open in the 
winter/spring.

Land/Site WCS provides the school property for the 
playground projects.

WCS provides the school property 
for the pickleball courts.

Match Strategy 
(In-Kind)

The fair market value of the land (not 
previously used for public recreation) will 
be surveyed by a State Certified Appraiser 
and applied toward the in-kind match. 
This can significantly reduce or eliminate 
the need for a cash match.

The land value will be surveyed for 
cost value and documented as in-
kind match to demonstrate local 
investment and commitment, 
though match funds are generally 
not required for this grant program.

In-House Labor

WCS will facilitate the documentation of 
in-house labor (e.g., Grounds Crew time) 
for eligible activities such as minor 
grading, site preparation, and landscaping. 
These hours count toward the 50% match 
requirement if properly documented.

WCS will facilitate the use and 
documentation of any in-house 
labor that occurs during the 
project's timeline to support the 
project’s local resource 
commitment.

Future 
Maintenance

WCS commits to providing future 
maintenance for the project’s sites once 
installation is complete [conversation 
history].

WCS commits to providing future 
maintenance for the sites, which is 
essential for a strong 
Sustainability Plan required for 
the Project Diabetes grant.

Application 
Documentation

WCS provides drafting support for the 
narrative, site maps, photos, preliminary 
site plans, land documentation 
(deed/survey), and assistance with public 
meeting preparation. WCS will provide the 
inventory details for school recreation 
facilities to help WCG complete the 
mandatory Recreation System Inventory.

WCS will assist with drafting the 
Letter of Intent (LOI) and the Full 
Application, specifically focusing 
on how the courts help achieve 
Goal 2: Make Physical Activity a 
Routine Part of Life by enhancing 
community activity environments.

Reporting 
Periods

WCS will provide documentation during 
reporting periods necessary for WCG to 
receive reimbursement, specifically for 
documenting the donated land value and 
in-kind labor, which are logged as match.

WCS will assist in providing 
documentation during regular 
reporting periods to track project 
progress, financial expenditures, 
and updates related to long-term 
sustainability and maintenance.

II. Critical Compliance and Authorization Steps for WCS
For the LPRF application to be compliant, the School Board/WCG must formally approve the 
project, which requires action prior to the April 1, 2026, Phase 2 grant deadline.



1. School Board Approval (LPRF): Because the project involves school property, the School 
Board must also document its support. This is typically done through an agenda item and 
official minutes showing board approval. WCS will provide support to ensure this County 
requirement is met.

2. Land Protection: If the LPRF project is awarded, the land used for the public recreation 
facilities must be protected in perpetuity for public recreation, unless land lease requirements 
are met. This protection is usually formalized through a Draft 25-year Intergovernmental 
Agreement (IGA) between the County and School Board, which must be uploaded during Phase 
2.

This information must be included in the final memorandum, as the two public meetings are a 
mandatory component of the LPRF Phase 2 application requirements.

Here is the revised section to be added to the memorandum (which you would place within the 
"Details on Phase 2" or "WCS Partner Commitments" section):

III. Mandatory Community Engagement (LPRF Phase 2)
A crucial compliance step for the LPRF application requires Washington County Government 
(WCG) to demonstrate community support through mandatory public consultation.
WCG (with WCS) must hold a minimum of two public meetings to present the proposed 
inclusive playground sites and gather feedback.

Mandatory Meeting Requirements:
Requirement 
Detail Source

Quantity & 
Topic

A minimum of two public meetings must be held, and each meeting must be 
only about the proposed project.

Timing Meetings must occur after the Intent workshop.

Scheduling 
Restriction

The meetings cannot be on the same day as the HEW committee or Monthly 
County Commission Meeting where other work will be discussed. They must 
also not be at the same time/day of the week.

Advertising Meetings must be advertised using the County’s normal procedures.

Format Meetings must allow for public comment, and a virtual meeting is 
acceptable for one of the required sessions.

WCS Role in Meeting Documentation:
WCS will assist the County in preparing these public meetings and presentations. WCGWC must 
coordinate the collection of documentation necessary to satisfy the state's requirements for 
upload into the Grants Management System (GMS).
This required documentation includes:
• Agendas
• Sign-in sheets
• Meeting minutes
• Photos of project site signage (since the projects occur on school properties)



• Screenshots of comments (if a virtual meeting is held)
This commitment ensures that WCG, as the applicant, satisfies the Community Engagement 
requirements of Phase 2, which is essential for a competitive application

This partnership ensures Phase 2 results in a complete, fully compliant, and competitive 
application submitted by Washington County Government with full support from Washington 
County Schools.
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